queira contactar a Spineway no enderego a seguir indicado ou o seu representante.
Todas as informagdes atuais sobre os produtos mont blanc MIS (instrugdes de
utilizagao, manuais de técnica cirirgica, lista de verificagdo) encontram-se disponiveis
no website https:/www.spineway.support e na aplicagdo MySpineway (disponivel na
App Store e na Play Store), secgéo «Products / mont blanc MIS».

mont blanc MIS

Zvoriuara amovouAiknig atriAng mont blanc MIS
Odnyies xprions

TeAeutaia avaBewpnon: lavoudpiog 2023
Mpwymn nuepopnvia ToToBémong oruatog CE: 2015

KataokeuooTrg : @ sPneway C€ oor

Mpoaooxn : H opooTroviakr vopoBeoia Twv HIMA emTpéTTel my TIWANon autig Mg
OUOKEUNG aTTo IamPo A KATOTTIV EVIOATG IaTPOU

1] NEPIFPA®H KAI ZYNOEZH ZYZKEYHZ
Ta epguretpara mont blanc - MIS TrepidapBéavouv Bideg, koxAieg oUo@igng, paRdoug kal
OUVBECHIOUS BIAPOPUV HOPPUIV KOl LIEYEBLOV.

Ta gugurelpara mont blanc MIS prmopolv va ouvduaoTolv PETAgU Toug
BNUIOUPYLIVTAG €va OTTIOBIO CUCTNO CTIOVBUNKWV EPPUTEUPATWY HE EAGKIOTA
ETEPRATIKT) TIPOCEYYION FYKAl AVOIKT] TIPOCEYYIOT). XPNOIUOTIoIo0vVTal LE EBIKG
epyaheia (avahoya pe T xepoupyikr) diadikaoia Trou Ba akoAouBnBei), Ta oTToia
KaBIoTOUV BUVaTH| TNV TIPOETOIKOGI TOU GNEIOU, TNV EI0aYwWYr KaI TNV apaipeoT) Twv
EHPUTEUPATWY. XPOTHOTTOIOTE Tat EYXEIPIDIO XEIPOUPYIKNG TEXVIKNG Yia UTIOOTPIEN
KOTé TNV €TMAOYT TwV EPYOAEiWV.

Ta guguretpara mont blanc MIS xopnyoUvTai yia pia pévo xprion.

'YAKO ep@UTEUPATWY: Kpapa TiTaviou (ISO 5832-3).
YA epyaheiwv: avogeiduwtog XaAuBag, GINIKGVN, TIOAUpaIVUAOGOUAQOVT, POM,
VITvOAN, ABS kail TIOAUTTPOTTUAEVIO.

2] ENAEIZEIZ XPHZHZ

To oUomua mont blanc MIS TrpoopiZeTal yia Ty €Ea0@AEAIOT) TG AKIVITOTTOINONG Kal
meo i TUNRETWY TG G OTAANG O OKEAETIKG WPILOUG aoBEevEiG
070 TTACON0 EVIOXUTIKAG BEPATTEIRG TNG TIWPWONG I TNV QVTILETWITION TG OgEiag

MG XPOVIaG aoTABEING 1} TwV OEEWV ) XPOVIWV TIAPAHOPPUOTEWY TNG BwpaKIkrig, TG
00QUIKIG HOIPAG Kall TOU IEPOU 00TOU TNG OTTOVOUAIKFG OTAANG.

To oUomua mont blanc MIS TipoopiZeTan yia oTrioBia pn auxevikr aTaBepoTtoinon
Blauyevikrig Bidag kal aTaBepoTroinan xwpig diauxevikr Bida (a6 Tov @1 éwg Tov 1) yia
TIG TIPOKATW EVOEIEEIG O OKEAETIKA WPILOUG QOBEVEIG:

* eKQUNIOTIKT) (TTou opiZeTal WG \G 0OQUONAYiat E EKPUNITHIO TOU
Biokou TTou ETTRERUILIVETAI OTTO TO ICTOPIKG KOl |IE AKTIVOYPOPIKEG HEAETEG),
oTovuloAioBnon,

Tpaupa (BnA. KETayua r PETATETTION),

OTIOVOUAIK) OTEVWOT),

TIAPapOPQUTELS (SnA. okoNiwan, Kipwon Kar) AdpSwar),
6YKOG TG GTIOVBUNIKIG GTHANG,

WeudapBpwon kai

* QTTOTUXNUEVN TIPONYOULEVT TIPWOT).

To otomua mont blanc MIS TipoopiZeTal yia xprion o€ oTTioBia, EAGIOTa ETTeURaTIKY
TIPOCEyyIon F/Kal OE QVOIKTY) TIPOCEYYIoN.

To cloTnpa epguTeupdTwWY mont blanc MIS TrpoopiZeTail yia XPriom e QUTOPOOXEULT
Kaw/f) aAMopGOoXEUHa.

‘Orav xpnoipoTToieiTal o€ evijAikoug aaBeveig, To auatnua montblanc MIS evSeikvutar
070 TTACON0 EVIOXUTIKAG BEPATTEIRG TNG TIWPWONG YA TNV QVTILETWTTION TN IBioTraBoug
OKwAiwoNg.

3] XPHETEZ

H ao@ahrig kai aTroTeAEOUATIKN EHPUTEUCT) TG TEIPAG EU@UTEUPETWY Mont blanc MIS
TIPOUTTOBETE! EVOEAEXT] vvu;cr] mg uvu'roplug mg cmovéummg OTMANG Tou avBpwTTOU,
KOBWG Kal Twv I(POPUIV TOU OL aoBevr). H eugureuon Twv
OUOTNHATWY OTTOVBUAIKFG OTAANG mont blanc MIS TrpéTrel va Sie§ayeTal aTroKAEIoTIKG
QTG XEIPOUPYOUG HIE ENTTEIPIC TN OTIOVOUAIKI| GTAAN, EKTTIBEUPEVOUG EIBIKA OTN XPron
OUOTNHATWY OTIOVBUAIKI|G OTAANG SIGUXEVIKWY BISLV, ETTEIDH TIPOKEITCI Yiat OTTaImTIKT
BIaBIKATIa OTTO TEXVIKIG ATTOWEWS, TTOU EYKUHOVEI KivEUVO GOBapoU TPAUPATIoHoU
Tou aoBevry.

O XeIpoupyoG TIPETTE ETTIONG Vot SIGBETEN EVOEAEXT] YVLIOT) TUWV HNXAVIKWV Kall TWV
HETAAAOUPYIKWV TTEPIOPITHLIV TV HETAANKUIV XEIPOUPYIKWV EUPUTEULATWIV.

4] ANTENAEIZEIZ

To otompa mont blanc MIS avrevdeikvutai yia:

+ OTTOIBHTIOTE IAMPIKT] I} XEIPOUPYIKT) KATAOTAOT) TTOU CTOKAEiE! TNV £V SUVAE!
WPEAEID TNG XEIPOUPYIKAG ETTEUBAONG OTIOVBUAKIG OTHANG (KapKivog,
aipokdBapa...)

+ OTToIGHTTOTE IaMPIKT] I} XEIPOUPYIKT) KaTdoTaon TTou Ba aTTékAElE Tov aoBevii Adyw
Tou uwnAoU KIVEUVOU TTou Ba BIETPEXE TG HICt XEIPOUPYIKR ETTEBOON TETOIOG
goBapomag,

* TO €TMAYYEAUA 1) TO ETTITTESO SPAOTNPIGTNTAG EVOEXETAI VO ATTOTEAOUV OXETIKEG
QVTEVOEIGEIS VIOt Tr) CUYKEKPIPEVN XeIpoupyikr eTépBaan. EidikéTepa, aoBeveic of
OTTOiOl EVOEXETAN VO KATATTOVOUV UTTEPRONKA TO EUQUTEUT KaTd T Slodikaoia g
TIOPWONG KAl V& QVTILETWTTICOUV HEYAAGTEPO KIVBUVO OTOXIAG TOU ENQUTENHATOS
egarmiag Tou ETTayyEALATOS f) Tou TPOTToU Wwrig TOUG A EEAITIOG KATAOTAOEWY, OTTWG
SIaVONTIKEG BIOTAPKES, KATAXPNOT OIVOTIVEUUATOG 1 VAPKWTIKGV.

+ Ogieg 01 XpOvieg GUTTNUIKEG AOILWEEIG TG OTTOVBUAIKFG GTAANG I TOTTIKEG AOIMWEEIG.

* ZUOTNUIKE ) HETABONKEG SloTapayég

+ Mayuoapkia

* Kinon

+ EMmmig ouvepyaaia Tou aoBevry

+ EuaioBnoia ot Eéva owpata og OEoT HE TO UNKO TwV CUOKEUWY

+ Augnpévn ooTeoTevia rf Bapid 0oTEOTIOPWOT

+ "EMeppa HoAGKWY HOpIwV TTOU CTTOTPETTE! TV ETTOUAWGT TOU TPAUKATOS,

+ Juyyeveig avwHaAieg, OyKol 1] GAAEG KATAOTAOEIG TToU Ba aTTETPETTAV TNV ao@alr}
OTaBEPOTTOINON TWV CTOIXEIWV KaI Ba PTTOpoUcaV £V SUVALIEI VO TIEPIOPICOUV TN
BIGPKEIR XPrONG TNG CUCKEUNG,

+ AVETTOPKEIG QUXEVES TwV BWPAKIKWY, OTQUIKWV KAl IEPWV OTTIOVEUAWY.

* MponyoUpevn BAGRN

+ KAviKG uTroBaBpIopéva OTTOVBUAIKG GWUOTA OTO CXETIKO ETTITTESO §aImiag
TPEXOVTOG F TIPONYOUHEVOU TPaUHATOg

5] MIGANOI KINAYNOI

Evdéxetal va eppavioTolv ol £€rg avemBULNTES EVEPYEIEG:

1. ATToTuxia TIPWONG, KaBUGTEPNON TIWPWONG CUNTTEPIAGKBAVOUEVNG TNG
YeudapBpwong.

2. ©pavon, Tapapépewon, xaAdpwor, AavBacpévn Béon, Tipoegox, perarommon A

HETAKIVNON OTTOIOUBHTIOTE 1} GAWV TWV GTOIXEIWV.

EuaioBnoia a1o pétalo, pAeypov i aMepyik) avtidpaon o€ EEvo owpa.

Noipwén (o€ apxiké fj UoTePO OTABIO, TOTTIKY ) GUTTNHIKI).

EAGTTwon mg ooTikig TrukvaTTag Adyw oTropépTiong.

Alyog, Suagopia f i PuoIoAoyikr} aiocBnon Adyw TG TIAPOUTIag TG CUOKEUNG.

BAGBN o€ veupa Adyw XeipoupyikoU quuumog 1 TG Trapousiag g cuchsung

NeupoAoyIka TTPOBArHATA OL OV PIgIKoU GAyoug,

VeUpwV o€ OUAWSN 106, PUikrig aToviag kal Trapaiodnaiag.

8. BA&PBN am16 TPWOEIG TG OKANPAG HAVIVYAG TTOU UTTOPET VO TIPOKAAEGOUV XpOvia
Siappor) eykagarovwTiaiou uypoU rj cupiyyio, GTTwG Kol TBavr) Pnviyyimda.

9. Ayyeiakr] BAGBN Adyw XeIpoupyikoU TPaUKATOS 1 TNG TIapoUTiag TG GUOKEUNG.
H ayyeiokr) BAGBN Ba ptropoUoe va TIPOKAAETE! aKATAoXETN 1) BavaTngpopo
apoppayia. H AGBog ToTT08£Mon ELPUTEUUATWV TIAPOKEIEVWV O PEYAAES
apmpieg ) AEREG Ba PTTopoUoE var TIpoKaAEDE! SIGBPWON TwV ayyeiwv He
ATTOTEAECHA AKATAOXET Qipoppayia.

10. KAmaypa 00TIKGWY SOUGIV.

11. Ex@uAioTIKéG OMOILOEIG 1} A0TABEIN OF TTaPaKEiEVa O OTTOVOUAOSETOUUEV
OTIOVOUNIKG TUApaTA PEPN.

12. AvaBewpnTIKEG XEIPOUPYIKES ETTEURACEIG.

13. Oupohoyikd TrpoBAriara.

14. Tpaupamopuog PAACKWV HOPIwV.

15. ETmTAokég TTou o@eilovTal O€ auTr) KaBauTr) T XEIPOUPYIKT] TEXVIKI, OTTWG
BpduBwon, egeAkwoelg, Traykpearinida, Sidvoign TTANyrg, aludTwpa.

Mpé6aéeto 15UV eviiMIkeg aoBeveic

NoOsw

Buvd

1. Aduvapia xpriong TG oTaBepOTTOINONG SIUXEVIKAG BIBAG AGYwW aVOTOHIKWY
TIEPIOPICUWV (SIOCTACEIG QUXEVWY, OTPEBAWHEVT avaTopia).

2. Eyyug i amw petaBamiki kigwaon.

3. Maykpearmda

6] NPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ

ZnuEiwon: AUTEG 01 TIPOEIBOTIOINCEIG-TTPOQPUAGEEIS Bev TrEPIAGPBAVOUV GAEG Ti TTIBavEG

QVETTIBUHNTEG XEIPOUPYIKEG EVEPYEIEG, GMG aPOPOUV EIBIKG TIG LETAAIKEG GUOKEUEG

oTaBeporToinong. O 1ampdg &ival 0 KATAPTIOUEVOG PETEGWY PETagy TG eTaIpEiag Kai Tou

0OBEVOUG KOl OUVETTWIG OUTOG/aUTH TIPETTEN Va EVIHEPIVEI TOV AOBEVH TTPIV Ao TNV

ETTENBOON OXETIKA HE TIG ONPAVTIKEG IATPIKEG TANPOQOPIEG TTOU TIAPEXOVTAI OTO TIAPGV.

£YYPAPO, TOUG YEVIKOUG XEIPOUPYIKOUG KIVBUVOUG Vi TOV 0OBEVH.

1. Mpiv ammé m xeipoupyikr emépBaon SIaBAOTE kol avaTpELTE OTO EYXEIPIdIO TG
XEPOUPYIKIiG mxvlkng yio va eTIAEGETE Ta KaTAANAQL EpQUTEUHaTG, Epva)\zlu K Tov
aopahry QAUTWV TwV ov. Ta eyxeipidia G TEXVIKAG
TIAPEXOUV ETTIONG 0BNYiES Yiat TNV aoPar} Xprion Twv OUCKEUWV Kl Yia ToV €AeyX0
NG CWOTHG EYKATAOTAONG TWV EPPUTEUHETWY. Efvan amrapaitnTo va eptredwlolv
Ta EYXEIPIdI G TEXVIKAG Yia vat i, JETagU GAMwv, n 6o0gN
XPROT TTOU PTTOPET Va 08Ny O€l O TPAULATIOUG TOU AOBEVT] ) TwV XPNOTWV.

. HZQZTH ENIAOMH TOY EMOYTEYMATOZ EINAI IAIAITEPQZ ZHMANTIKH. H
€AY TOU KATAMNAOU PEYEBOUG, OXFATOS Kal OXEDIOU TOU EPPUTEUHIOTOS QUEAVE!
NV MeaVOTNTA ETTITUXIAG.

. Movo yia ig HMA: n ao@AAeia Kol N aTTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTA TWY GUOTNHATWY
OTTOVBUNIKNG OTAANG SlauxevIKiG BIBAG €xel TTIOTOTTOINBE! OVO Yia KATAOTACEIG
OTTOVBUNIKTG OTHANG LE ONHAVTIKT] HNXAVIKT) AOTABEIN 1} TIapapGP@WOT) TTou
aTrarolv aTrovBUAodETia He epyaAeia. AUTEG Of KATOOTATEIG £ival ONUAVTIKY
HNXQVIKF aoTGBEIR 1} TIApApGPPWOT) TwV BWPAKIKWY, OCPUIKWV Kl IEPLIV
oTTovBUAwV SeuTepOYEVIDG TNG Bapidg oTrovduAoAioBbnong (BaBpoi 3 kai 4) Twv
oTrov3UAwv O5-11, ekUNIOTIK) OTTOVBUAOAICBNON HE QVTIKEIPEVIKEG EVOEITEIG
veupooyikrig BAGBNG, KATayua, PETATOTNON, OKOAIWOT), KUpuaT), GYKog TG
OTTOVBUNIKrig OTAANG Kat (momxnuevr] TIponyoUHEvn nmpwm] (weudapBpwon). H
ao@aAeia kai n QAUTWV TWV yia GAeg
KOTQOTAOEIG €ival GyvwoT.

. EMIAOTH AZOENQY?: O1 TrapakdTw TIapdyovTeg eival EEQIPETIKG ONUAVTIKO] yia
TNV OUCIAOTIKA ETTITUXia TG ETTEURAONG:

A. To Bapog Tou acBevois. Evag urépBapog rj TraxUoapkog aoBeviig uTropei
Va TTapdyel popTia TN CUCKEUN Ta oTToia Ba pTTopoUoav vat TIPOKaA{TouV
aOTOXix TNG CUOKEUNG Kal TG £TTEURaONG. AuTé T TIPOPIA aoBevoug augdvel
OUXVGTTa Ka/m GoBapOTNTa TG VOONPOTITAG KOG T KETEYXEIPTIK Topefat.
Avoia, L]
AUTEG 01 KATAOTATEIS, PETAGU GAAWY, EVOEXETAI VO OBNYAOOUV ToV a0Bevr
VO QYVOIOEI OPICHEVOUG CNUAVTIKOUS TTEPIOPICHOUG Kall TIPOPUAGEEIG TNG
XPAiONG TNG OUCKEUNG HE TTOTEAETA TNV GOTOXIO TOU EPPUTEUHATOG KOl GMEG
mn)oxég.

C. Of & n € OPIOUEVEG n TIpGodog

mg szuNc'nKng véoou zvﬁzxm:n Vat gival TO00 peyGAn KaTd TV euguTEUON

TIOU VOl TTEPIOPICE! GMUIAVTIKA TNV QVAEVOLEVN SIGPKEIR XPRAOTG NG GUCKEUS.

TMa QUTEG TIG TIEPITITLIOEIG, O OPBOTIESIKEG CUOKEUEG UTTOPOUV Var BewpnBoiv

ATTAGG WG TEXVIKF KABUTTEPNONG 1 TIPOCWPIVE QVTILETWTTION.

Euaiofnoia o {éva owpara. Kavévag TTPoeyXEIpNTIKOG EAeyX0g Sev UTTopei

va aTToKAEIoE! evTEAWG TNV TBavoTnTa euaioBnaiag fi aAepyikiig avidpaong.

O1 aoBeveig ptropolv va ekdnAwoouv euaioBnoia ri aMepyia agol Ta

€pQUTEUHATA Ba BPITKOVTaI OTO GWHA YIA KATTOIO XPOVIKG SIdoTNa.

Kmrvlupa ‘Exel Vupmr]pneu 6T 01 aoBevEiG TIoU Kamvijouv napouom(ouv

TIoo00Ta Jong UOTEPQ aTTO

OTIG OTTOIEG XPNOILOTIOIETAN 00TIKG HOOKEUHA. ETTITTA¢0V, £xel amrodeixBei ot

TO KATTVIOMC TIPOKCAET BIGUTO EKPUAITHO TWV HETOOTIOVBUAIWV Siokwv. O

OPEINGLIEVOG OTO KATIVIOUQ TIPOOSEUTIKOG EKPUAITOS TV nupamuevuw

N

w

~

[

o

m

Buvapel kivduvol yia 00BeVeig TTou UTTORAMOVTAI O aywyr yia I5I0TTaBr) okoAiwan
evnAikwv: 1o ouoTnua mont blanc MIS prTopei va xpnopoTonBei yia m Beporreia
NG 1BioTTaBoUg okoAIWANG EVNAIKWY HOVOV EQOTOV O XEIPOUPYOS KPIVE! OTI O
aoBevrig eival OKEAETIKG WPILOG.

8. ZuvioTdmal n Xprion PN OTEPOEISWIV AVTIPAEYHOVIISUIV QAPUAKWY Va ival
TIEPIOPIOUEVN KOBG €ival SuvaTd va avakOyouv Kai Vo KaBUGTEPITOUY T
Biadikaoia TG TIWPWoNG.

9. O oakxapwdng Slaprimg cuvdEETal P augnpévo kivduvo pdAuvong Tou
XEIPOUPYIKOU. TTESIOU.

71 NPO®YAAZEIZ

1. TAXEIPOYPTIKA EMOYTEYMATA AEN MPEMEI MOTE NA
EMNANAXPHZIMOTOIOYNTAI. AkGpn kai Tav n OUoKeUr @aiveral va ivar aBikm,
EVOEXETON Va EXEI JIKPG EACTTLOMATA KQl EOWTEPIKG ONEIa KATATTévNong Ta oTToia
EVOEXETQI VO TIPOKAAETOUV TIPGWPN Bpauor). Ze TTEPITTTWOT avVaBEWPNTIKNAG
£TméPBaONG, OpyaVWOTE m XEIPOUPYIK ETTEPRACT) TTPOKEIPEVOU VA VTIKATAOTAOETE

OUCTNHATIKG OA Tat aToigia TToU OVTQI KOG TNV
emépBaon.

2. Mnv XpnOIJOTTOINOETE EACTTUWHOTIKY I} UTTOTTTN GUOKEUR, aKOUN Kol av eival
KavoUpyia.

3. 0 ZQZTOZ XEIPIZMOZ TON EMOYTEYMATON EINAIIAIAITEPQX
ZHMANTIKOZ. AIGpHOPQUIVETE TO TTEPIYPAMHA TWV LETAANKV EPPUTEUHATWV HE
ToV KATAMNAO £§0TTAIOG. ATTOQEUYETE T XAPagN EYKOTTWV, TIG EKSOPES Kal TNV
QaVTIoTPOEPN KUPTWOT TWV GUOKEUWV KaTE T SIapdp@won Tou Trepiypdppatog. O
AOIWOEIG B TIPOKAAETOUV EACTTWHATA OTO ETTIPAVEICKO PIVIDIOHO KOl ETWTEPIKES
KOTQTOVIOEIG TIOU EVOEXETAN VO KATAOTOUV TO aneio evOEXOHEVNS Bpauong. Mnv
XPNOTLOTIOINOETE TO EUPUTEUHA £GV Bewpeite O eivan eAarTwpamkd. H kiptwon
TWV BIBUV TTEPIOPIZEI GNUOVTIKG TO BIGOTNHA KETIWANG Kall EVOEXETA VOt TIDOKAAETE!
aoToxia. H utrepBolikr} pom TTou aokeiTan aTig Bideg kata My £5paon g paRdou
EVOEXETAI Va TIPOKAAETE! AOTOXIC TOU 0OTOU HIE ATTOTEAETC TNV KATAOTPOPH| TV
OTTEIPWHATWY Kau) UTTORABHION TG TIPGoPUONG TG Bidag.

4. KYPTQZH THZ KATAZKEYHE. Ta oToixeia a6 kpapa Tiraviou Sev TIpETTE! va
KupTWvOVTal TIOTE £vTova i avrioTpoga. EGv n Siapépeuon TreplypappaTog oe
Hia KATaoKeur eival UTrEpBOAIKI}, GUVIOTATAI VO SIGLOPPUITETE GLATA HICt VEX
KOTQOKEUN TIOPA VAl KUPTUWOETE QVTIOTPOPA TNV KATAOKEUN HE TNV UTTEPBOAIKT
BIaPOPPWON TTEPIYPAHATOG.

5. AQAIPEZH TOY EM®YTEYMATOZ META THN AMOKATAZTASH. O xeipoupyog
UTTOPE] Va aQaIpéTEl AUTA Ta eUQUTEUATA apol oAokANpweEi n Tipwon. H
meaveTTa pIag SeUTEPNG XEIPOUPYIKAG ETTEUBOONG Kal Ol GXETIKOT e auTAV Kivouvol
TIPETTE! VO OUZNTNBOUV e TOV AOBEVI Kal VO OTABHICTOUV EvavTl ToU OPEAOUG. Z€
TIEPITTTWON BpaUong 1y GAMNG SUCAETOUPYITG TWV EUPUTEUNATWY, N aTTOPaCT)
yia TNV agaipeat| Toug TIPETTE! va AngBei aTré Tov 1aTpd o oTToiog TTPETTE! var AdBel
UTTIOYN TNV KATAOTOOT Tou a0BEVOUS Kal TOUG OXETIKOUG KIVOUVOUG.

Edv dev aaipeBei N GUOKeUr PETE TNV OAOKAPWOT) TG TIPOPRAETTOHEVNG

XPAONG TNG, EVOEXETAN Va TIPOKUWE! OTTOIOBNTTOTE OTTO TIG TTAPOKATW ETTITTAOKEG:

(1) AiGBpwon o€ GUVBUNOS LE TOTTIKF) QVTIBPAGT) TWV IOTWV ] GAYOS. (2)
METTSTTON TOU EHPUTEUHATOG e OUVETTEIR TPAUKATIoHO. (3) Kivduvog TpdoBetou
TPAUKCTIOHOU aTTd PETEYXEIPNTIKG TpaUpa. (4) KUpTwon, xaAdpwaon kavr Bpadon
TTou Ba UTTOPOUOE Val KATAOTTOE! W) TIPAKTIKI 1) va SUCXePave! TV agaipean. (5)
Alyog, Suogopia A ki puoioAoyikr) aioBnon Adyw TG Trapoudiag TG GUOKEUG. (6)
MiBavog augnpévog kivduvog AoiwEng. (7) ATTwAeia 00ToU Adyw aTropopTIonS.

6. KAGOAHIEITE KATAAMAHAA TON AZOENH. H peTeyxeipnTikii gpovTida kat
N IKavoTNTa Kl N TIpoBuia Tou aoBevr) va mprioe! Tig 0dnyieg ouykataAéyovral
QVApEQ OTIG TTAEOV GNUAVTIKEG TITUXES TNG ETTUXOUG Tpuiong. EvnuepiioTe
TOV a0BEVI) OXETIKA HE TOUG TTEPIOPIOHOUG TOU EJPUTEUHATOG, TOV AVALEVOHEVO
XPOVIKG TTAGIOIO ETTITEUENG TG TIDPWONG KAl TNV AVAYKAIGTNTA TG aTTOQUYNG
oTrolodrToTe GANG SpacTnEIGTNTAG TTou Ba pTTopoUce va Bécel ot Kivauvo fi
va kaBuoTeproe! TN BiadIKaoia TG TIHPWANG, GTTIWG KATIVIOHA, KaTavaAworn
OIVOTTVEULITOG KOl GWHATIKEG SpaOTNPIGTNTEG, IBIWG AVUYWTIKEG KOl TIEPITTPOPIKES
KIVIOEIG, KaBWG Kal CUPETOXT) O€ oTToladrjTToTe aBAnTikiy Spaatpiétra. O
aoBevrig TIPETTEl va evpEpwOET 0T éva PETOANIKG ePQUTEUNT Bev eival TOOO
QavBEKTIKG 600 TO KAVOVIKS UyIEG 00TO Kol Ba ITTOPOUoE Va XGAPWOEl, Vo Auyioe!
Kaw) va oTIGoE! GV exTeBei o€ UTTEPBONIKEG KATATTOVATEIG, IBiWG TTPIV OTTo TV
TTAfipn TIPWOT). Ta EPQUTEVOTA TTOU EXOUV LETATOTTIOTEI I} UTTOOTET {NHIEG aTTO
AKOTAMNAEG OTNTEG EVOEXETA VO OV kai va BAGyouv veupa fy
aipopopa ayyeia. "Evag KivnTikd SpacTrpiog, KataBeBANPEVOS I TIGOXWV a6 Gvoia
aoBevrig 0 oTToiog Bev gival ot BaT va aKOAOUBEI CWOTA CUCTAOEIG, EVOEXETAI VO
QVTILETWTTIOE I510iTEPO KiVOUVO KaTA Tr) LETEYXEIPNTIKY aTTOKOTAaTaON.

7. METEMXEIPHTIKH KINHTOMOIHZH AMO TON IATPO: Méxpi va emBeBaiwdei n
WpIKavVoN TNG HAZAG TIWPWONG HE CKTIVEG X, CUVIOTATA EEWTEPIKT) AKIVATOTTOINOT
(611G KNdEPOVAG A YUWOG). O1 0dnyieg OTOV aoBEvr Yia TOV TIEPIOPIOKO TNG
KOTATTOVNONG TWV EUQUTEUATWY CTTOTEAOUV E§ICOU ONUAVTIKT) UVIOTWOA OTNV
TIpooTIéBEIa aTTouUYriG TG EKSHAWONG KAIVIKWY TIPOBANUETWY Ta oTToia Bar
HTTopoUoav Vo GUVOBEUOLV TNV aoToxia TG oTaBepoTToinong.

8. H eugureuon Twv oToixgiwv mont blanc: MIS Sev TipéTTel va SieEGVETaI IE TUOKEUEG
GAWV KATAOKEUAOTUV.

9. QG TTPOCWPIVEG ETWTEPIKEG TUTKEUEG TABEPOTTOINGNG, Ta EUQUTEVHOTA
oTovBUNkrig oTiiAng mont blanc: MIS éxouv Tremrepacpévn Sidpkeia Xpriong.

Aev TipoopiovTal oUTe PEPOuV TIPOBIAYPAPEG TTOU Ta KABIGTOUV TOV HOVOBIKG.
UNXaVIoRO OTRAPIENG TNG OTTOVBUAIKAG GTAANG. Xwpig Tn aTiBapr} oTripign Tou
£gao@ahilel n OTIOVOUAOBEDIa, BEV UTTOPET VO AVOLEVE! KAVEIG GTI Ol CUOKEUEG
Ba ompifouv yia TTAvVTa T OTTOVOUAIKF oTAAN. Eival avartogeukto o Ba
TIAPOUCIACOUV AOTOXIO OE KATTOIEG TTEPITITWOEIG.

10. AkOpN Kai av e§a0QANIOTEI GUPTTAYNG TIPWOT), TA OTOIXEIR TOU EUPUTEUHATOG
evdéxeTal Trap’ O’ auTd va Auyioouv, va OTIAcouV fi Va XAAGPUWOOUV. ZUVETTWG,

0 aoBevr G TTPETTEI VO avTIANGBEi OTI Tal OTOIKEIC TOU EUPUTEVATOG EVOEXETAI VA
Auyioouv, va oTTaoouV I va XaAapwoouv aKGpn Kai 6Tav Teolvial auoTnpd ol
TIEPIOPIOOI OTN SpacTNEIGTTA.

11. XPHETES: H epgurteuon Twv ouoTaTwy oTIovBUAIKIG Siauxevikiig Bidag Ba
TIPETTEN Va SIEEGYETON OTTOKAEIOTIKG OTTO XEIPOUPYOUG HIE ETTEIPICl OTN) OTTOVOUNIKT|
OTAAN, EI5IKG KATAPTIOWEVOUG TN XProN CUCTNUATWY OTIOVOUAKNG OTAANG
BIQUXEVIKWV BIdWV, ETTEISH) TIPOKEITaN yia aTTarmTIkT) SiadIKaoia aTté TERVIKIG
TTOYEWG, TTOU EYKUHOVE KivBUVO GoBapol TPAUKCToHOU Tou aoBevry.

8] KINAYNOI MAPEMBOAQN ZE IATPIKEZ AMEIKONIZTIKEZ EZETAZEIZ
(MATNHTIKH/A=ONIKH TOMOTIPA®IA)

O a0oBEVEIG TIPETTEI CUTTNATIKG Va EVIUEPLIVEL OTI PEPEI EPPUTEUA. (EVNEPWITTE TOV
(aoBEVI| OXETIKA LE QUTIY Tr) 0UCTaOT)).

MR Conditional - Or cuverikeg ao@aAeiag payvnikol cuvioviopou (MR) eival ol e§ig:
“oTamko6 payvnTiké Tredio 3,0 Tesla r) xapnAGTepo

- HyI0TO XWpIKr Babpida payvnikoU Trediou 7T/M (uTTopei va IoxUel UpnAGTERN TIF
XWPIKAG Babuidag Trediou).

- MéyioTog avagpepopevog amé To oUotnua MR edikdg pubudg ammoppdenong (SAR)
HeooTpNpEVog yia oAdKANPN To owpa 2-W/kg yia 20 AeTTTé 0apwong (ava TIoAuIKT
akoAouBia)y.

ArrotToinon eubovng:

H mroiénTa Twv eikévwy MR prtopei va TeBei o€ kivBuvo eév n Trepioxr EvIaEPovTog
€ival akpIBg oV idiat TrEpIOxT] F] OXETIKG KOVTG GTT) B€01 Tou jpuTelpaTog/
TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIGVTOG. Z€ OPICHEVEG TTEPITITWOEIG, EVOEXETAN Va UTTODEIKOE TO
HéyeBOG TV WeUBEVDEIEEWY OE OXEDT) WE TO PEYEBOG TOU EPPUTEUHATOG 1 TEXVOAOYIKOU
TIPOIGVTOG.

H aopdheia MR éxel aglohoynBei oTig TipoavapepBeioeg ouvBrikes. H aopdheia MR og
GMeg auvBIrikeg Bev £xel agloAoynBei kai eival wg ek TOUTOU yvwaTn.

Mpoooxri: EmkovwviiaTe pe Tn Spineway yia TIEPTEPW TTANPOPOPIES, TG
Xpeiadetan.

9] ZYZKEYEZ MOY MAPAAIAONTAI AMOZTEIPQMENEZ

+ Ta eupurelpaTa TTAPASISOVTal TTOOTEIPWHEVA HE AKTIVOBOAIC aKTiVLV AP

eAayioTng 5oong 25 kGy.

+ MnVv QTTOOTEIPVETE €K VEOU KAVEVA EPPUTEUHA.

+ MnV XPnOIHOTTOIEITE KaVEVA ENQUTEUNA EAV N OTTOCTEIPWHEVT CUOKEUOOTX EXEI
uTToOTEf ZNIG 1) el avoigel katd AGBog TTpIv aTTo T XErom (ETBewpEITe T
OuoKeuaaia TIpIV aTtd T Xprion).

MnV XPnOIHOTIOIEITE Ta EPQUTEULATA PETA TNV NUEPOUNVia AENG.

+ Ta euQUTELATA TTPETTE! VO AQAIPOUVTA CTTO TNV QUBEVTIKF) TOUG CUCKEUADTaN MONIG
TIPIV OTTO TN XPAON.

+ H Bidipkeiat TG OTEIPATNTAG AvVaYPAPETal OTNV ETIKETA LE OVABIKF) TTPoUTIOREDN va
BiamnpnBei GBIKTN N STTAT) oUOKEUaGIa.

10] ZYZKEYEZ MOY MAPAAIAONTAI MH AMOXTEIPQMENEX —
KAGAPIZMOZ, AMOAYMANZH KAI ANOZTEIPQZH

‘OAa Ta epyoleia TIETTE! va KaBapifovTal GXOAAOTIKG PE KABIEPWHEVEG VOOOKOMEIOKES
HEBOBOUG TTPIV TG TNV CTTOCTEIPWOT) Kall TNV EICQYWYI 1} TV EI0AYWYI| TOUG O
ATTOOTEIPWHEVO XEIPOUPYIKO TTEDIO, TULPIVA HIE TIG TIOPAKATW 0BNYiES.

EmmmAéov, 6Aa Ta epyaleia TIoU EXOUV EI0AXBE TIPONYOUHEVWG OE ATTOOTEIPWHEVO
XEIPOUPYIKO TTESIO, TIPETTEN va amToAupaivovTal Kail va kaBapifovTal OXOAAOTIKG Gueaa
HE KABIEPWHIEVEG VOTOKOUEIOKEG PEBOBOUG TTPIV OTTO TNV ATTOCTEIPWOT) KAl TV €K VEOU
E10aywYT) GTO ATTOCTEIPWHIEVO XEIPOUPYIKG TTEDIO.

O emavaapBavopevol kikAol eTTegepyaaiag Trou TrepiAapBavouy autépaTo kaBapiopd
KQll TTOOTEIPWOT WE ATUG £XOUV EAGXIOTEG ETTITITLICEIG OTIG CUOKEUEG. ZTOUG XPrOTES
TIOU BV XPNOIHOTIOIUV TiG ouvlmwusvsg HEBOBOUG, ouvioTATal va eTTaAnBedouY TIG

HEBOBOUG TTOU XPr HETIG MNA TEXVIKEG.
Znpeiwon 1: Opiopéva &aAuuma Kaeaplcpou onmg EKEIVA TTOU TTEPIEKOUV
uTToXAWPIBES VATpIo Ay éoouv BAGReS oTIg

'OUOKEUEG Katl 13iwg oTa epyaleia.

Zneiwon 2: Ze TrepiTrTwon aoBevidv uynAol KIV5UVOU Yia Toug onoloug UTTup)(E\
uTTowial 6T éxouv £pBEI GE ETTOQH E Hn TEG | TIGpAYOVTES 1}
He Tpiov (T1.. véoog Creutzfeldt-Jacob), n amtoAUpavon Ba TipéTrel va yiveTal CUPPWVa
He Tig ouaTdoelg Tou Maykéopiou Opyaviopol Yyeiag. my TrEpTTwon auTh, n
ammoAUpavon Twv epyaleiwv Spineway UTTopei va yive! pe udpogeidio Tou varpiou.

10.1 AToAUpavOT OTO OMEio Xpriong:
‘OrTou €ival eQIKTO, Ta EPYaAEIa TIPETTEN VA OTTOCUVAPHOAOYOUVTA.

H ammoouvappoAdynon eivar YIIOXPEQTIKH yia Ta Bpupika epyaAeia TIpOKEIUEVOU
va PEIWBET 0 TTANBUOOG TwV PIKPOOPYAVICHWV Kal VO OAOKANPWOE EUKOAGTEPT O
evOEAEXTG KaBapIoPOg TOUG.

AuTr| n iadikaoia TIPETTE! va yiveTan pe yavTia 30 AeTrTd peta m xprion, yia va
TIEPIOPIOTEI N TIBAVOTATA VO GTEYVWIOOUV Of PUTTON ETTAVW OTa EPYOAEia.

+ EpBartioTe Ta epyakeia o€ uypo TipoamToAUUavong e oudETEPO pH, yia va
ammo@UyeTe T diIaBpwoT, kai ot Beppokpacia kdmw Twv 30°C yia va aTToPUYETE TV
TIPOOKOAANGN TWV HIKPOOPYAVIOUWY O QUTA.

Ta apBpwTd epyaheia TIPETTEN Va avOIYOVTaI (TT.X. OQIYKTIPES, Wakidiar K.ATT.).

Ta epyaleia Pe TIOAG pEPN TTPETTEI VO ATTOTUVAPHOAOYOUVTAI.

Kara Tov Xeipiopd, TrpéTrel va Sivetal Idiaitepn TTPoooxT oTa aixUNPa pyaAEia.
Mpéel va akoAouBoUVTal 1 UTTOBEIEEIG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH) GO0V apopd aTov Xpovo
eppaTmong.

Ta epyaheio TIPETTEN va EETTAEVOVTN e TREXOUIEVO VEPO (OE BEppOKPacia PIKPGTEPN
am6 30°C).

ZHMEIQZH: To uypd TIPoaTIOAUPAVONG TTPETTE VA avTIKaBioTaTal PETa oo KaBe
Siadikaoia.

10.2 KaBapiopdg:

H autoparoTonpévn Siadikacia kaBapiopoy eival TNaToTToINWéVN Katd Ta TipéTuTia ISO
17664-1 kot AAMI TIR 30.

O auTopaToTToINpEVOG KUKAOG KaBapIoHoU Tou TIPETTEN va XPNOILOTTOINBE £XE1 WG EErG:
1. MpokaBapiopés — Bepuokpacia: <45°C — eAaxioTn Sidipkela: 2 AT

2. KaBapiopog — Beppokpacia: =55°C — eAdyio Sidpkeia: 5 AeTma

3. E€oudetépwon — diGipKeia KT TIpooéyyion: 2 ATt
4
5.

. 'ExtrAuon pe kpUo vepd Bpuong — SIGPKEIR KaTd TIPOCEYYIoN: 2 AeTTTéd
. ©eppIKr) ATTOAUUAVON HE OTTIOVIOEVO VEPG — Beppiokpaoia: *90°C — eAayioTn
BiGpkeia: 5 AeTTTa
6. ZTEYVWHA TWV CUCKEUWV E OTTOOTEIPWHEVN Yada. Ma To OTEYWWLA TwV QUAWY
€ival Suvartd va Xpno1HoTToN6Ei kaBapdg TIETTIECHEVOG CEPQG.
7. EmBEwprOTE OTITIKG TIG CUOKEUEG Yia var BeBaiwBeiTe OTi eivan KaBapég, OTEYVEG Kal
O€ GpTIa KATAOTAON AEIToupyiag TIpIV aTté TV aTTooTEIpwon.

O auTopaToTToINPEVOG KABAPIOTAG TTPETTE! VAl TIANPOI TIG TIPOUTIOBECEIG TToU opifovTal
oTo TIpéTUTTO ISO15883.

TUNUGTWV TTOPET Va TIPOKAAEDE! UOTEP KAIVIKF) aoToxia (€ IEVO
GAYOG) aKGUIN Kal ET TV ETITUXT] TIOPWON Kol TNV apxIkr KAIVIKF BeATiwon.

. TAEMOYTEYMATA MMOPOYN NA £MASZOYN OTAN YOIZTANTAI
AY=HMENH ®OPTIZH ZE ZYNAPTHZH ME KAGYZTEPHZH H AMOTYXIA
MOPQIHE. O1 e0wTEPIKEG OUOKEUEG OTABEPOTTOINONG Eival CUCKEUEG TTOU
Bev avTIoTABHIZOUV TO POPTIO KAl XPNOCIOTIOIOUVTaN yia TV EEA0QANTN TG
£UBUYPAHIONG PEXP! Va OAOKANPWBET N uOToAoYIK TIWPWO. Edv N Tiipwon
kaBuaTeprioe! 1) Sev CUPBE, T EPPUTEUPA eVBEXETAI TEIKG VOl OTTAOE EEaiTiag
KOTIWONG Tou PETAMoU. O BabuGg TG ETTITUXIAG TNG TIWPWOTG, Ta QOpTia TIou
TrapdyovTal aTTé T oTrpIgN Tou BApoug kai Ta eTTiTTeda dpacTnpidTnTag Kadopifouv,
HETagU GMwy, T dicipkeia Jwrig TOU eppuUTELHATOS. EYKOTTEG, ekB0PEG A KUPTWAN
TOU EUQUTEVLIATOS KATA TN XEIPOUPYIKT ETTEURACT) PTTOPOUV £TTIONG Va GUPBAAAOUV
om Tipduwpn aaToxia. )G TPOSWPIVT ECWTEPIKT o'rr]plﬁr] KaTé m ouvévwon mg
HGag TTWPWONG, Ta eival aoToyia
GTaV BEV XPNOIOTIOIENTAN OOTIKG HOOXEUHA, EGQV anpunmzl WeuddpBpwon  edv
01 a0Beveig £X0UV TOBAPEG I} TIOAMATTAEG TTIKEG KOUTTUAEG. TE
TTAPWG TOUG AOBEVEIG YIal TOUG KIVBUVOUG GOTOXIOG TWV EUQUTEUNATV.

. H ANAMEI=H METAAQN MMOPEI NA MPOKAAEZEI AIABPQZH. Ymiapyouv
TIOMEG LOPPEG DIABPWTIKWV ZNHILV Kal TIOAEG amTé auTég oupBaivouv og
METGAG TTOU EPQUTEJOVTAI XEIPOUPYIKG OTOV GvBpwTo. MeviKr 1 eviaia SiIGBpwon
TIapampEiTal O€ GAA Ta EPQUTEUPEVA PETOAA Kai kpapaTta. O BaBpdg mg
BiGBpwong ot cum(:usg urraM\KuN Euwmsuumu)v €ival guviiBug TIOAU XapnAdg
Aoyw g € HepBpavV. AIPOPETIKG PETAMA
OE ETTAQH, GTTWG TITAVIO Kai avogeidwTog XGAUBag, EMOTTEUS0UV TN SlodiKaoia
NG diGBpwong oTov avogeiduwTo XaAuBa kai n TIpoofoAr eival Tmo ypriyopn. H
Trapouaia SIGRPWONG EMOTTEUSE! GUXVE TN BPAUOT) KOTTIWONG TWV EPPUTEUHATWY.
Emiong augaveTal n amreAeuBépwon PETOANKWY EVIWOEWY OTO OWHA. O1 E0WTEPIKEG
OUOKEUEG aTaBepOTTOINONG, 6TTWG PARJOI, GyKIoTP, OUPHATA KATT., TIOU £pXOVTal
OE £TTAQr PE GAa LETAANIKG QvTIKEIUEVA, TIPETTE! VO KATAOKEUGZOVTAI OTTO TIAPOHOIC
) oUPBaTG UNKKG.

. H ao@dheia kal n oTToTEAEOAMKSTNTA TNG GUOKEUNG Bev UTTOOTNPIZETCN OTTO
£TTapKI) KAIVIKG GTOIXEIC G0OV apopdl OV KATAOKEUN TTAISIATPIKWY PARSWV.

Mnv XPnOTHOTIOIETE QUTV Tr) OUOKEUR O€ TTaidiampiké TIANBUGHO. MpdaBeTol ev

o

o

~

To P 6 BIGAUNICL (CTTOPPUTTAVTIKG) TIPETTEN Vot ETIIAEXBEI AITTO TO VOOOKOWIEID,
WOTE VO £ival CUMBATO YIa XProT GTO QUTOGTOTTOINKEVO PNYavnpa KaBapiopo/
ATTOAUHAVOTG OULQWVA e To TIpGTUTIo ISO 15883 Katl € XEIPOUPYIKG EpyaAEia Kal
EUPUTEULICTA KATAOKEUOOUEVA OTTO HETAANIKG ry/kal TAQGTIKG PEQN.

01 860EIG, 0l BeppOKPasie Kal N Sidpkela kGBe Sladikaoiag eival SuvaTé va
TIPOCCPHOLOVTAI CUHPWVA LE TIG OBNYiIEG TOU KATAOKEUTOTH] TOU SICAULOTOG.

H xprion opiopéviwv kaBapioTikwv SICAUPETWY €ival Suvard va agrael AeUKa ixvn ota

€pYaAEial PETA TO OTEYWWHA.

‘Ooov agopd Tov paupo SiacToAéa aTTd CAOURIVIO TTOU KUKAOPOPOUOE TTPONYOULEVWG
otV ayopd, Un XPnOIKOTTOIETE AAKANIKO TrapdyovTa.

O aTToXPWHATIOHOG BEV EXEI GPVINTIKES ETTITTITWOEIG 0TI UOKEUEG ATTO KPAPA TITaviou.

10.3 EmBewpnon kal éAeyxog Aemoupyiag:

Aev uTtapye! PyIoTog apIBAG KUKAWY TToU TTPETTE! va TPEiTal GAAG, PETagY KGBE
Xpriong, 6Aa Ta epyaeia TIPETTEL:

* va emBewPOUVTal OTITIKA Yiat VN SIGBPWONG Tt OpYaVIKA UTTOAEIPATA (OKOUpId,
oKaoipaTa), yia JNHIEG OTIWG YPATOOUVIEG KOl EYKOTTEG, OKGOVN, GTTOXPWHOTIONO,
uTToAEipaTa, ATTOAETTION), POOPA, PWYHEG KOl BUTAVAYVWOTEG ONUAVOEIS WE AEIZEp,

* va EAEyXOVTal WG TIPOG TNV 0B Aemoupyia GAWV Twv apBpWOEWY, TwV
KIVOUIEVGV LEPUY Kal MXAVIOHDY, KABG)G ETTIONG WG TTPOG T AEToupyIkéTTal Twv

JATWV KOl TwV OL ‘Orav gival amrapaitmTo, TTPOXwPACTE oTn
OUVTIIPNON TIPIV ATTG TNV ATTOCTEIPWOT).

Mp6aBETO TETT YIa Ta GUPHATA-03NYOUG: TIPETTE! va EAEYXBET N EUBUTNTA TwWV OBNYLV
TOOO OTITIKG 00 Kail AETOUPYIKG (T CUPHA-0BNYOG SIEPXETAI OTTO TOV AUAG TG BidaG).

O1 auhogdpol KoAaoUZol Ba TIPETTEN var EAEYXOVTOI, KaBU)G TO OOTIKO UNKO EVOEXETOI
va QPGEel Tov aUAG pETA T BidTpnon. Oa TIPETTel va eioayBei éva oUppa-08Nnyog oTov
aUAS Tou TPUTTAVIOU, Yia var apalpeBEi eVIEAWS TUXOV 0OTIKG UNIKG Kail VOl aTTo@euxBei
N am6epagn.

‘Orrou evdeikvural, Ta epyaleia £XOUV OXEDIAOTET WOTE Va ETTAVOCUVAPHOAOYOUVTal e
Tov i3I0 TPGTTO LE TOV OTTOI0 ATTOTUVAPHOAOYTBNKaV.

Tuxov @Bappéva epyaheia (TT.x. pe ixvn didBpwaong, utrepBoAIKEG YPaT{OUVIEG,
EYKOTTEG, UTTOAEiWATa, OKOVN A BuoaVayVWOTEG ONUAVOEIS e Aéilep) Ba TpéTTel va
KOTaoTPEQOVTQ KAl Ve avTIKABIoTaVTaN oTTd Véa epYaAEia. £€ TIEPITITWOT) QVOTTGVTEXNS
BAGBNG, EMOTPEWTE T OUCKEUN OTn Spineway Kai UTTOBAAETE OXETIKT) KaTayYeAiat.

Mpiv a6 TV amrooTeipwon eAéyETe omi Sev Aeitel k&mmolo epyaheio kal 6T GAa eival o€
ko] kardoTaon Aeroupyiag.

TMa TV aTTooTEIPWON Kal TNV aTToBriKEUoT, Of 0UOKiUt§ pTropolv va ToToBeToUVTal OF
HETOAIKG Boxeia Kai val o 0 OE KIT TiG OUOTACEIG
‘Mg Spineway. ‘ET01 €5a0QQAIZETaI N ATTOTEAETHATIKOTNTA TNG OTTOCTEIPWONG. TN
OUVEXEID, Tal BOXEIC UTTOPOUV VO TTOCTEIPWVOVTAI Hadi LE TIG CUOKEUES.

10.4 AmrooTeipwon;:

‘Oha Ta epyaleia TG Spineway SiamiBevVTal Un ATTOCTEIPWHEVA Kal TIPETTE! va
TTOOTEIPUIVOVTAI HIE OTHO OTA VOOOKOWEIC Kl TIG KAIVIKEG GUHPWVA LIE pia oTTo TIG
(aKkGAOUBEG TTIoTOTTOINPEVEG HEBODOUG.

MeBosog Koo Geppopacia | Xpovogéxdeon | Xpovog oreywaparog
Me aryo e kevo 134°C 18 e ToukéaTov

Mearus | Sempoxrops e (f;g:g) 4rema 20 emé
Meao | sempopasxns | 134°C 3hema 20 Aema

Znpeiwon yia T FaMia: Xpno1UoTIoNOTE TIG TIAPAUETPOUS TOU TIPWTOU KUKAOU
oUPQwva pe T YaAikr eykikAio DGS/RI3/2011/449 tng 1ng AexepBpiou 2011.
Znpeiwaon yia Tig H.M.A.: O xpriomg AapBaver odnyieg va XpnoiUoTToInae! TEPITUAiyaTa
eyKekpipéva armoé ) FDA yia T Siadikaoia aTrooTeipwong.

O1 ouykekpipéveg péBodol maTotroloUvTal péaw ANSI/AAAMI ST79 yia va TTAnpolv Tig
aTaoelg TTTESoU SlaopaNiong aTrooTeipwong (SAL) 10°.

Av peré My epappoyr auTrg TG HEBOSOU aTTooTEIpWONG EEAKOAOUBET va UTTGPXE! Vepd
oTa SoxEia ATTOOTEIPWONG ) ETTAVW ) OTO ETWTEPIKS TNG CUOKEUNG, N CUOKEUN TIPETTE!
va uTToBANnBEi ot Siepyaoia agaipeang Mg uypaciag kar va eTTavaAngBei n diadikaaia
NG ATTOOTEIPWON.

10.5 Zuvrpnon:

O1 apBpWOEIG TwV EPYOAEIWV, Of JEVTETEDES, TO KIVOULEVO PEPN KAl O KIVOUREVO!
HNXaviopoi Ba TIpETTel va AITTaivovTal TAKTIKG pE €va ATTAVTIKG TIou TIPoopIGeTal yia
XPion HE XEIPOUPYIKG Epyaeiat I0TPIKIG BaBIBAG, WOTE var PeveTal n TP Kai n
pBopa.

ZuvioTAman aveTTIQUAGKTA 1 THPNOT Twv 0dNyIwV Tou TipopnBeut AmavTikou. To
NTavTiKG TTou Ba XpnolpoTToinei Ba TTPETTE! var £ival CUBATO VI ATTOOTEIPWOT HE
atpé.

11] ATIOOHKEYZH KAI ANOPPIYH

+ ATTOBNKEUOTE TIG CUOKEUEG HIE TPOTIO WATE Va TIPOQUAGCTOVTN OTTO Tr) KOV, TO
WG, Ta EVTOHA, Ta TIapdoTTa Kal Tig aKpaieg ouverikeg Beppokpaciag Kai uypaoiag.
ATTOQUYETE TV ETTAQH HE XNMIKG TIPOIGVTA ) aTHOUG TTou TipokaAolv diGBpwor.
Mnv aTTOBNKEVETE TO EPYAAEIO KOVTG OE TIPOIGVTQ TIOU UTTOPE Var EXOUV SIaBPWTIKF
Bpdon (xAwpo).
. TIGVTOTE TO otV apxIKn ] GUCKEUQTIa TOU.
Ol GUOKEUEG TTOU BeV TTEPIEXOVTAI OE CUOKEUADIQ TTOPOUV VO ATTOBNKEUTOUV OTO
£161k6 doxeio. EMIBAAMETAI va TotroBeToUpe XwpioTa Ta AMIOZTEIPOMENA kai
Ta MH AMOZTEIPQMENA epyaheia.

H améppiyn Twv TIpoidVTWY TIPETTE! VAt YivVETal OULQWVA HE TIG EKGOTOTE BiadIKaoieg Tou
KEVTPOU UYEIOVOUIKHG TTEPIBAAYNG YIa TNV TTOTPOTTT KGBE KIVOUVOU ETTIHOAUVONG.

12] EFTYHZH

‘Oha Ta SIKaIUaTa aTo TTACIIO TNg yyUnang kabioTaral dkupa ae TrEPITTTWoN
TIPAYHCTOTIOINOTG ETTICKEUWV I TPOTTOTTOITEWY CTTO Jr) E§0UCIOB0TNHEVO KEVIPO
atppiG.

O KataoKeuaaTrg dev avahapBave! kapia euBivn yia TG ETTITTTWOEI OTNV AOPAAEID,
MV agloTmoTia ) TV aTré300T) TOU TTIPOIGVTOg GTav auTd eV XPNOTHOTTOIETAI CUHPWVT
e TG 0Bnyieg xpriong.

Me TV eTTIQUAGEN TEXVIKWY TPOTTOTIOICEWV.

13] KATAITEAIEZ/TMEPIZTATIKA KAI TAHPO®OPHZH

KdBe ooBapo yeyovog TTou GUVBEETAN LE Tr) GUOKEUT TIPETTEN va KaTayyEAAETaI OToV
karaokeuaoTn. Ma xprioTeg oty Eupdytmn, n kartayyeAia TIPETTE va aTTeuBUveTal otV
appodia eBVIKN apxr| Tou aoBevoug/xeipoupyou.

KaBe ahn armia SUCaPETKEING OXETIKG e TNV TTOIGTNTA TOU TIPOIGVTOG Bal TIpETTE! va
YVWOTOTIOIEfTal TNV Spineway fy GTOV EUTIOPIKG TNG aVTITTPOoWTTO.

Ze OAeg TIG KaTayYeNieG, Ba TIPETTE VO AVOPEPETE TNV OVOHATTK KAl TOV apiBPG avapopds
KaBuG Kal Tov apiBl6 TIapTISAG TwV CUCTATIKWY HEPWV (1} TOU GUCTATIKOU PEPOUG), TO
OVOHATETTIVUHO Kail TN SIEGBUVOT| 0aG, KaBLIG ETTIONG HIat AKPWG AVAAUTIKE TTEPIYPAQr)
Tou yeyovoTog. ETa1 Ba gival o Gogég yia Tv Spineway TToiog eival 0 Adyog g
karayyeAiag. Otav auTo eival Suvaro, TIapakaAOUHIE VO OTTOOTEIAETE Tr) OUOKEUN OTNV
Spineway yia va SpopioAoynBolv ol Siadikagieg TG EpEuvag.

Ma 6 TIANPOQOPIES, Yia vy 1 YIO VO QTTOKTIIOETE T yXElpidiat
XEIPOUPYIKIG TEXVIKIG, ETTIKOVWVIOTE pie TV Spineway oTnv ak6Aoubn dielBuvon f e
TOV EUTTOPIKG TOG AVTITTPOOWTTO.

‘OAeg o TTANpogopieg yia Ta TipoidvTa mont blanc MIS (oBnyieg xpriong, eyxeipidio
XEIPOUPYIKAG TEXVIKNG, AioTa eAéyxou) SiariBevral oTov I0TéTOTTO hitps:/www.spineway.
support kai aTnv egappoyr} MySpineway (ammé To App Store ) Play Store), oy evomra
Products (Mpoiévra) / mont blanc MIS.

mont blanc MIS

sistemi spinali mont blanc MIS
Istruzioni per 'uso

Versione pitl recente: Gennaio 2023

Prima data della marcatura CE: 2015

Produtore: @b SPINEwaY €€ o1g7

ATTENZIONE : La legge federale degli USA limita la vendita del dispositivo al personale
medico o su ordine del medico.

1] DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO E COMPOSIZIONE
Gliimpianti mont blanc MIS sono costituiti da varie forme e dimensioni di viti, viti di
bloccaggio, aste e connettori.

Gli impianti mont blanc MIS possono essere combinati per creare un sistema di

state stabilite solo per condizioni spinali con significativa instabilita meccanica o
deformita che richiedono la fusione con la strumentazione. Queste condizioni sono
una significativa instabilita meccanica o deformita della colonna toracica, lombare

e sacrale secondaria alla spondilolistesi grave (gradi 3 e 4) della vertebra L5-S1,

spondilolistesi degenerativa con evidenza oggettiva di compromissione neurologica,

frattura, dislocazione, scoliosi, cifosi, tumore spinale e precedente fusione non
riuscita (pseudoartrosi). La sicurezza e l'efficacia di questi dispositivi per qualsiasi
altra condizione non sono note.

4. SELEZIONE DEL PAZIENTE: | seguenti fattori possono essere estremamente
importanti per il successo finale della procedura:

A. Il peso del paziente. Un paziente sovrappeso o obeso pud produrre carichi sul
dispositivo che possono portare al guasto dell'apparecchio e al funzionamento.
Questo profilo del paziente aumenta lincidenza e/o la gravita della morbilita nel
decorso postoperatorio.

Senilita, malattie mentali, alcolismo o abuso di droghe. Queste condizioni,
tra laltro, possono indurre il pazien!e aignorare alcune limitazioni e precauzioni

w

ie nell'uso del di con te fallimento dellimpianto o
altre complicazioni.
C. Alcune malattie In alcuni casi, la

della malattia pud essere talmente avanzata a livello dellimpianto che pud
ridurre sostanzialmente la vita utile attesa del dispositivo. In questi casi, i
dispositivi ortopedici possono essere considerati solo una tecnica ritardante o un
rimedio temporaneo.
Sensibilita al corpo estraneo. Nessun test preoperatorio pud escludere
completamente la possibilita di sensibilita o reazione allergica. | pazienti possono
sviluppare sensibilita o allergia dopo che gli impianti sono stati nel corpo per un
certo periodo di tempo.
Fumo. Nei pazienti che fumano sono stati riscontrati tassi piti elevati di
pseudoartrosi in seguito a procedure chirurgiche in cui viene utilizzato linnesto
osseo. Inoltre, & stato dlmoslmlo ahe il fumo causa una degenerazione diffusa
dei dischiir ii. La e dei segmenti adiacenti
causata dal fumo puo portare ad un falimento clinico tardivo (dolore ricorrente)
anche dopo una fusione riuscita e un miglioramento clinico iniziale.

5. GLI IMPIANTI POSSONO ROMPERSI SE SOTTOPOSTI AD UN CARICO
MAGGIORE ASSOCIATO AD UN'UNIONE RITARDATA O AD UNANON
UNIONE RITARDATA. Gli apparecchi di fissaggio intemni sono dispositivi di
condivisione del carico che vengono utilizzati per ottenere l'allineamento fino alla
normale guarigione. Se la guarigione & ritardata o non si verifica, limpianto puo
eventualmente rompersi a causa della fatica del metallo. Il grado o il successo
dell'unione, i carichi prodotti dall'appoggio del peso e i livelli di attivita, tra le altre
condizioni, determinano la longevita dellimpianto. Dentellature, graffi o piegamento
dellimpianto durante lintervento chirurgico possono anch'essi contribuire al
fallimento precoce. Come supporto intemo temporaneo mentre la massa di fusione
si sta consolidando, € piti probabile che gli impianti falliscano se non viene utilizzato
aleun innesto osseo, se si sviluppa una pseudoartrosi o se i pazienti hanno curve
preoperatorie gravi o multiple. Informare completamente i pazienti sui rischi di
fallimento dellimpianto.

6. LA MISCELAZIONE DEI METALLI PUO CAUSARE CORROSIONE. Ci sono
molte forme di danni da corrosione e molte di queste si verificano su metalli
impiantati chirurgicamente nel'uomo. Su tutti i metalli € le leghe impi: &

o
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che siano puliti, asciutti e in buone condizioni di funzionamento.
Il pulitore automatico deve essere qualificato secondo i requisiti definiti nelle norme
1SO15883.
La soluzwone detergente (detergente) deve essere soelta dallospedale e devessere
con l'utilizzo in econdo la noma ISO 15883
e su strumenti chirurgici e impianti realizzati con parti metalliche e/o plastiche.

Dosi, temperature e durate possono essere adattate secondo le istruzioni del produttore
della soluzione.

Con alcune soluzioni detergenti, dopo I'asciugatura possono comparire tracce bianche.
Con il dilatatore nero in alluminio commercializzato in precedenza, non utilizzare un
reagente alcalino.

L'eventuale decolorazione non ha effetti negativi sui dispositivi in lega di titanio.

10.3 Ispezione e test funzionali:

Non & previsto un numero massimo di cicli ma, tra un utilizzo e l'altro, tutti gli strumenti
devono essere:

« controllati visivamente in cerca di fracce di corrosione e residui organici (ruggine,
corrosione), di danni quali graffi e intaccature, detriti, decolorazione, residui,
sfaldamenti, usura, crepe e marcature laser illeggibili.

« verificati ai fini del corretto funzionamento di tutti i giunti, i pezzi in movimento e i
meccanismi, testando la funzionalita degli assemblaggi e dei collegamenti. Ove
necessario, procedere alla manutenzione prima della sterilizzazione.

Ulteriore test per i fili guida: & necessario ispezionare visivamente e sotto I'aspetto
funzionale che il filo sia diritto (il filo guida deve passare attraverso la cannula della vite).

Controllare i maschiatori cannulati perché la cannula potrebbe essere ostruita da
materiale osseo dopo la perforazione. Per eliminare qualsiasi materiale osseo e per
evitare ostruzioni & necessario inserire un filo guida nella cannula di perforazione.

Alloccorrenza, gli strumenti sono progettati per essere rimontati nello stesso modo in

cui erano stati smontati.

Tutti gli strumenti danneggiati (a causa di corrosione, graffi eccessivi, intaccature, residui,
detriti o marcature laser illeggibili) devono essere distrutti e sostituiti con uno strumento
nuovo. In caso di danni imprevisti, si prega di restituire il dispositivo a Spineway
avanzando un reclamo.

Prima della sterilizzazione, controllare che gli strumenti siano tutti presenti e funzionanti.

Per la sterilizzazione e lo stoccaggio, gli strumenti possono essere sistemati in
contenitori metallici e disposti in kit seguendo anenfamenle le raccomandazioni dl
‘Spineway per garantire l'efficacia della St i
possono essere sterilizzati con gli strumenti.

104 Sterilizzazione:

Tutti gli strumenti Spineway sono fomiti non sterili e devono essere sterilizzati a vapore
da ospedali e cliniche secondo uno dei seguenti metodi convalidati.

presente una corrosione generale o uniforme. |l tasso di attacco corrosivo sui
dispositivi implantari metallici € solitamente molto basso a causa della presenza
di pel\locle superficiali passive. Metalli diversi a contatto, come il titanio e I'acciaio
ir il processo di ir
un attacco piti rapido. La presenza di corrosione spesso accelera la frattura da fatica
degli impianti. Anche la quantita di composti metallici rilasciati nel sistema corporeo
aumentera. | dispositivi interni di fissaggio, come aste, gandi, fili, ecc. che entrano

in contatto con altri oggetti metallici, devono essere realizzati con materiali simili o
compatibili.

7. Lasicurezza e lefficacia del dispositivo non & supportata da sufficienti dati clinici
nella costruzione di cannule pediatriche. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo nella
popolazione pediatrica. Ulteriori rischi potenziali per i pazienti trattati per la scoliosi
idiopatica adolescenziale: mont blanc MIS pud essere utilizzato per il trattamento
della scoliosi idiopatica adolescenziale solo se il chirurgo stima che il paziente &
scheletricamente maturo.

8. L'uso di farmaci anti-infiammatori non steroidei (FANS) puo essere limitato a causa
diinterferenze e ritardi nel processo di guarigione ossea.

9. Il diabete mellito & associato ad un aumento del rischio di infezione chirurgica del
sito.

71 PRECAUZIONI

1. GLI IMPIANTI CHIRURGICI NON DEVONO MAI ESSERE RIUTILIZZATI. Anche
se l'apparecchio appare integro, pud presentare piccoli difetti e schemi di stress
intemno che possono portare a rotture precoci. In caso di revisione, organizzare
lintervento chirurgico in modo da sostituire sistematicamente tutti i componenti
esistenti manipolati durante intervento.

2. Non utilizzare dispositivi danneggiati o sospetti, anche se nuovi.

3. IL CORRETTO TRATTAMENTO DELLIMPIANTO E DI VITALE IMPORTANZA.
Contomare gli impianti metallici solo con I'attrezzatura appropriata. Evitare di
intagliare, graffiare o piegare in senso inverso i dispositivi durante il contorno.

Le alterazioni producono difetti di finitura superficiale e sollecitazioni inteme che
possono diventare il punto focale per eventuali rotture. Non utilizzare limpianto se
si sospetta un danno. La piegatura delle viti riduce notevolmente la durata a fatica e
puod causare guasti. Una coppia di serraggio eccessiva applicata alle viti durante il
posizionamento dell'asta pud causare la rottura dellosso, con conseguente perdita
difilettatura e/o compromissione dell'acquisto della vite.

4. PIEGAMENTO DEL COSTRUTTO. | componenti in lega di titanio non devono mai
essere piegati bruscamente o piegati allinverso. Se un costrutto & sovrasagomato,
contomare un nuovo costrutto correttamente piuttosto che piegare in senso inverso
il costrutto sovrasagomato.

5. RIMOZIONE DELL'IMPIANTO DOPO LA GUARIGIONE. Il chirurgo pud rimuovere
questi impianti dopo la fusione ossea. La possibilita di una seconda procedura
chirurgica e i rischi a essa associati devono essere discussi con il paziente
e valutati rispetto ai benefici. Se gli impianti si rompono, o per qualsiasi altro
malfunzionamento, la decisione di rimuoverli deve essere presa dal medico che
deve considerare la condizione del paziente e i rischi associati.

Se il dispositivo non viene rimosso dopo il completamento dell'uso previsto, pud
venﬁcarsl una delle seguenll oompllcazlonl (1) Corrosione, con reazione o dolore

dei tessuti; (2) con conseguenti lesioni; (3) rischio
di ulteriori lesioni da traumi post-operatori; (4) piegamento, allentamento e/o rottura,
che potrebbero rendere la rimozione impraticabile o difficile; (5) dolore, disagio o
sensazioni anomale dovute alla presenza del dispositivo; (6) Possibile aumento del
rischio di infezione; (7) perdita ossea dovuta alla schermatura da stress.

6. ISTRUIRE ADEGUATAMENTE IL PAZIENTE. Le cure postoperatorie e la
capacita e la volonta del paziente di seguire le istruzioni sono tra gli aspetti pitt
importanti per una guarigione ossea di successo. Informare il paziente sulle
limitazioni dellimpianto, sui tempi previsti per la guarigione ossea e sulla necessita
di evitare qualsiasi altra attivita che possa compromettere o ritardare il processo di

igic come fumare, consumare alcol e attivita fisiche, in particolare sollevare

impianto spinale posteriore nel quadro di un approccio mini te in /o aperto.
Vengono utilizzati con strumenti dedicati (a seconda dellapproccio chirurgico) che:
consentono la preparazione del sito, linserimento e la rimozione degli impianti. L'utilizzo
di manuali di tecnica chirurgica agevola la scelta degli strumenti.

Gli impianti mont blanc MIS sono fomiti per uso singolo.

Materiale degli impianti: lega di titanio (ISO 5832-3).
Materiale degli strumenti: acciaioinossidabile, silicone, polifenilsulfone, POM, nitinol,
ABS e polipropilene.

2] ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

e torcere movimenti e partecipare a qualsiasi tipo di sport. Il paziente deve essere
informato che un impianto metallico non & forte come 'osso sano normale e
potrebbe allentarsi, piegarsi /o rompersi se gli vengono poste richieste eccessive,
specialmente in assenza di una completa guarigione ossea. Gli impianti spostati
o danneggiati da attivita improprie possono migrare e danneggiare i nervi o i vasi
sanguigni. Un paziente attivo, debilitato o demente che non pud usare dispositivi
di supporto del peso pud essere particolarmente a rischio durante la riabilitazione
post-operatoria.

7. MOBILIZZAZIONE POSTOPERATORIA DEL MEDICO: Fino a quando i
raggl X comennano la maturazione della massa di fusione, si raccomanda

ione estema (come il rinforzo o la fusione). Le istruzioni fomite al

Il sistema mont blanc MIS ha lo scopo di fomnire ' lizzazione e la

dei segmenti spinali in pazienti scheletricamente maturi come complemento alla fusione
nel trattamento di instabilita o deformita acute e croniche della colonna toracica, lombare
e sacrale.

Il sistema mont blanc MIS & progettato per il fissaggio del peduncolo non cervicale
posteriore e non peduncolare (da T1 a S1) per le seguenti indicazioni in pazienti
schelefricamente maturi:

+ lamalattia degenerativa discale (definita come mal di schiena discogenico con
degenerazione del disco confermata da studi anamnestici e radiografici);
spondylolisthesis;
trauma (ossia frattura o lussazione);
stenosi spinale;
deformita (ossia scoliosi, cifosi e/o lordosi);
tumore spinale,
pseudoartrosi; e
precedente fusione non riuscita.

Il sistema mont blanc MIS & destinato all'uso nellambito di un approccio posteriore
minimamente invasivo e/o aperto.

Il sistema mont blanc MIS & destinato all'uso con autotrapianto e/o allotrapianto.

In pazienti adolescenti, il sistema mont blanc MIS & indicato come complemento alla
fusione per il trattamento della scoliosi idiopatica.

3]UTENTE

L'impianto sicuro ed efficace di sistemi mont blanc MIS richiede una conoscenza
approfondita del'anatomia vertebrale umana e delle variazioni anatomiche specifiche del
paziente. L'impianto del sistema spinale mont blanc MIS deve essere eseguito solo da
chirurghi spinali esperti con una formazione specifica nelluso di questo sistema spinale
a vite peduncolare, poiché si tratta di una procedura tecnicamente impegnativa che
presenta un rischio di gravi lesioni per il paziente.

Il chirurgo deve inoltre conoscere a fondo le limitazioni meccaniche e metallurgiche degli
impianti chirurgici metallici.

4] CONTROINDICAZIONI
Iimont blanc MIS & controindicato in:
+ qualsiasi condizione medica o chirurgica che preclude il potenziale beneficio della
chirurgia spinale (cancro, dialisi renale ecc.)
+ qualsiasi condizione medica o mentale che escluderebbe il paziente ad alto rischio
da un intervento chirurgico di questa gravita;
« Illavoro ol livello di attivita del paziente possono essere controindicazioni relative
a questo intervento chirurgico. In particolare, i pazienti che possono mettere
indebitamente sotto stress l'impianto durante la guarigione ossea e possono essere
a pill alto rischio di falimento dellimpianto a causa della loro occupazione o stile di
vita, 0 a causa di condizioni come la malattia mentale, I'alcolismo o I'abuso di droghe.
« Infezioni acute o croniche sistemiche, spinali o localizzate
* Malattie sistemiche e metaboliche
* Obesita
* Gravidanza
+ Mancanza di cooperazione da parte del paziente
+ Sensibilita del corpo estraneo al materiale del dispositivo
+ Osteopenia significativa o osteoporosi grave
« Deficit di tessuto molle che non consente la chiusura della ferita;
+ Anomalie congenite, tumori o altre condizioni che impedirebbero la ﬁssaZ|one sicura
dei componenti e ridurrebbero i te la vita utile del
+ Peduncolo inadeguato delle vertebre toracica, lombare e sacrale.
« Difetto delle parti
+ Corpi vertebrali clinicamente compromessi a livello interessato a causa di traumi
attuali o passati.

5] POTENZIALI RISCHI
Di seguito vengono elencati i possibili effetti collaterali:
1. Non unione, unlone ritardata inclusa la pseudoanmsl

paziente per ridurre lo stress sugli impianti sono una parte altrettanto importante
per evitare il verificarsi di problemi clinici che possono contribuire al fallimento del
fissaggio.

8. Limpianto dei componenti del mont blanc MIS non deve essere effettuato con
dispositivi di altri produttori.

9. Come dispositivi temporanei di fissazione intema, gli impianti spinali mont blanc MIS
hanno una vita utile definita. Non sono destinati a essere né ci si aspetta che siano
I'unico meccanismo di sostegno spinale. Senza un solido supporto biologico fomito
dalla fusione spinale, non ci si pud aspettare che i dispositivi sostengano la colonna
vertebrale a tempo indeterminato e falliranno in una qualsiasi delle diverse modalita.
Anche in caso di fusione ossea solida, i componenti dellimpianto possono
comunque piegarsi, rompersi o allentarsi. Pertanto, il paziente deve essere
consapevole del fatto che i componenti dellimpianto possono piegarsi, rompersi o
allentarsi, anche se vengono rispettate le restrizioni di attivita.

10. UTENTE: L'impianto del sistema spinale a vite peduncolare deve essere eseguito
solo da chirurghi spinali esperti con una formazione specifica nell'uso di questo
sistema spinale a vite peduncolare, poiché si tratta di una procedura tecnicamente
impegnativa che presenta un rischio di gravi lesioni per il paziente.

8] RISCHI DI INTERFERENZA NEGLI ESAMI DI IMAGING MEDICO
(RISONANZA MAGNETICA / TAC)

Prima dellimaging, il paziente deve sempre segnalare di essere portatore di un impianto
(informare il paziente della necessita di tale segnalazione).

Compatibilita RM condizionata - Le condizioni per effettuare la risonanza magnetica in
sicurezza sono:

“Campo magnetico statico di 3,0 Tesla o inferiore

- Massimo gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico pari a 7 T/m (pud essere applicato un
valore di gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico superiore).

- Massimo tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) medio del corpo intero riportato dal
sistema di 2 W/kg per 20 minuti di scansione (per sequenza di impulsi).

Dichiarazione di non responsabilita:

La qualita jine della risonanza puod essere compromessa se 'area
diinteresse si trova nella stessa zona o relativamente vicino alla posizione dellimpianto/
dispositivo. In alcuni casi, puo essere indicata la dimensione dell'artefatto rispetto alle
dimensioni dellimpianto o del dispositivo.

La sicurezza della risonanza magnetica é stata valutata nelle condizioni sopra
menzionate. La sicurezza della risonanza magnetica in altre condizioni non & stata
valutata e quindi non & nota.

Attenzione: se necessario, contattare Spineway per ulteriori informazioni.

9] DISPOSITIVI FORNITI STERILI

+ Gliimpianti sono fomiti sterili con raggi gamma alla dose minima di 25 kGy.

+ Non risterilizzare alcun impianto.

+ Non utilizzare gli impianti se limballaggio sterile & danneggiato o aperto
involontariamente prima dell'uso (ispezionare limballaggio prima delluso).
Non utilizzare gli impianti dopo la data di scadenza.
Gli impianti devono essere rimossi dalla loro confezione originale immediatamente
prima dell'uso.
La durata della sterilita & quella indicata sull'etichetta alla sola condizione che il
doppio imballaggio rimanga intatto.

10] DISPOSITIVI FORNITI NON STERILI - PULIZIA, DECONTAMINAZIONE E
STERILIZZAZIONE

Tutti gli strumenti devono essere pulliti a fondo utilizzando metodi ospedalieri consolidati
prima della sterilizzazione e dellintroduzione in un campo chirurgico sterile, secondo le
istruzioni riportate di seguito.

Inoltre, tutti gli strumenti che sono stati precedentemente portati in un campo chirurgico
sterile devono essere immediatamente decontaminati e puliti accuratamente con metodi

2. Rottura, allentamento, prominenza, dis ione 0
migrazione di uno o di tutti i componenti.

3. Sensibilita al metallo, infiammazione o reazione allergica ad un corpo estraneo.

4. Infezione (precoce o tardiva, locale o sistemica).

5. Diminuzione della densita ossea dovuta alla schermatura da stress.

6.

7

. Dolore, disagio 0 sensazioni anomale dovute alla presenza del dispositivo.

. Danni ai nervi dovuti a traumi chirurgici o alla presenza del dispositivo. Difficolta
neurologiche, tra cui dolori radicolari, legame dei nervi nel tessuto cicatriziale,
debolezza muscolare e parestesia.

8. Danni alle lacerazioni durali che potrebbero causare una perdita cronica di liquido
cerebrospinale o fistola e possibile meningite.

9. Lesioni vascolari dovute a traumi chirurgici o alla presenza del dispositivo. Le
lesioni vascolari possono provocare un sanguinamento importante o letale. Impianti
mal posizionati adiacenti a grandi arterie o vene potrebbero erodere questi vasi e
provocare un sanguinamento importante.

10. Frattura delle strutture ossee.

11. Cambiamenti degenerativi o instabilita in segmenti adiacenti a livelli vertebrali fusi.

12. Chirurgia di revisione.

13. Problemi urinari.

14. Lesione dei tessuti molli.

15. Complicazioni causate dalla tecnica chirurgica stessa, come trombosi, ulcera,
pancreatite, deiscenza della ferita, ematoma.

. Impossibilita di utilizzare il fissaggio della vite del peduncolo a causa di limitazioni
anatomiche (dimensioni del peduncolo, anatomia distorta)

2. Cifosi giunzionale prossimale o distale.

3. Pancreatite.

6] AVVERTENZE

Nota: Queste avvertenze e precauzioni non includono tutti i possibili effetti chirurgici
avversi, ma sono peculiari dei dispositivi metallici di fissaggio intemo. Il medico

& lintermediario tra I'azienda e il paziente, quindi deve trasmettere al paziente le
informazioni mediche importanti fomite in questo documento e i rischi chirurgici generali
prima dellintervento.

. Prima dellintervento chirurgico, leggere e consultare il manuale di tecnica chirurgica
per selezionare gli impianti e gli strumenti adatti e per una combinazione sicura
di questi dispositivi. | manuali di tecnica chirurgica fomiscono anche istruzioni per
utilizzare i dispositivi in modo sicuro e per verificare se gli impianti sono installati
correttamente. Una buona conoscenza dei manuali di tecnica chirurgica &
essenziale, inoltre, per prevenire l'uso improprio che potrebbe causare lesioni al
paziente o agli utenti.

2. LA CORRETTA SELEZIONE DELL'IMPIANTO E VITALE. La selezione delle

prima della ione e della reintroduzione nel campo
chirurgico sterile.
| cicli di lavorazione ripetuti che includono la pulizia automatica e la sterilizzazione a
vapore hanno effetti minimi sui dispositivi. Per gli utenti che non utilizzano i metodi
raccomandati, si consiglia di convalidare i metodi utilizzati con tecniche di laboratorio
appropriate.
Nota 1: Alcune soluzioni detergenti, come quelle contenenti ipoclorito di sodio o
formalina, possono danneggiare i dispositivi, in particolare gli strumenti.

Nota 2: Nel caso di pazienti ad alto rischio, sospettati di contatto con agenti trasmissibili
non convenzionali o prioni (ad es. malattia di Creutzfeldt-Jacob), la decontaminazione
deve essere eseguita secondo le raccomandazioni del'Organizzazione Mondiale della
Sanita. In questo caso, gli strumenti Spineway possono essere decontaminati con
idrossido di sodio.

10.1 Decontaminazione del luogo di utilizzo:
Ove possibile, gli strumenti devono essere smontati.

Questa operazione & OBBLIGATORIA per gli strumenti sporchi al fine di ridurre la
popolazione di microrganismi e facilitare una pulizia approfondita.

E necessario procedere entro 30 minuti dopo Iuso per limitare la possibilita di
asciugatura dello sporco, indossando i guanti.

Immergere gli strumenti in un bagno di pre-disinfezione neutro per evitare la corrosione,
auna temperatura inferiore a 30°C per evitare che i microrganismi si fissino.

+ Gli strumenti articolati (ad es. morsetto, forbici, ecc.) devono essere aperti.

+ Gli strumenti composti da piti parti devono essere smontati.

+ Durante la manipolazione, prestare particolare attenzione agli strumenti appuntiti.

+ litempo di immersione deve essere conforme alle indicazioni di immersione del
fabbricante.

+ Gli strumenti devono essere risciacquati con acqua corrente (temperatura inferiore
a30°C).

NOTA: il bagno di pre-disinfezione deve essere sostituito dopo ogni operazione.

10.2 Pulizia:

I processo di pulizia automatica & stato convalidato secondo le norme ISO 17664-1 e
AAMITIR 30.

Il ciclo di pulizia automatica da utilizzare & il seguente:

. Pre-pulizia: temperatura < 45°C, durata minima 2 min.

. Pulizia: temperatura = 55°C, durata minima 5 min.

. Neutralizzazione: durata approssimativa 2min.

. Risciacquo con acqua di rubinetto fredda: durata approssimativa 2 min.

. Disinfezione termica con acqua deionizzata: temperatura = 90°C, durata minima
5min.

AR WN

dimensioni, della forma e del design dellimpianto aumenta il
per ottenere un fissaggio soddisfacente.
. Solo per gli USA: la sicurezza e lefficacia dei sistemi spinali a vite peduncolare sono

w

6. it dei dispositivi con un tampone di garza sterile. Per asciugare i lumi pud
essere utilizzata aria compressa pulita.
. Prima della sterilizzazione, eseguire un'ispezione visiva degli strumenti e verificare

~

Metodo Ciclo Temperatura | Tempo diesposizone | Tempo di asciugatura
Vapore Vuoto 134°C minimo 18 min
270°F
e siverifica Vapore Pre-vuoto (132°0) 4min 20 min
Vapore Pre-vuoto 134°C 3min 20 min

Nota per la Francia: Utilizzare i parametri del primo ciclo secondo la circolare francese
DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 1° dicembre 2011.

Nota per gli USA: l'utente & tenuto a utilizzare gli involucri approvati dal'FDA per il
processo di sterilizzazione.

Questi metodi sono convalidati dallANSI/AAAMI ST79 e soddisfano i requisiti di un
SAL dilivello 10°.

Se dopo aver seguito questo metodo di s1en||zza2|one ce aneo'a acqua nei oontenllon
o allintemo gato e la
stenllzzazlone deve essere ripetuta.

10.5 Manutenzione:

I giunti, le cemiere, le parti in movimento e i meccanismi degli strumenti devono essere
regolarmente lubrificati con un lubrificante apposito per strumenti chirurgici di grado
medico, in modo da ridurre I'attrito e [usura.

Si consiglia di attenersi alle istruzioni del foritore del lubrificante. Il lubrificante utilizzato
deve essere compatibile con la sterilizzazione a vapore.

11] STOCCAGGIO E SMALTIMENTO

+ Conservare i dispositivi in modo che siano protetti da polvere, luce, insetti, parassiti,

nonché livelli di temperatura e umidita estremi.

«+ Evitare il contatto con prodotti chimici o vapori corrosivi.
Non conservare lo strumento in prossimita di prodotti che possono avere un‘azione
corrosiva (cloro).
+ Cor pre limpianto nell jio protettivo originale.
Gli strumenti non imballati possono essere conservati nellapposito contenitore. E
OBBLIGATORIO contraddistinguere gli strumenti STERILI e quelli NON-STERILI.

Lo smaltimento dei prodotti deve essere effettuato secondo le procedure del centro
sanitario per prevenire qualsiasi rischio di contaminazione incrociata.

12] GARANZIA

Tutti i diritti di garanzia decadono se le riparazioni o le modifiche vengono eseguite da un
centro di assistenza non autorizzato.

Il produttore non si assume alcuna responsabilita per eventuali effetti sulla sicurezza,
laffidabilita o le prestazioni del prodotto se il prodotto non viene utilizzato in conformita
con le istruzioni per l'uso.

Con riserva di modifiche tecniche.

13] RECLAMI / INCIDENTI E INFORMAZIONI

Eventuali incidenti gravi avvenuti in relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al
fabbricante mediante reclamo e, per I'Europa, allautorita nazionale competente per i
pazienti/chirurghi.

Qualsiasi altro motivo di insoddisfazione relativo alla qualita del prodotto deve essere
ccomunicato a Spineway o al suo rappresentante.

Per tutti i reclami, si prega di indicare il nome, il riferimento e il numero di lotto dei
ccomponenti, il nome e ['indirizzo del mittente e una descrizione esaustiva dellevento
che aiuti Spineway a comprendere la causa del reclamo. Quando possibile, si prega di
inviare il dispositivo a Spineway per la relativa indagine.

Per ulteriori informazioni, reclami o per ottenere i Manuali di tecnica chirurgica, contattare
Spineway al seguente indirizzo o rivolgersi al proprio rappresentante.

Tutte le informazioni aggiomate sui prodotti mont blanc MIS (istruzioni per I'uso,
manuale di tecnica chirurgica, check-list) sono disponibili sul sito web https:/www.
spineway.support e sullapplicazione MySpineway (disponibile su App Store o Play
Store), sezione Prodotti / mont blanc MIS.
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Naudojimo instrukcija
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galima rizika

1. Negaléjimas naudoti fiksavima pedikuliniais sraigtais dél anatominiy apribojimy
(kojy&iy matmeny, iskreiptos anatomijos).

2. Proksimaling arba distaliné jungiamoji kifozé.

3. Pankreatitis.

6.ISPEJIMAI

Pastaba. Sie jspejimai ir perspéjimai neapima visy jmanomy nepageidaujamy
operacijos sukelty reiskiniy, bet yra specifiniai metaliniams vidiniams fiksavimo jtaisams.
Gydytojas yra mokytas tarpininkas tarp bendrovés ir paciento, todél jis (ji) prie$ operacijg
turi pateikti pacientui svarbig Siame dokumente pateikta medicining informacijg ir
informacijg apie bendrajg chirurginei procedtrai bidinga rizika.

1. Pries dami kaitykite ir vadovaukites és procediiros vadovu
rinkdamiesi tinkamus implantus, instrumentus ir saugy iy jtaisy derinj. Chirurginiy
procediiny vadovuose taip pat pateikiamos instrukcijos, kaip saugiai naudoti jtaisus
ir patikrinti, ar implantai tinkamai implantuoti. Taip pat svarbu gerai susipazinti su
chirurginiy procediny vadovais, kad bty i$vengta netinkamo naudojimo, dél kurio
pacientas ar naudotojai gali blti suZeisti.

2. ITIN SVARBU TINKAMAI PARINKTI IMPLANTA,. Pasirinkus tinkama dydj, forma ir
konstrukcijg padidéja patenkinamos fiksacijos tikimybé.

3. Tik JAV: pedikuliniy sraigty stuburo slsﬁemq saugumas i efeklyvumas nustatyti tik
stuburo bGsenoms su Zymiu iu T dél kuriy
reikia sujungimo, naudojant instrumentus. Sios busenos yra Zymus mechaninis
krttininés, juosmeninés arba kryzkaulinés stuburo dalies mechaninis nestabilumas
arba jja, sukelti L5-S1 spondilolistezés (3 ir 4 laipsnio) ,
degeneracinés spondilolistezés su objektyviais neurologiniy pakenkimy poZymiais,
ItZio, dislokacijos, skoliozés, kifozes, stuburo auglio arba nepavykusio ankstesnio
sujungimo (pseudoartroze). Siy jtaisy saugumas ir efektyvumas bet kokioms kitoms
bisenoms yra nezinomi.

4. PACIENTY ATRANKA. Toliau nurodyti veiksniai gali turéti labai didelés reikSmes
galutinei proceduros sékmei.

A. Paciento svoris. Antsvorio turintis arba nutukes pacientas gali sukelti jtaiso
apkrovas, dél kuriy jtaisas gali sugestiir neveikti. Sis paciento profilis padidina
pooperacinio Ilgolumo dazn] ir (arba) nmmma
Senyvas amzius, ligos, arba
narkotikais. Dél iy i kity blseny pacientas gali nepaisyti btiny jtaiso
naudojimo apribojimy ir atsargumo priemoniy, tai gali sukelti implanto gedima ir
kitas komplikacijas.

Tam tikros degeneracinés ligos. Kai kuriais atvejais degeneracinés ligos gali

biti tiek paZzengusios implantavimo metu, kad dél to gali smarkiai sutrumpéti

numatoma naudinga jtaiso jja. Tokiais atvejais inius jtaisus
galima laikyti tik atidéjimo metodu arba laikina priemone.

Jautrumas svetimkiniams. Joks tyrimas pries operacijg negali visiskai atmesti

Jjautrumo arba alerginés reakcijos galimybés. Jautrumas arba alergija pacientui

gali atsirasti po to, kai implantas kurj laikg yra kiine.

Riikymas. Rikantiems pacientams nustatytas didesnis pseudoartrozés daznis

po chirurginiy procedny, per kurias buvo naudojamas kaulo implantas. Be to,

nustatyta, kad rikymas sukelia difuzing tarpslanksteliniy disky degeneracija.

Rakymo sukelta progresuojanti gretimy segmenty degeneracija gali sukelti

Vélyva kliniking nesékme (pasikartojantj skausma) net ir po sék jaugimo

®
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plastikiniy daliy.
Dozes, temperatira ir trukme galima pritaikyti pagal tirpalo gamintojo instrukcijas.
Naudojant kai kuriuos valymo tirpalus po dZiovinimo gali likti balty pédsaky.

Anksciau tiektam juodo aliuminio dilatatoriui nenaudokite $arminio reagento.
Pakitusi spalva neturi neigiamos jtakos priemonéms is titano lydinio.

10.3 Patikrinimas ir funkcinis bandymas:

Néra rekomenduojamo maksimalaus cikly skaiciaus, taciau po kiekvieno naudojimo
visus instrumentus reikia:
« apziaréti, ar néra organiniy likugiy, korozijos (ridziy, taskinés korozijos), pazeidimy,
pvz. brezlmq ir grioveliy, nuolauzy, spalvos pakitimy, likuciy, ats\sluoksnlavwmo
T poZymiy, jtrakimy ir r i lazerinio
«+ patikrinti, ar tinkamai veikia visos jungtys, judancios dalys ir mechanizmai bei
patikrinti mazgy ir jungCiy funkcionaluma. Jei reikia, pries sterilizavima atlikite
prieZidros darbus.

Papildomas kreipiamujy viely bandymas: reikia apZitiréti vielos tiesuma ir atlikti jo
funkcine patikra (kreipiamoji viela turi praeiti per sraigto kaniule).

Reikia patikrinti kaniuliuotus sriegiklius, nes po grezimo kaulo medZiaga gali uzkimsti
kaniule. Kreipiamajg vielg reikia jstatyti j graZto kaniule, kad | jg nepatekty jokios kaulo
medziagos ir ji neuzsikimsty.

Jei reikia, instrumentai turi bti surinkti biitent tokia eilés tvarka, kaip buvo iSardyti.

Visi pazeisti instrumentai (pavyzdZiui, paZeisti korozijos, su per daug jprézimy,
grioveliy, nuolauzy ar nejskaitomu lazeriniu Zyméjimu) turi bati sunaikinti ir pakeisti
naujais instrumentais. Atsiradus netikétam paZeidimui, graZinkite priemone bendrovei
Spineway", pateikdami skunda.

Pries sterilizuodami patikrinkite, ar yra visi instrumentai ir ar jie yra geros buklés.

Norint instrumentus sterilizuoti ir laikyti, juos galima sudéti j metalines talpyklas ir sudéti
kaip rinkinius, atidZiai laikantis bendrovés ,Spineway" rekomendacijy, siekiant uztikrinti
sterilizavimo efektyvuma. Tada talpyklas galima sterilizuoti kartu su jtaisais.

104 Sterilizavimas:

Visi ,Spineway" instrumentai tiekiami nesterilis ir ligoninése bei klinikose turi bti
sterilizuojami garais vienu i$ toliau nurodyty patvirtinty bady.

Badas Ciklas ‘Temperatora Poveikio laikas Diidvimo laikas
Garai Vakuumas 134°C Maziausiai 18 min

270°F
Garai Forvakuumas (132°C) 4min 20 min
Garai Forvakuumas 134°C 3min 20 min

Pastaba dél Pranciizijos. Pirmojo ciklo parametrus naudokite pagal 2011 m. gruodzio 1
d. Pranciizijos aplinkradtj DGS/RI3/2011/449.
F‘as'aba dél JAV. Naudoﬁwul nurodoma sterilizavimo proceso metu naudoti FDA

ir pradinio klinikinio pageréjimo.

5. IMPLANTAI GALI LOZTI, VEIKIAMI PADIDEJUSIY APKROVY, SUSIJUSIY SU
PAVELUOTU SUAUGIMU ARBA NESUAUGIMU. Vidinio fiksavimo jtaisai yra
dalj kriivio perimantys jtaisai, naudojami uztikrinti iSlygiavima, kol vyksta normalus
gijimas. Jei gijimas pavélinamas arba nejvyksta, implantas galiausiai gali IGzti dél
metalo nuovargio. Suaugimo sékmés lygis, svorio sukeliamos apkrovos ir aktyvumo
lygis yra vienos i8 salygy, nuo kuriy priklauso implanto ilgaamziskumas. Jrantos,
JbréZimai ir implanto sulenkimai per operacijq taip pat gali prisidéti prie ankstyvo
gedimo. Implantai yra laikina vidiné atrama, naudojama, kol konsoliduojasi suaugimo
masé, todél labiau tikétina, kad jie suges, jei nenaudojamas kaulo implantas, jei
i8sivysto pseudoartrozé arba jei pacientas turi Zymy iSlinkima arba kelis iSlinkimus
pries operacijg. Visiskai informuokite pacientg apie implanto gedimo rizika.

6. METALU MAISYMAS GALI SUKELTI KOROZIJA, Yra daug koroziniy pazeidimy
pavidaly, kai kurie jy atsiranda Zmonéms chirurginiy bldy implantuotuose
metaluose. Bendroji arba tolygi korozija atsiranda ant visy implantuoty metaly
ir lydiniy. Korozijos poveikis implantuotiems metaliniams jtaisams paprastai yra
labai létas dél pasyviy pavirsiniy pléveliy. Kontaktuojant skirtingiems metalams,
pvz., titanui ir nertdijanciajam plienui, paspartéja neradijanciojo plieno korozija ir jis
pazeidZiamas greiciau. Dél korozijos pagreitéja implanty lGZimas dél nuovargio. Taip
pat padidéja j kino sistemas patenkantis metaly junginiy kiekis. Vidinio fiksavimo
jtaisai, pvz., strypai, kabliukai, vielos ir t. t., kontaktuojantys su kitais metaliniais
objektais, turi bti pagaminti i§ panasios arba suderinamos medziagos.

7. |taiso saugumas ir efektyvumas pediatrinio strypo konstrukcijoje néra pakankamai
patvirtintas klinikiniais duomenimis. Nenaudokite $io jtaiso pediatrijoje. Papildoma
galima rizika pacientams, gydomiems dél paaugliy idiopatinés skoliozés: ,mont
blanc MIS* galima naudoti paaugliy idiopatinei skoliozei gydyti, tik jei chirurgo
vertinimu paciento skeletas yra susiformaves.

8. Nesteroidiniy vaisty nuo uzdegimo (NVNU) vartojimas gali biti ribotas dél poveikio
kauly gijimo procesuii ir jo sulétinimo.

9. Cukrinis diabetas yra susijgs su padidéjusia operacijos vietos infekcijos rizika.

7. PERSPEJIMAI

1. NIEKADA NEGALIMA NAUDOTI CHIRURGINIY IMPLANTY PAKARTOTINAI.
Net jei jtaisas atrodo nepaZeistas, jame gali biti smulkiy defekty ir vidiniy pokyciy
dél apkrovy, dél kuriy jis gali anksciau lazti. Jei atiekama pakartotiné operacija,
planuokite operacijg taip, kad sistemingai pakeistuméte visus esamus komponentus,
kuriais manipuliuojama per operacija.

2. Nenaudokite paZeisto ar jtartino jtaiso, net jei jis naujas.

3. LABAI SVARBU TINKAMAI ELGTIS SU IMPLANTU. Formuokite metaliniy
implanty kontdrus tik naudodami tinkama jrangg. Formuodami kontirus jtaisy
nejkirskite, nejbréZkite ir nelenkite j prieSinga puse. Pakeitimai paZeis pavirSiaus
danga ir sukels vidine jtampa, kuri gali tapti vélesnio 10Zio tasku. Nenaudokite
implanto, jei jtariate pazeidima. Sulenkus sraigtus Zymiai sutrumpés eksploatacijos
laikotarpis ir jie gali sugesti. Jei, jstatant strypa, sraigtai paveikiami per didele jéga,
gali bti pazeistas kaulas, todél bus sugadinti sriegiai ir (arba) pablogés sraigty
jsriegimas.

4. KONSTRUKCIJOS LENKIMAS. Komponenty i titano lydiniy negalima lenkti smailu
kampu arba  priesingg puse. Jei formuojant konstrukcijos kontilra ji sulenkiama per
daug, suformuokite tinkamg kontiirg su nauja konstrukcija, o ne lenkite pemelyg
sulenktg konstrukcijg atgal.

5. IMPLANTO SALINIMAS PO SUGIJIMO. Chirurgas gali paalinti $iuos implantus
kaulams suaugus. Reikia aptarti su pacientu antrosios chirurginés procedtros
tikimybe ir su ja susijusig rizikg bei palyginti jg su privalumais. Jei implantai Iizta
arba jvyksta bet kokie kiti gedimai, sprendima juos Salinti turi priimti gydytojas,
atsizvelgdamas j paciento bliseng ir susijusia rizikg. Jei jtaisas neisimamas po to,
kai atlieka savo paskirtj, gali atsirasti bet kurios i$ toliau iSvardyty komplikacijy: (1)
korozija su vietine audiniy reakcija arba skausmu; (2) implanto migracija, sukelianti
suzalojimus; (3) papildomy traumos po operacijos sukelty suZalojimy pavojus; (4)
sulinkimas, atsilaisvinimas ir (arba) IiZis, dél kurio isémimas bus nepraktiskas arba
sudeétingas; (5) jtaiso keliamas skausmas, diskomfortas arba nejprasti pojaciai; (6)
infekcijos rizikos padidéjimo galimybé; (7) osteopenija dél kaulo apkrovos praradimo.

6. TINKAMAI INSTRUKTUOKITE PACIENTA, PrieZidra po operacijos ir paciento
gebéjimas bei noras paisyti instrukcijy yra vieni svarbiausiy sékmingo kaulo gijmo
aspekty. Informuokite pacientg apie implanto apribojimus, numatyta kaulo gijimo
laikotarpj ir btinybe vengti bet kokios veiklos, kuri apsunkinty ar sulétinty gijimo
procesa, pvz., rikymo, alkoholio vartojimo ir fizinés veiklos, ypac keliamuyjy bei
sukamujy judesiy ir dalyvavimo bet kokiame sporte. Pacientg reikia informuoti,
kad metalinis implantas néra toks stiprus, kaip normalus sveikas kaulas, ir gali
atsipalaiduoti, sulinkti ir (arba) Izt jei jis per daug apkraunamas, ypac jei kaulas
néra visiskai sugijes. Dél netinkamos veiklos pajudéje arba paZeisti implantai gali
migruoti ir paZeisti nervus arba kraujagysles. Aktyviems, nejgaliems arba protiskai
ne]ga\lems paclemams kurie negali tinkamai naudoti svorj laikanciy jtaisy, per

gali kilti ypatinga rizika.

Démesio : federaliniai JAV jstatymai leidZia parduoti Sig priemone ik ji arba
jiems uzsakius

1. [TAISO APRASYMAS IR SUDETIS

Implantus ,mont blanc MIS* sudaro jvairiy formuy ir dydZiy varztai, fiksavimo varztai,
strypai ir jungtys.

Implantus ,mont blanc MIS* galima derinti, sukuriant uZpakaling stuburo implanty
sistema, naudojant minimaliai invazinj ir (arba) atvirg metoda. Jie naudojami su
specialiais instrumentais (atsiZvelgiant j chirurginj metoda), kuriais paruoSiama vieta,
istatomi ir iSimami implantai. Instrumentus rinkités, vadovaudamiesi chirurginiy
procediiny vadovais.

Implantai ,mont blanc MIS* yra vienkartiniai.

Implanty medziagos: titano lydinys (ISO 5832-3).
Instrumenty medZiagos: nertdijantysis plienas, silikonas, polifenilsulfonas, POM,
nitinolas, ABS ir polipropilenas.

2. NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS

Sistema ,mont blanc MIS* skirta uztikrinti stuburo segmenty imobilizacijg ir stabilizacijg
i kuriy skeletas susil ir naudojama kaip papildoma sujungimo

priemoné gydant imy arba létinj kritininés, juosmeninés arba kryzkaulinés stuburo

dalies nestabilumg arba deformacija.

Sistema ,mont blanc MIS" skirta priekiniam ne kaklinés stuburo dalies slanksteliy
pedikuliniam fiksavimui ir ne pedikuliniam fiksavimui (nuo T1 iki S1) pacientams, kuriy
susiformavusiame skelete yra $ios indikacijos:

+ degeneraciné disky liga (apibréZiama kaip disky sukeltas nugaros skausmas su
disky degeneracija, patvirtinta ligos istorija ir radiografiniais tyrimais);
spondilolistezé;
trauma (t. y. luZis arba dislokacija);
stuburo stenoze;
deformacijos (t. y. skoliozé, kifozé ir (arba) lordozé);
stuburo auglys;
pseudoartrozé;

+ nepavykes ankstesnis sujungimas.

Sistema ,mont blanc MIS* skirta naudoti, naudojant uzpakalinj minimaliai invazinj ir
(arba) atvirg metoda.

Sistema ,mont blanc MIS* skirta naudoti su autogeniniu implantu ir (arba) alogeniniu
implantu.

Naudojant pacientams paaugliams, sistema ,mont blanc MIS* yra nurodyta kaip
papildoma sujungimo priemoné idiopatinei skoliozei gydyti.

3.NAUDOTOJAS

Norint saugiai ir efektyviai implantuoti implantus ,mont blanc MIS", reikalingos i§samios
Zinios apie Zmogaus slanksteliy anatomijg ir apie konkretaus paciento anatominius
nukrypimus. Implantuoti stuburo sistemas ,mont blanc MIS* gali tik patyre stuburo
chirurgai, specialiai iSmokyti naudoti $ig pedikuliniy sraigty stuburo sistema, nes tai yra
techniskai sudétinga proceddra, kelianti sunkaus paciento suzalojimo pavojy.
Chirurgas turi gerai iSmanyti mechaninius ir metalurginius metaliniy chirurginiy implanty
apribojimus.

4. KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Sistema ,mont blanc MIS" kontraindikuojama Siais atvejais:
+ bet kokia medicininé arba chirurginé protiné biisena, dél kurios negalima stuburo
operacijos nauda (vézys, inksty dializé irt. t.),

« bet kokia medicininé arba protiné blisena, dél kurios pacientams nebty atiiekama

tokio sudétingumo operacija dél didelés jos keliamos rizikos;

+ paciento profesija arba aktyvumo lygis gali bti Sios operacijos kontraindikacija,
konkreciau tai taikoma pacientams, kurie gali pemelyg apkrauti implantg gyjant
kaulams ir kuriems gali kilti didesné implanto gedimo rizika dél jy profesijos,
gyvenimo biido arba dél tokiy biseny, kaip psichikos liga, alkoholizmas arba
piktnaudziavimas narkotikais,
ami arba sisteminé stuburo arba lokali infekcija,
sisteminés arba metabolinés ligos,
nutukimas,
néstumas,
paciento nebendradarbiavimas,

Jjautrumas svetimkaniams i$ jtaiso medziagy,

Zymi osteopenija arba sunki osteoporoze,

nepakankamai minktujy audiniy Zaizdai uzdengti,

Jgimti nukrypimai nuo normos, augliai ar kitos blisenos, neleidziancios saugiai

uzfiksuoti komponenty ir galin¢ios sumazinti jtaiso naudingo veikimo laika,

« per mazos kritinés, juosmens ir kryZkaulio slanksteliy kojytés,

pars interarticularis defektas,

+ dél dabartinés ar buvusios traumos kliniskai pazeisti slanksteliy kanai atitinkamame
lygyje.

5. POTENCIALI RIZIKA
Galli atsirasti toliau nurodyti nepageidaujami reiskiniai:

. Nesuaugimas, pavéluotas suaugimas (jskaitant pseudoartroze).

. Betkuriy ar visy komponenty iZis, pajudéjimas, atsipalaidavimas, netinkama
padetis, iSsikiSimas, gedimas, istraukimas, pasislinkimas.

. Jautrumas metalui, uZdegimas arba alerginé reakcija  svetimkanj.

. Infekcija (ankstyva arba vélyva, vietiné arba sisteminé).

. Kaulo tankio sumazéjimas dél apkrovos praradimo.

. Jtaiso keliamas skausmas, diskomfortas arba nejprasti pojiciai.

Nerwy paZeidimai dél chirurginés traumos arba jtaiso buvimo. M
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7. FIZINE IMOBILIZACIJA PO OPERACIJOS: kol suaugimo masés branda nebus
patvirtinta rentgenografija, rekomenduojama iSoriné imobilizacija (pvz., jtvaras
arba gipsavimas). Siekiant ivengti klinikiniy problemuy, kurios gali bt susijusios
su fiksavimo triktimis, ne maziau svarbu yra nurodyti pacientui sumazinti apkrovg
implantams.

8. ,montblanc MIS* komponenty negalima implantuoti su kity gamintojy jtaisais.

9. Stuburo implantai ,mont blanc MIS* yra laikini vidiniai fiksavimo jtaisai, ju naudojimo
trukmé ribota. Jie neskirti ir nenumatyti biti naudojami kaip vienintelis stuburo
atramos mechanizmas. Be tvirtos biologinés atramos, suteikiamos stuburo
suaugimo, jtaisai negali neribotai laikyti stuburo ir suges vienu i$ keliy bady.

Net jei kaulai suauga, implanto komponentai gali sulinkti, I0ti arba atsipalaiduoti.
Todeél pacientg reikia informuoti, kad implanty komponentai gali sulinkti, I02ti ar
atsipalaiduoti, net jei palsoma velklos nbo]lmq

10. NAUDOTOJAS: i sraigty stuburo sistemas gali tik patyre
stuburo chirurgai, specialiai iSmokyti naudoti $ig pedikuliniy sraigty stuburo sistema,
nes tai yra techniskai sudétinga procediira, kelianti sunkaus paciento suzalojimo
pavojy.

8. TRUKDZIY ATLIEKANT MEDICININ] VAIZDO TYRIMA (MRT / KT) PAVOJUS
Pacientas privalo pranesti, kad turi implanta (informuokite pacienta apie $ig
rekomendacijg).

Salyginai saugus MRT aplinkoje - MR saugumo salygos yra $ios:
“3 tesly arba mazesnis statinis magnetinis laukas;

- didZiausias erdvinis magnetinio lauko gradientas 7 T/M (gali bti taikoma didesné
erdvinio magnetinio lauko gradiento verté).

- naudojant MR sistemg nustatytas maksimalus 2 W/kg viso organizmo specifinis
absorbijos greitis (SAG), skenuojant 20 minugiy (impulsy sekai).

Atsakomybés apribojimas:

jei tiriamoji sritis yra tiksliai ta pati sritis, kurioje jstatytas implantas / priemoné, arba jeigu
ji yra santykinai netoli Sios srities, MR vaizdo kokybé gali biti nepakankama. Kai kuriais
atvejais gali biiti nurodoma, kaip artifakto dydis susijes su implanto arba priemonés
dydziu.

MR saugumas buvo jvertintas pirmiau nurodytomis salygomis. MR saugumas kitomis
salygomis néra jvertintas i todél nezinomas.

Démesio. Jei reikia daugia informacijos, susisiekite su ,Spineway".

9. [TAISAI, TIEKIAMI STERILUS
+ Implantai tiekiami sterilizuoti gama spinduliuote, minimali dozé 25 kGy.
+ Nesterilizuokite jokio implanto pakartotinai.
+ Nenaudokite jokio implanto, jei sterili pakuoté paZeista arba netycia atidaryta pries
naudojant (prie$ naudodami patikrinkite pakuote).
Nenaudokite implanty, kuriy galiojimas pasibaiges.
Implantus i$ originalios pakuotés galima iSimti tik pries pat naudojant.

Ivyniojimo
Sie metodai yra patvirtinti per ANSI / AAAMI ST79, kad atitikty SAL 10° reikalavimus.

Jei po sterilizavimo Siuo btidu, sterilizavimo talpyklose arba ant jtaiso ar jo viduje vis dar
lieka vandens, jtaisg reikia iSdZiovinti ir pakartotinai sterilizuoti.

10.5 PrieZidra:

Instrumenty jungtys, vyriai, judangios dalys ir mechanizmai turi biti reguliariai
medicininiu chirurginiy instrumenty tepalu, skirtu sumazinti trintj ir susidé:

jima.
Grieztai rekomenduojama laikytis tepalo tiekéjo nurodymy. Naudojamas (epalas turi bati
tinkamas sterilizavimui garais.

1. LAIKYMAS IR SALINIMAS

Laikykite jtaisus taip, kad jie biity apsaugoti nuo dulkiy, dviesos, vabzdziy, kenkéjy,
ekstremalios temperattros ir drégmeés.

Saugokite nuo salycio su cheminiais produktais ir koroziniais garais.

Nelaikykite instrumento arti produkty, kurie gali sukelti korozijg (su chloru).

Visada laikykite implanta originalioje apsauginéje pakuotéje.

NeiSpakuotus jtaisus galima laikyti tam skirtoje talpykloje. Yra BUTINA atskirti
STERILIUS ir NESTERILIUS instrumentus.

Produktai $alinami pagal galiojancias sveikatos prieZitiros centro procedtiras, siekiant
iSvengti kryZminio uzterSimo pavojaus.

12. GARANTIJA

Jei remontg arba pakeitimus atlieka nejgaliotas techninés prieZidros centras,
prarandamos visos garantinés teisés.

Gamintojas neprisiima atsakomybés dél jokio poveikio produkto saugumui, patikimumui
ar veikimui, jei produktas néra naudojamas pagal naudojimo instrukcijg.

Techniniai pakeitimai draudziami.

13. SKUNDAI/ INCIDENTAI IR INFORMACIJA

Apie bet kokj rimtg su prietaisu susijusj incidentg gamintojui reikia pranesti, pateikiant
sskunda, o Europoje — kompetentingai nacionalinei pacienty / chirurgy institucijai.

Apie bet kokias kitas su produkto kokybe susijusias nepasitenkinimo priezastis reikia
pranesti bendrovei ,Spineway" arba jos atstovui.

Pateikdami skundus nurodykite pavadinimg ir nuoroda kartu su komponento (-y)
partijos numeriu, savo vardg ir pavarde, adresg bei issamy jvykio aprasa, kad bendrove
»Spineway" galéty kuo geriau suprasti skundo priezast;. Jei jmanoma, nusiyskite
priemone bendrovei ,Spineway”, kad atlikty tyrima.

Dél i8samios informacijos, skundy ar norédami gauti chirurginiy procedary vadovus,
kreipkités j bendrove ,Spineway" toliau nurodytu adresu arba j savo atstova.

Visa dabartiné informacija apie ,mont blanc MIS* produktus (naudojimo instrukcija,
chirurginiy procediiny vadovas, kontrolinis sgrasas) yra pateikta svetainéje https:/www.
spineway.support ir programélés ,MySpineway App" (kurig galite rasti ,App Store” arba
LPlay Store®), skyriuje ,Produktai*/ ,mont blanc MIS".
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« Sterilumo trukmé nurodyta ant pakuotés su salyga, kad dviguba pakuoté r

10. [TAISAI, TIEKIAMI NESTERILUS — VALYMAS, NUKENKSMINIMAS IR
STERILIZAVIMAS

Visus instrumentus pries sterilizuojant ir jdedant j sterily operacinj lauka pirmiausia reikia
kruopsgiai nuvalyti, naudojant nustatytus ligoninés metodus, kaip nurodyta toliau.

Be to, visus instrumentus, kurie anksciau buvo jdéti j sterily operacinj lauka, prie$
sterilizuojant ir vél jdedant j sterily operacinj lauka reikia nedelsiant nukenksminti ir
kruopsgiai nuvalyti, naudojant nustatytus ligoninés metodus.

Pakartotini apdorojimo ciklai, j kuriuos jeina automatinis valymas ir sterilizavimas garais,
jtaisams turi minimaly poveik]. Naudotojams, kurie nenaudoja rekomenduojamy biidy,
i patikrinti jy jamus bldus atitinkamais laboratoriniais tyrimais.

1 pastaba. Kai kurie valymo tirpalai, pvz., kuriuose yra natrio hipochlorito ar formalino,
gali paZeisti priemones, ypa¢ instrumentus.

2 pastaba. [tarus didelés rizikos pacienty salytj su nejprastais infekciniais agentais
ar prionais (pvz., Creutzfeldto-Jakobo liga), pagal Pasaulio sveikatos organizacijos

jjas reikia atlikti r inima. Siuo atveju ,Spineway” instrumentus
galima nukenksminti natrio hidroksidu.

10.1 Nukenksminimas naudojimo vietoje:
Jei jmanoma, instrumentus reikia iSardyti.
Si operacija PRIVALOMA nedvariems instrumentams, siekiant sumazinti
izmy ir i tolesnj valyma.
§j veiksma reikia atlikti su pirstinémis per 30 minugiy po naudojimo, siekiant sumazinti
pridziavimo galimybe.

« Pamerkite |ns|mmenlus i neutrallq vonele pnes dezinfekavima, noredaml iSvengti
korozijos, Z kaip 30 , norédami iSvengti izmy
fiksacijos.

Lankstinius instrumentus (pvz., spaustuka, Zirkles ir t. t) iSskéskite.

13 keliy daliy sudarytus instrumentus iSardykite.

Darbo metu ypatingg démes;j kreipkite j adtrius instrumentus.

Mirkymo laikas turi atitikti gamintojo nurodymus.

Instrumentus bitina skalauti po tekanciu vandeniu (temperatira Zemesné kaip
30°C).

PASTABA. Prie$ dezinfekavima naudojamg vonele reikia keisti po kiekvienos
operacijos.

10.2 Valymas:

problemos, jskaitant radikulitinj skausma, nervy suaugima randy audinyje, raumeny
silpnuma ir parestezijg.

. Kietojo dangalo paZeidimai, galintys sukelti chroniskq cerebrospinalinio skyscio
nutekéjimg arba fistule ar net meningita.

. Kraujagysliy paZeidimai dél chirurginés traumos arba jtaiso buvimo. Kraujagysliy
pazeidimai gali sukelti labai sunky arba mirting kraujavima. Netinkamoje padétyje
esantys implantai Salia dideliy arterijy arba veny gali sukelti siy kraujagysliy erozijg ir
sukelti labai sunky kraujavima.

10. Kauliniy struktdry 1GZiai.

11. Degeneraciniai pokyciai arba nestabilumas segmentuose, gretimuose sujungtiems

slanksteliy lygiams.

12. Kartotiné operacija.

13. Slapinimosi problemos.

14. Minkstujy audiniy paZeidimas.

15. Komplikacijos, kurias sukelia pati chlrurglne procedura pvz.,

trombozé, opos, tas, Zaizdos

o

©

Al valymo procesas buvo patvirtintas pagal ISO 17664-1 ir AAMI TIR 30.

Automat\nls valymo ciklas turi biti atliekamas tokiu badu.
. Pirminis valymas (ciklas pries valyma): temperattra <45 °C, minimali trukmé — 2 min.

. Valymas: temperatiira = 55 °C, minimali trukmé — 5 min.

Neutralizavimas: apytikslé trukmé — 2 min.

. Skalavimas Saltu vandentiekio vandeniu: apytikslé trukmé — 2 min.

. Terminis dezinfekavimas dejonizuotu vandeniu: temperatiira = 90 °C, minimali
trukmé — 5 min.

. Instrumenty dZiovinimas steriliu marlés tamponu. Tarpeliy dZiovinimui galima
naudoti $vary suslégtg org.

. Pries sterilizacijg apZirékite jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie yra $varts, sausi ir inkami
darbui.

Automatinis valytuvas turi atitikti standarte ISO 15883 pateiktus reikalavimus.
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en - Symbol key legend From ISO 15223-1.
Caution: symbol key is for reference only - some symbols listed may not apply.
Please see main product label affixed to product.
fr- Légende du symbole d'ISO 15223-1.
Avertissement : la Iégende des symboles est foumnie a des fins de référence
seulement. Certains symboles cités pourraient ne pas s'appliquer. Veuillez
consulter I'étiquette principale sur le produit.
- Leyenda de la clave de simbolos De ISO 15223-1.
Precaucion: la clave de simbolos es sélo para referencia - algunos de los
simbolos de la lista pueden no ser aplicables. Por favor, consultar la etiqueta
principal del producto enganchada al producto.
- Legende Symbolschliissel Aus ISO 15223-1.
Achtung: Der Symbolschliissel dient nur als Referenz — einige der aufgefiihrten
Symbole gelten moglicherweise nicht. Bitte das Hauptproduktetikett beachten,
das am Produkt angebracht ist.
Legenda dos simbolos De ISO 15223-1.
Atengao: o simbolo é unicamente para referéncia - alguns simbolos
enumerados podem nZo ser aplicaveis. Queira consultar o rétulo principal do
produto, aposto no produto.
YMOMNHMA BAZIKON ZYMBOAON ZUpgwva pe 1o TpdtuTo ISO 15223-1.
Mpoaooxr: 0 kwdikdg aupBoAou gival ovo yia avagopd. Karroia eikovidopeva
aUpBoAa pTTOpET Vo PNV IoxUouV. AvatpégTe TN BaoIKr| ETIKETA TOU TTPOIOVTOG
TTOU TIBETQI OTO TIPOIGV.
it- Legenda dei simboli Da ISO 15223-1.
Attenzione: la legenda dei simboli & a scopo puramente informativo; alcuni dei
simboli elencati potrebbero non essere applicabili. Si prega di vedere I'etichetta
principale del prodotto apposta sul prodotto.
It- Simboliy sgrasas I8 ISO 15223-1.
Démesio! Simboliy sgrasas yra tik informacinis. Kai kurie simboliai gali bati
netaikomi. Zr. ant gaminio pritvirtinta pagrindine gaminio etikete.
zh - FFSEP %5 1SO 15223-1.
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en - Catalog number

fr - Numéro de catalogue

es - Nimero de catalogo

de - Katalognummer

pt - Nimero de Catalogo

el - ApIBPOG KaTaAGyou

it - Numero di catalogo

It - Katalogo numeris

zh - #5365

en - Batch number

fr - Numéro de lot

es - Ntimero de lote

de - Chargennummer

pt - Nimero de Lote

el - Kwdikég Taptidag

it- Numero di lotto

It - Partijos numeris

zh - HRES

en - Do not re-sterilize

fr - Ne pas re-stériliser

es - No volver a esterilizar
de - Nicht emeut sterilisieren.
pt - Nao voltar a esterilizar

el - Na pnv emavammooTeIpuwveTal
it - Non sterilizzare nuovamente
It - Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai
zh - ENZRRE

en - Do not reuse

fr - Ne pas réutiliser

es - No reutilizar

de - Nicht wiederverwenden
pt - Nao reutilizar

el - Na pnv emavaypnoipoTroieital
it - Non riutilizzare

It - Nenaudoti pakartotinai

zh - Y ERER

en - Non-sterile
r - Non stérile
es - No estéril
de - Nicht steril
pt - N&o esterilizado
el - Mn amrooTeipwpévo
it- Non sterile
It - Nesterilus
zh - RERE
en - Sterilized using radiation
fr - Stérilisé par irradiation
es - Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung
de - Mithilfe von Strahlung sterilisiert
pt - Esterilizado por radiagéo
el - ATrooTeIpwBNKe pe akTivoBoAia
it - Sterilizzato tramite radiazione
It - Sterilizuotas, naudojant spinduliuote
zh - RETRE
en - Manufacturer
r - Fabricant
es - Fabricante
de - Hersteller
pt - Fabricante
el - KaraokeuaoTmig
it - Produttore
It - Gamintojas
h - HER
en - Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions
for use
fr - Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le
mode d'emploi
es - No utilizar si el paquete esta dafiado y consultar las
instrucciones de uso
de - Bei beschadigter Verpackung nicht verwenden und bitte
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
pt - N&o utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consulte as
instrugdes de utilizagéo
el - va unv XpnolgoTTolEiTal EGv N GUCKeUaGia EXEl UTTOOTET JuIG
Kal avaTpégTe aTig 0dnyieg xprong
it - Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata e consultare le
istruzioni per l'uso
It - nenaudoti, jeigu pakuoté paZeista ir Zr. Naudojimo instrukcijas
zh- SR, W20 83

en - Caution: federal law (US) restricts the sale of this device to or

Rx on Iy on the order of a physician
fr - Avertissement : la loi fédérale (Etats-Unis) réserve la vente de
ce dispositif aux médecins, ou sur commande d'un médecin
es - Precaucion: la ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta de este
dispositivo a un médico o por orden de un médico.
de - Achtung: Die bundesstaatliche Gesetzgebung in den USA
beschrénkt den Verkauf dieses Produkts nur an Arzte oder im
Auftrag von Arzten
pt - Atengdo: nos termos da legislagéo federal (EUA), este
dispositivo apenas pode ser vendido a médicos ou mediante
prescrigdo médica
el - Mpoooxi: H opooTrovdiakr} vopoBeaia (Twv HIMA) emTpéTel
TNV TIOANGN TG CUOKEUNG QUTAG OE 1aTPd A KATOTTIV EVIOAG
1aTpoy
it - Attenzione: la legge federale (US) limita la vendita del
dispositivo al personale medico o su ordine del medico
It - Démesio! Federaliniai (JAV) jstatymai leidZia parduoti Sig
priemoneg tik gydytojams arba jiems uzsakius
zh- 38 BRAR (RE) MEASEREELSBERLT

/N

en - Use by date

fr - Date limite d'utilisation

es - Fecha de caducidad

de - Verwendbar bis

pt - Data limite de utilizagéo

el - Huepopnvia Aigng

it- Da usare entro

It - Panaudoti iki

zh - L B HRRIER

en - Consult instructions for use

fr - Consulter le mode d'emploi

es - Consultar las instrucciones de uso
de - Bitte Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
pt - Consulte as instrugdes de utilizagdo
el - Avarpégre oTig 0dnyieg Xpriong

it - Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

It - Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas
en - Caution: consult accompanying documents

zh - EEEREA

fr- i 1t : consulter les joints
es - Precaucion: consultar los documentos adjuntos
de - Achtung: Begleitdokumente lesen

pt - Atengdo: consulte os documentos anexos
el - Mpooox(i: avaTpéETe OTa CUVOSEUTIKG £yypaga
it - Attenzione: consultare i documenti allegati
It - Démesio! Zr. pridétus dokumentus
zh-ER: NS
en - Manufacturing date
r - Date de fabrication
es - Fecha de fabricacion
de - Herstellungsdatum
pt - Data de fabrico
el - Huepopnvia kaTaokeurg
it - Data di produzione
It - Pagaminimo data
zh - HlEEE
‘q en - Keep dry
r - Conserver a I'abri de I'humidite
es - Mantener seco
de - Trocken lagem
pt - Manter seco
el - diatmpeiTe oTEYVA
it - Conservare in luogo asciutto
It - Laikyti sausai
zh - RETFIR

en - Keep away from sunlight
fr - Protéger de la lumiére du soleil
//l "~ es-Mantener alejado del sol

de - Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen
[ ] pt - Manter afastado da luz solar
el - paKpIG aTTo TO WG Tou Ao
it - Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole
It - Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos
zh - BR MR
en - Medical device
fr - Dispositif médical
es- F'roduclo sanitario
de -
pt - Dispositivo médico
el - latpoTeXvoAOYIKI| GUCKEUR
it - Dispositivo medico
It - Medicinos priemoné
zh - E7igE
en - Double sterile barrier system
fr - Systéme de double barriére stérile
es - Sistema de barrera estéril doble
de - Doppeltes Sterilbarrieresystem
pt - Sistema de barreira estéril, dupla
el - ATAG aTTOOTEIPWHEVO CUCTNHA Ppayuol
it - Sistema di doppia barriera sterile
It - Dviguba sterili barjeriné sistema
zh - REERMHRLS
en - Unique device identifier
fr - Identifiant unique des dispositifs
es - Identificador Unico del producto
de - Einmalige Produktkennung
pt - Identificagao tnica do dispositivo
el- 6 avayVwpIoTIKO
it - Identificativo unico del dispositivo
It - Unikalusis pnemones identifikatorius
zh - E—3RfE 5
en - MR Conditional
fr - Compatible avec I'|RM sous certaines conditions.
es - Compatibilidad condicional con la RM
de - Bedingt MR-sicher
pt- Condicional para RM
el - MR Conditional
it - Compatibilita RM condizionata
It - Salyginai saugus MRT aplinkoje
zh-MR BEFHTRE
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1] DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND COMPOSITION
The mont blanc MIS implants consist of various forms and sizes of screws, locking
screws, rods and connectors.

The mont blanc MIS implants can be combined for creating a posterior spinal implant
system in a minimally invasive approach and/or open approach. They are used with
dedicated instruments (depending on the surgical approach) which allow preparation of
the site, insertion of implants and removal. Use surgical technique manuals to support
you in the choice of the instruments.

The mont blanc MIS implants are supplied for single use.

Implants material: titanium alloy (ISO 5832-3).
Instruments material: stainless steel, silicone, polyphenyl sulfone, POM, nitinol, ABS
and polypropylene.

2] INDICATIONS FOR USE

The mont blanc MIS system is intended to provide immobilization and stabilization of
spinal segments in skeletally mature patients as an adjunct to fusion in the treatment of
acute and chronic instabilities or deformities of the thoracic, lumbar and sacral spine.

This mont blanc MIS system is intended for posterior noncervical pedicie fixation and
non-pedicle fixation (from T1 to S1) utilizing a percutaneous minimally invasive approach
for the following indications in skeletally mature patients:

+ degenerative disc disease (defined as back pain of discogenic origin with
degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic studies);
spondylolisthesis;
trauma (i.e., fracture or dislocation);
spinal stenosis;
deformities (i.e., scoliosis, kyphosis, and/or lordosis);
spinal tumor,
pseudoarthrosis; and
failed previous fusion.

The montblanc MIS system is intended to be used in a posterior minimally invasive
approach and/or open approach.

The mont blanc MIS system is intended to be used with autograft and/or allograft.

When used in adolescent patients, the mont blanc MIS system is indicated as an
adjunct to fusion to treat idiopathic scoliosis.

3] USER
The safe and effective implantation of mont blanc MIS implants requires an in-depth
knowledge of human vertebral anatomy as well as the specific patient's anatomical
variations. The implantation of the mont blanc MIS spinal systems should be performed
only by experienced spinal surgeons with specific training in the use of this pedicle screw
spinal system because this is a technically demanding procedure presenting a risk of
serious injury to the patient.

The surgeon must also be thoroughly knowledgeable in the mechanical and
metallurgical limitations of metallic surgical implants.

4] CONTRAINDICATIONS
mont blanc MIS is contraindicated for:

+ Any medical or surgical condition precluding the potential benefit of spinal surgery
(cancer, kidney dialysis...)

+ Any medical or mental condition which would exclude the patient at high risk from
surgery of this severity;

« Patient's occupation or activity level, may be relative contraindications to this surgery.
Specifically, patients who may place undue stresses on the implant during bony
healing and may be at higher risk for implant failure because of their occupation or
lifestyle, or because of conditions such as mental iliness, alcoholism, or drug abuse.

+ Acute or chronic systemic, spinal or localized infections

« Systemic and metabolic diseases

+ Obesity

+ Pregnancy

+ Lack of patient cooperation

+ Foreign body sensitivity to the device material

. or

« Soft tissue deficit not allowing wound closure;

+ Congenital abnormalities, tumors or other conditions that would prevent secure
component fixation that has the potential to decrease the useful life of the device;

+ Inadequate pedicles of the thoracic, lumbar, and sacral vertebrae.

« Pars defect

« Clinically compromised vertebral bodies at affected level due to current or past
trauma

5] POTENTIAL RISKS

The following adverse events could occur.

1. Nonunion, delayed unlon including pseudarthrosls

2. Breakage, loosening, ),

ofany or aII the components.

Metal sensitivity, inflammation or allergic reaction to a foreign body.

Infection (early or late, local or systemic).

Decrease in bone density due to stress shielding.

Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations due to device presence.

Nerve damage due to surgical trauma or device presence. Neurological difficulties

including radicular pain, tethering of nerves in scar tissue, muscle weakness, and

paresthesia.

8. Dural tears damage that could result in a chronic CSF leak or fistula, and possible
meningitis.

9. Vascular damage due to surgical trauma or presence of the device. Vascular
damage could result in catastrophic or fatal bleeding. Malpositioned implants
adjacent to large arteries or veins could erode these vessels and cause catastrophic
bleeding.

10. Fracture of bony structures.

11. Degenerative changes or instability in segments adjacent to fused vertebral levels.

12. Revision surgery.

13. Urinary problems.

14. Injury of soft tissues.

15. Complications caused by the surgical technique itself, such as thrombosis, ulcera,
pancreatitis, wound dehiscence, hematoma.

Addit ol risks f .
. Inability to use pedicle screw fixation due to anatomic limitations (pedicle dimensions,
distorted anatomy).

. Proximal or distal junctional kyphosis.
. Pancreatitis.

dislocation or migration
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6] WARNINGS

Note: These wamings, precautions do not include all possible adverse surgical effects,
but are particular to metallic intemal fixation devices. The physician is the leamed
intermediary between the company and the patient, thus he/she should convey the
important medical information given in this document and general surgical risks to the
patient before surgery.

1. Before the surgery, read and refer to the surgical technique manuals to support
you in selecting suitable implants, instruments and for a safe combination of these
devices. Surgical technique manuals provide also instructions to use devices safely
and to verify whether implants are properly installed. A good understanding of the
surgical technique manuals is essential to also prevent misuse that may cause injury
to the patient or users.

. CORRECT IMPLANT SELECTION IS VITAL. Selecting the proper implant size,
shape, and design increases the potential for satisfactory fixation.

. For USA only: the safety and effectiveness of pedicle screw spinal systems have
been established only for spinal conditions with significant mechanical instability
or deformity requiring fusion with instrumentation. These conditions are significant
mechanical instability or deformity of the thoracic, lumbar, and sacral spine
secondary to severe spondylolisthesis (grades 3 and 4) of the L5-S1 vertebra,
degenerative spondylolisthesis with objective evidence of neurological impairment,
fracture, dislocation, scoliosis, kyphosis, spinal tumor, and failed previous fusion
(pseudoarthrosis). The safety and effectiveness of these devices for any other
conditions are unknown.

. PATIENT SELECTION: The following factors can be extremely important to the
eventual success of the procedure:

A. The patient’s weight. An overweight or obese patient can produce loads on the
device that can lead to failure of the appliance and the operation. This profile of
patient increases the incidence and/or severity of morbidity in the postoperative
course.

Senility, mental iliness, alcoholism, or drug abuse. These conditions,

among others, may cause the patient to ignore certain necessary limitations and

precautions in the device use, leading to implant failure or other complications.

Certain degenerative diseases. In some cases, degenerative disease

progression may be so advanced at implantation that it may substantially

decrease the device's expected useful life. For such cases, orthopedic devices
can only be considered a delaying technique or temporary remedy.

Foreign body sensitivity. No pre-operative test can completely exclude the

possibility of sensitivity or allergic reaction. Patients can develop sensitivity or

allergy after implants have been in the body for a period of time.

‘Smoking. Patients who smoke have been observed to experience higher

rates of is following surgical where bone graftis

used. Additionally, smoking has been shown to cause diffuse degeneration of
intervertebral discs. Progressive degeneration of adjacent segments caused
by smoking can lead to late clinical failure (recurring pain) even after successful
fusion and initial clinical improvement.

. IMPLANTS CAN BREAK WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE INCREASED LOADING
ASSOCIATED WITH DELAYED UNION OR NONUNION. Intemnal fixation
appliances are load-sharing devices that are used to obtain alignment until normal
healing occurs. If healing is delayed or does not occur, the implant may eventually
break due to metal fatigue. The degree or success of union, loads produced by
weight bearing, and activity levels among other conditions will dictate implant
longevity. Notches, scratches or implant bending during the surgery may also
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contribute to early failure. As temporary intemal support while the fusion mass

is consolidating, the implants are more likely to fail if no bone graftis used, if a
pseudarthrosis develops, or if patients have severe or multiple preoperative curves.
Fully inform patients of the implant failure risks.

6. MIXING METALS CAN CAUSE CORROSION. There are many forms of corrosion
damage, and several of these occur on metals surgically implanted in humans.
General or uniform corrosion is present on all implanted metals and alloys. The rate
of corrosive attack on metal implant devices is usually very low due to the presence
of passive surface films. Dissimilar metals in contact, such as titanium and stainless
steel, accelerate the corrosion process of stainless steel, and more rapid attack
occurs. The presence of corrosion often accelerates fatigue fracture of implants.
The amount of metal compounds released into the body system will also increase.
Intemnal fixation devices, such as rods, hooks, wires, efc., that come into contact with
other metal objects, must be made from like or compatible materials.

7. The safety and effectiveness of the device is not supported by sufficient clinical data
in pediatric rod construct. Do not use this device in pediatric population. Additional
potential risks for patients treated for adolescent idiopathic scoliosis: mont blanc MIS
can be used to treat adolescent idiopathic scoliosis only if the surgeon estimates that
the patient is skeletally mature.

8. The use of nonsteroidal antiinflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) may be limited due to
interferences and delays in the bone healing process.

9. Diabetes meliitus is associated with increased risk of surgical site infection.

7] PRECAUTIONS

1. SURGICAL IMPLANTS MUST NEVER BE REUSED. Even though the device
appears undamaged, it may have small defects and intemal stress pattems which
may lead to early breakage. In the event of a revision, organize the surgery in order
to systematically replace all the existing components manipulated during surgery.

2. Do not use any damaged or suspect device, even if it is new.

3. CORRECT IMPLANT HANDLING IS VITAL. Only contour metal implants with
proper equipment. Avoid any notching, scratching or reverse bending of the devices
‘when contouring. Alterations will produce defects in surface finish and intemal
stresses that may become the focal point for eventual breakage. Do not use the
implant if damage is suspected. Bending of screws will significantly decrease
the fatigue life and may cause failure. Excessive torque applied to the screws
when seating the rod may cause bone failure resulting in stripped threads and/or
compromised screw purchase.

4. BENDING THE CONSTRUCT. Titanium alloy components should never be bent
sharply or reverse bent. If a construct is over-contoured contour a new construct
correctly rather than reverse bending the over-contoured construct.

5. IMPLANT REMOVAL AFTER HEALING. The surgeon may remove these implants
after bone fusion occurs. The possibility of a second surgical procedure and the risks
associated with this second surgical procedure must be discussed with the patient
and weighed versus benefits. If the implants do break, or in any other malfunction,
the decision to remove them must be made by the physician who must consider the
condition of the patient and the associated risks.

Ifthe device is not removed after the completion of its intended use, any of the
following complications may occur: (1) Corrosion, with localized tissue reaction

or pain; (2) Implant migration resulting in injury; (3) Risk of additional injury from
postoperative trauma; (4) Bending, loosening, and/or breakage, which could make
removal impractical or difficult; (5) Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations due

to device presence; (6) Possible increased risk of infection; (7) Bone loss due to
stress shielding.

6. ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE PATIENT. Postoperative care and the patient's
ability and willingness to follow instructions are among the most important aspects
of successful bone healing. Inform the patient about the implant limitations, the
expected bone healing achievement time frame and the need for avoiding any other
activity that would compromise or delay the healing process, such as smocking,
consuming alcohol and physical activities, especially lifting and twisting motions and
participating in any type of sports. Patient must be informed that a metallic implant
is not as strong as normal healthy bone and could loosen, bend and/or break if
excessive demands are placed on it, especially in the absence of complete bone
healing. Implants displaced or damaged by improper activities may migrate and
damage the nerves or blood vessels. An active, debilitated, or demented patient
‘who cannot properly use weight-supporting devices may be particularly at risk during
postoperative rehabilitation.

7. PHYSICIAN POSTOPERATIVE MOBILIZATION: Until X-rays confirm fusion mass
maturation, external immobilization (such as bracing or casting) is recommended.
Instructions to the patient to reduce stress on the implants are an equally important
part of the attempt to avoid the occurrence of clinical problems that may accompany
fixation failure.

8. Implantation of the mont blanc MIS components should not be done with devices
from other manufacturers.

9. As temporary intemal fixation devices, mont blanc MIS spinal implants have a
finite useful life. They are not intended or expected to be the only mechanism
for spinal support. Without solid biological support provided by spinal fusion, the
devices cannot be expected to support the spine indefinitely and will fail in any of
several modes.

Even if solid bone fusion occurs, implant components may nevertheless bend,
break, or loosen. Therefore, the patient must be made aware that implant
components may bend, break, or loosen even though restrictions in activity are
followed.

10. USER: The implantation of pedicle screw spinal systems should be performed only
by experienced spinal surgeons with specific training in the use of this pedicle screw
spinal system because this is a technically demanding procedure presenting a risk of
serious injury to the patient.

8] RISKS OF INT
/CT SCAN)

The patient shall systematically signal that he / she has an implant. (Notify the patient of
this recommendation).

MR Conditional —The conditions for MR safety are:

“Static magnetic field of 3-Tesla or less

E IN MEDICAL TIONS (MRI

- Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 700-Gauss/cm (7T/m).

- Maximum MR system reported whole-body-averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of
2-W/kg for 20 minutes of scanning (per pulse sequence)’.

Disclaimer:

MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is in the exact same area
or relatively close to the position of the implant/device. In some cases, the artifact size
relative to the size of the implant or device may be indicated.

The MR safety has been evaluated in the above-mentioned conditions. The MR safety
in other conditions has not been evaluated and thus is unknown.

Attention: Contact Spineway for further information, as needed.

9] DEVICES SUPPLIED STERILE
+ Implants are provided sterile by gamma-ray radiation at a minimum dose of 25 kGy.
+ Do not resterilize any implant.
Do not use any implant if the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened
before use (inspect the packaging before use).
Do not use implants after the expiration date.
The implants shall be removed from their original packaging immediately before use.
The duration of sterility is as stated on the labeling on the sole condition that the
double packaging remains intact.

10] DEVICES SUPPLIED NON-STERILE — CLEANING, DECONTAMINATION
AND STERILIZATION

Allinstruments must first be thoroughly cleaned using established hospital methods
before sterilization and introduction or introduction into a sterile surgical field, per the
directions below.

Additionally, all instruments that have been previously taken into a sterile surgical field
must be decor and cleaned using established hospital
methods before sterilization and reintroduction into the sterile surgical field.

Repeated processing cycles that include automated cleaning and steam sterilization
have minimal effects on the devices. For users who do not use the recommended
methods, we recommend that they validate the methods they use by appropriate
laboratory techniques.

Note1: Certain cleaning solutions such as those containing sodium hypochlorite or
formalin may damage devices, particularly instruments.

ofa SAL of 10°.

If after having followed this sterilization method there is still water in the sterilization
containers or on/inside the device, the device must be dried, and sterilization repeated.

10.5 Maintenance:

The instruments joints, hinges, moving pieces and mechanisms should be regularly
lubricated with a lubricant meant for medical grade surgical instruments, to reduce
friction and wear.

Complying with the lubricant supplier’s instructions is highly recommended. The lubricant
used must be compatible with steam sterilization.

11] STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

« Store devices in a manner that provides protection from dust, light, insects, vermin
and extremes of temperature and humidity.
Avoid contact with chemical products or corrosive vapors.
+ Do not store the instrument close to products that may have a corrosive action
(chlorine).
Always store the implant in the original protective packaging.
Unpacked devices can be stored in the dedicated container. Itis IMPERATIVE to
distinguish STERILE and NON-STERILE instruments.

The disposal of products shall be done according to the current procedures of the heath
care center to prevent any risk of cross-contamination.

12] WARRANTY

All warranty rights are lost if repairs or modifications are carried out by an unauthorized
service center.

The manufacturer does not take responsibility for any effects on safety, reliability or
performance of the product if the product is not used in conformity with the instructions
for use.

Technical alterations reserved.

13] COMPLAINTS/ INCIDENT AND INFORMATION

Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device must be reported to the
manufacturer as a complaint, and for Europe to the national competent authority of the
patient/surgeons.

Any other grounds for dissatisfaction relating to the quality of the product should be
notified to Spineway or its representative.

For all complaints, please give the name and reference along with the batch number of
the component(s), your name and address and an exhaustive description of the event to
help Spineway understand the cause of the complaint. When possible, please send the
device to Spineway for the investigation.

For further information, complaints, or to obtain surgical technique manuals please
contact Spineway at the following address or your representative.

All current information regarding mont blanc MIS products (instruction for use, surgical
technique manual, check-list) is available on the website https:/Avww.spineway.
support and on the MySpineway App (from the App Store or Play Store), section
Products / montblanc MIS.
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Attention : la loi fédérale des Etats-Unis réserve la vente de ce dispositif aux médecins,
ou sur prescription d'un médecin.

1] DESCRIPTION ET COMPOSITION DU DISPOSITIF
Les implants mont blanc MIS existent en différentes formes et tailles de vis, vis de
blocage, tiges et connecteurs.

Les implants mont blanc MIS peuvent étre combinés pour créer un systéme d'implant
rachidien postérieur avec une approche mini-invasive et/ou ouverte. lis sont utilisés avec
des instruments dédiés (selon I'approche chirurgic qui la ion du
site, linsertion des implants et leur retrait. Utilisez les manuels des technique chirurgicale
pour vous aider a choisir les instruments.

Les implants mont blanc MIS sont prévus pour un usage unique.

Matiére des implants : alliage de titane (ISO 5832-3).
Matiére des instruments : acier inoxydable, silicone, polyphénylsulfone, POM, nitinol,
ABS et polypropyléne.

2] INDICATIONS

Le systéme mont blanc MIS vise a foumir une immobilisation et stabilisation des
segments rachidiens chez les patients dont le squelette est mature comme complément
al'arthrodése dans le traitement des instabilités ou déformations aigties et chroniques
du rachis thoracique, lombaire et sacral.

Ce systéme mont blanc MIS est destiné a la fixation pédiculaire non cervicale
postérieure et a la fixation non pédiculaire (de T1 a S1) pour les indications suivantes,
chez les patients dont le squelette est mature :

« discopathie dégénérative (définie comme une douleur dorsale discogénique ot
la dégénérescence des disques est confirmée par les antécédents et les études
radiographiques) ;
spondylolisthésis ;

« traumatisme (c.-a-d. fracture ou dislocation) ;

sténose du canal rachidien ;

déformations (c.-a-d. scoliose, cyphose et/ou lordose) ;
tumeur du rachis ;

« pseudarthrose ; et

« échec dune arthrodése antérieure.

Le systéme mont blanc MIS doit étre utilisé avec une approche postérieure mini-
invasive et/ou ouverte.

Le systéme mont blanc MIS doit étre utilisé avec un greffon autogéne et/ou allogéne.

Chez les patients adolescents, le systéme mont blanc MIS est indiqué en complément
de l'arthrodése pour traiter la scoliose idiopathique.

3] UTILISATEUR

Limplantation strre et effective des implants mont blanc MIS nécessite une
connaissance approfondie de I'anatomie vertébrale humaine ainsi que des variations
anatomiques spécifiques au patient. Limplantation des systémes rachidiens mont blanc
MIS doit étre réalisée uniquement par des chirurgiens du rachis expérimentés ayant
regu une formation spécifique sur ['utilisation de ce systéme rachidien a vis pédiculaire,
cette procédure technique présentant un risque grave pour le patient.

Le chirurgien doit également connaitre de fagon approfondie les limites métalliques et
métallurgiques des implants chirurgicaux métalliques.

4] CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Le systéme mont blanc MIS est contre-indiqué pour :

+ Tout trouble médical ou chirurgical annulant l'avantage potentiel de la chirurgie du
rachis (cancer, dialyse rénale, ...)
Tout trouble médical ou mental qui exclurait le patient & haut risque d'une chirurgie
de cette gravité ;
Niveau d'occupation ou d'activité du patient qui pourrait étre une contre-indication a
cette intervention chirurgicale. En particulier, les patients qui pourraient imposer des
contraintes excessives sur limplant pendant la guérison osseuse et pourraient étre
plus & risque d'échec de limplant en raison de leur profession ou de leur mode de
vie, ou en raison de troubles comme une pathologie mentale ou une consommation
excessive d'alcool ou de drogue.
Infections systémiques, rachidiennes ou localisées aigues ou chroniques
Maladies systémiques et métaboliques
+ Obgsite
Grossesse
+ Manque de coopération du patient
Sensibilité aux corps étrangers aux matiéres du dispositif

Note2: In the case of high-risk patients being suspected of contact with Ur al
Transmissible Agents or prions (e.g. Creutzfeldt- Jacob disease), decontamination
should be performed according to the recommendations of the World Health
Organization. In this case, Spineway instruments can be decontaminated with sodium
hydroxide.

10.1 Decontamination at the point of use:
Where possible, instruments shall be disassembled.

This operation is MANDATORY for dirty instruments to lower the microorganism
population and make easier the further cleaning.
This operation shall be done with gloves 30 minutes after use to limit the possibility of
soil drying.

+ Soak instruments in a neutral pre-disinfection bath in order to avoid corrosion and a

temperature lower than 30°C to prevent microorganism fixation.

*+ Articulated instruments (ex: clamp, scissors,...) shall be opened.

+ Instruments with several parts shall be dismantled.

+ During handling, a particular attention shall be paid on sharp instruments.

+ Soaking time shall comply with soaking manufacturer indications.

« Instruments must be rinsed out with running water (temperature lower than 30°C).
NOTE: the pre-disinfection bath must be replaced after each operation.

10.2 Cleaning:

Automated cleaning process has been validated according to ISO 17664-1 and AAMI
TIR 30.

The automated cleaning cycle to be used is as follows:

Pre-cleaning - temperature < 45°C - duration 2min minimum

. Cleaning - temperature = 55°C - duration 5min minimum

Neutralizing - approximate duration 2min

Rinsing with cold tap water - approximate duration 2min

. Thermal Disinfection with deionized water - temperature = 90°C - duration 5min

minimum

Drying of the devices with a sterile gauze pad. Clean compressed air may be used

to dry the lumens.

7. Perform a visual inspection on the devices and verify that they are clean, dry, and in
proper working order prior to sterilization.
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The automated cleaner needs to be qualified according to the requirements defined in
the ISO15883 standards.

Cleaning solution (detergent) has to be selected by the hospital to be compatible with
the use in automated cleaner/disinfector according to the ISO 15883 standard and on
surgical instruments and implants made out of metallic and/or plastic parts.

Doses, temperatures and durations may be adapted according to solution manufacturer
instructions.

Because of the use of some cleaning solutions, white traces may appear after drying.
For the black aluminum dilator previously marketed, do not use an alkaline reagent.
A discoloration has no adverse effect on titanium alloy devices.

10.3 Inspection and functional test:

No maximal number of cycles is recommended but, between each use, all instruments
need to be:

« visually inspected for trace of organic residues corrosion (rust, pitting), damages
such as scratches and notches, debris, discoloration, residue, flaking, wear, cracks
and unreadable laser markings.

« test for proper functioning of all joints, moving pieces and mechanisms and test the
functionality of assemblies and connections. When needed, proceed to maintenance
before sterilization.

Additional test for the Guiding wires: the straightness needs to be visually and
functionally inspected (the guiding wire shall pass through the cannula of the screw).

Cannulated taps should be checked as bone material could obstruct the canula after
drilling. A guiding wire should be inserted into the drill canula to eliminate any bone
material and avoid obstruction.

Where appropriate, instruments are designed to be reassembled the identical way they
were disassembled.

Any damaged instruments (for example with corrosion, excessive scratches, notches,
residue, debris or unreadable laser markings) should be destroyed and replaced by a
new instrument. In case of unexpected damage, please return the device to Spineway
as a complaint.

Before sterilization check that the instruments are all there and are in good working
order.

For sterilization and storage, the devices can be settled in metallic containers and
arranged in kits following carefully the Spineway recommendations to assure sterilization
efficacy. Then, containers can be sterilized with the devices.

10.4 Sterilization:

All Spineway instruments are provided non-sterile and must be steam sterilized by
hospitals and clinics according to one of the following validated methods.

Method Cycle Temperature | Exposuretime | Drying time

Steam Vacuum 134°C 18 min. minimum -
270°F

Steam | Pre~vacuum (132°0) 4min, 20 min

Steam | Pre~vacuum 134°C 3min, 20 min

Note for France: Use the first cycle parameters according to the French Circular DGS/
RI3/2011/449 of 1 December 2011.

Note for the USA: The user is instructed to use FDA cleared wraps for the sterilization
process.

These methods are validated through ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 to meet the requirements

+ Ostéopé i ou osté grave

« Déficit en tissus mous ne permettant pas une fermeture de la plaie ;

Anomalies congénitales, tumeurs ou autres troubles qui empécheraient la fixation
siire du composant pouvant réduire la durée de vie utile du dispositif ;

« Pédicules insuffisants des vertébres thoraciques, lombaires et sacrales.
Spondylolyse

Corps vertébraux cliniquement compromis au niveau concemé en raison d'un
traumatisme actuel ou passé

5] RISQUES POTENTIELS

Les événements indésirables suivants pourraient survenir :

1. Absence ou retard de l'assemblage, y compris pseudarthrose.

2. Rupture, déformation, desserrage, mauvais positionnement, proéminence,

dislocation ou migration de 'un ou de tous les composants.

. Sensibilité au métal, inflammation ou réaction allergique & un corps étranger.

Infection (précoce ou tardive, locale ou systémique).

. Diminution de la densité osseuse en raison de la déviation des contraintes.

Douleur, inconfort ou sensations anormales dues a la présence du dispositif.

D nerveux dus au i irurgical ou a la pré du disposit.

Difficultés neurologiques, y compris douleur radiculaire, connexion des nerfs dans

les tissus cicatriciels, faiblesse musculaire et paresthésie.

8. Dommages dus aux déchirures durales qui peuvent entrainer une fuite de liquide
cérébrospinal chronique ou des fistules, et une éventuelle méningite.

9. Dommages vasculaires dus au traumatisme chirurgical ou a la présence du
dispositif. Les dommages vasculaires peuvent entrainer une hémorragie d'une
extréme gravité voire mortelle. Des implants mal positionnés adjacents aux grandes
Vveines ou artéres pourraient éroder les vaisseaux et entrainer une hé dune
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5. LES IMPLANTS PEUVENT SE ROMPRE LORSQU'ILS SONT SOUMIS A UNE
CHARGE CROISSANTE ASSOCIEE A UN ASSEMBLAGE RETARDE VOIRE
ABSENT. Les applications de fixation intemes sont des dispositifs de répartition de
charge qui sont utilisés pour obtenir I'alignement jusqu'a la cicatrisation normale. Si
la guérison est retardée ou ne survient pas, limplant pourra finir par se rompre en
raison de 'usure du métal. Le degré ou la réussite de 'assemblage, les charges
produites par le port de poids et les niveaux d'activité entre autres conditions
dicteront la longévité des implants. Les entailles, les rayures ou la courbure des
implants réalisée pendant l'intervention chirurgicale pourront également contribuer
a une défaillance anticipée. En tant que support inteme temporaire pendant la
consolidation de la masse d'arthrodése, les implants sont plus @ méme de défaillir
si aucun greffon osseux n'est utilisé, si une pseudarthrose se développe ou si des
patients ont des courbes préopératoires graves ou multtiples. Informez pleinement
les patients des risques de défaillance de lmplant.

6. LES METAUX DE MELANGE PEUVENT ENTRAINER DE LA CORROSION.

Il existe de nombreuses formes de dommages dus a la corrosion, et plusieurs
d'entre eux surviennent sur les métaux implantés chirurgicalement chez 'Homme.
La comosion générale ou uniforme est présente sur tous les métaux et alliages
implantés. Le taux d'attaque corrosive sur les dispositifs dimplants métalliques

est généralement trés faible en raison de la présence de films de surface passifs.
Des métaux différents en contact, comme le titane et 'acier inoxydable, accélerent
le processus de corrosion de I'acier inoxydable et des attaques plus rapides
surviennent. La présence de corrosion accélére souvent la fracture de fatigue

des implants. La quantité de composants métalliques libérée dans l'organisme va
également augmenter. Les dispositifs de fixation intemes, tels que les nges les

apreés le pergage. Un fil-guide doit étre inséré dans la canule de pergage pour éliminer
les éventuels tissus osseux et éviter une obstruction.

Le cas échéant, les instruments sont congus pour étre remontés exactement comme
ils ont été démontés.

Tous les instruments endommagés (présentant, par exemple, des signes de corrosion,
rayures excessives, entailles, résidus, débris ou marquages laser illisibles) doivent

étre détruits et remplacés par un nouvel instrument. En cas de dommages inattendus,
veuillez renvoyer le dispositif & Spineway accompagné d’une réclamation.

Avant toute stérilisation, vérifiez que tous les instruments sont présents et en bon état
de fonctionnement.

Pour la stérilisation et le stockage, les dispositifs peuvent étre rangés dans des récipients
métalliques et disposés en kits, en suivant scrupuleusement les recommandations de
Spineway afin de garantir I'efficacité de la stérilisation. Les récipients peuvent ensuite
étre stérilisés avec les dispositifs.

10.4 Stérilisation :

Tous les instruments Spineway sont foumnis non stérilisés et doivent étre stérilisés
ala vapeur par les hopitaux et les cliniques, conformément & l'une des méthodes
homologuées suivantes.

crochets, les cables, etc., qui entrent en contact avec d'autres objets
doivent étre fabriqués a partir de matiéres similaires ou compatibles.

7. Linnocuité et l'efficacité du dispositif ne sont pas étayées par des données cliniques
suffisantes dans la construction de tige pédiatrique. N'utilisez pas ce dispositif chez
la population pédiatrique. Risques potentiels supplémentaires pour les patients
traités pour une scoliose idiopathique de I'adolescent : mont blanc MIS peut étre
utilisé pour traiter la scoliose idiopathique de I'adolescent uniquement si le chirurgien
estime que le patient a un squelette mature.

8. Lutilisation d'anti-inflammatoires non stéroidiens (AINS) pourra étre limitée en raison
des interférences et des retards dans le processus de guérison de l'os.

9. Le diabéte sucré est associé a un risque accru dinfection du site chirurgical.

7] PRECAUTIONS

1. LES IMPLANTS CHIRURGICAUX NE DOIVENT JAMAIS ETRE REUTILISES.
Méme si le dispositif ne semble pas endommagé, il peut avoir de petits défauts et
des traces de stress intemes qui peuvent entrainer une rupture anticipée. En cas de
révision, organisez l'intervention chirurgicale afin de remplacer systématiquement
tous les composants existants manipulés au cours de lintervention.

2. Nutilisez pas de dispositif endommagé ou suspect, méme s'il est neuf.

3. LAMANIPULATION CORRECTE DES IMPLANTS EST VITALE. Modelez les
implants métalliques uniquement avec un équipement adapté. Evitez les entailles,
les éraflures ou la courbure retoumée des dispositifs lorsque vous les modelez.
Des altérations produiront des défauts dans le fini de la surface et des contraintes
intemes qui pourraient devenir le point de départ d'une éventuelle rupture. N'utilisez
pas limplant si vous suspectez des dommages. La courbure des vis diminuera
significativement la vie et pourra entrainer des défaillances. Un couple excessif
appliqué aux vis lors de la mise en place de la tige peut entrainer une défaillance de
l'os entrainant l'adhérence de filetages dénudés et/ou de vis compromises.

4. COURBURE DE LA CONSTRUCTION. Les composants en alliage de titane ne
doivent jamais étre courbés brusquement ou courbés a 'envers. Si une construction

i 1t modelée, model une nouvelle 1t plutot que de
courber dans l'autre sens celle qui a été excessivement modelée.

5. RETRAIT DES IMPLANTS APRES LA GUERISON. Le chirurgien pourra retirer
ces implants aprés I'arthrodése osseuse. La possibilité d'une deuxiéme intervention
chirurgicale et les risques qui lui sont associés doivent étre évoqués avec le patient
et évalués quant a leur rapport bénéfice/risque. Si les implants cassent, ou en cas
d'autre dysfonctionnement, la décision de les retirer doit étre prise par le médecin qui
devra prendre en compte ['état du patient et les risques associés.

Sile dispositif n'est pas retiré aprés la réalisation de son utilisation prévue, les
complications suivantes pourront survenir : (1) Corrosion, avec réaction tissulaire
localisée ou douleur ; (2) Migration de [ |mp|ant entrainant des blessures ; (3) Risque
de blessure é ire due & un ératoire ; (4) Courbure,
desserrage et/ou rupture qui pourrait rendre le retrait impossible ou difficile ; (5)
Douleur, inconfort ou sensations anormales en raison de la présence du dispositif ;
(6) Augmentation possible du risque dinfection ; (7) Perte osseuse en raison de la
déviation des contraintes (stress shielding).

6. INFORMEZ SUFFISAMMENT LE PATIENT. Les soins postopératoires ainsi que
la capacité et la volonté du patient a suivre les instructions sont parmi les aspects
les plus importants pour une guérison osseuse compléte. Informez le patient des
limites de lmplant, du délai attendu pour la guérison osseuse et de la nécessité
d'éviter toute autre activité qui compromettrait ou retarderait le processus de
guérison, comme le tabagisme, la consommation d'alcool et les activités physiques,
en particulier les mouvements de levage et de torsion et la pratique de tout type
de sport. Le patient doit savoir qu'un implant métallique n'est pas aussi résistant
qu'un os normal sain et quil peut se desserrer, se courber et/ou se casser en cas
de contrainte imposée trop élevée, particuliérement lorsque la guérison de l'os est
incompléte. Les implants déplacés ou endommagés par des activités inadaptées
pourront migrer ou endommager les nerfs ou les vaisseaux sanguins. Un patient
actif, affaibli ou dément qui ne peut pas correctement utiliser les dispositifs de
support de poids pourra étre particuliérement a risque pendant la réadaptation
postopératoire.

7. MOBILISATION POSTOPERATOIRE DU MEDECIN ; Jusqua Ia oonﬁrmahon de
la maturation de la masse d' par les rayons X, exteme
(comme une attelle ou un platre) est recommandée. Les instructions données
au patient pour réduire les contraintes exercées sur les implants sont tout aussi
importantes que de tenter d'éviter la survenue de problémes cliniques qui pourraient
accompagner 'échec de la fixation.

8. Limplantation des composants mont blanc MIS ne doit pas étre réalisée avec des
dispositifs d'autres fabricants.

9. Entant que dispositifs de fixation intemes, les implants rachidiens mont blanc
MIS ont une durée de vie définie. lis ne sont pas destinés ou prévus pour étre
le seul mécanisme de support rachidien. Sans support biologique solide foumni
par larthrodése rachidienne, les dispositifs ne peuvent pas supporter la colonne
vertébrale indéfiniment et échoueront dans I'un des modes.

Méme en cas d'arthrodése osseuse solide, les composants des implants pourront
toutefois se courber, se casser ou se desserrer. Ainsi, le patient doit &tre conscient
que les composants des implants pourront se courber, se casser ou se desserrer
méme si les restrictions liées aux activités sont suivies.

10. UTILISATEUR : limplantation des systémes rachidiens a vis pédiculaire doit étre
réalisée uniquement par des chirurgiens du rachis expérimentés ayant regu une
formation spécifique sur I'utilisation de ce systéme rachidien a vis pédiculaire, cette
procédure technique présentant un risque grave pour le patient.

8] RISQUES D'INTERFERENCE LORS DES EXAMENS D'IMAGERIE
MEDICALE (IRM/SCANNER)

Le patient doit systématiquement signaler qu'il est porteur d'un implant. (Indiquez cette
recommandation au patient).

Compatible avec I''RM sous certaines conditions. - Les conditions de sécurité de
I'RM sont :

"Champ magnétique statique de 3-Tesla ou moins.
- Champ magnétique a gradient spatial maximal de 700 Gauss/cm (7T/m).

- Débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) maximal du corps entier rapporté par le systéme
de RM de 2 W/kg pendant 20 minutes de balayage (par séquence dimpulsions)".

Avertissement :

La qualité des images RM peut étre compromise si la zone d'intérét se trouve
exactement dans la méme zone ou relativement proche de la position de limplant/
dispositif. Dans certains cas, la taille de l'artefact par rapport a la taille de limplant ou du
dispositif peut étre indiquée.

La sécurité de la RM a été évaluée dans les conditions susmentionnées. La sécurité de
la RM dans d'autres conditions n'a pas été évaluée et est donc inconnue.

Attention : Contactez Spineway pour de plus amples informations, si nécessaire.

9] DISPOSITIFS STERILES

+ Lesimplants sont foumis stérilisés par rayonnement gamma & une dose minimale
de 25 kGy.
Ne stérilisez pas & nouveau un implant.
Nutilisez pas un implant si son emballage stérile est endommagé ou ouvert de
fagon non intentionnelle avant utilisation (inspecter 'emballage avant utilisation).
Nutilisez pas d'implants aprés leur date d'expiration.

Méthode | Cydle | Température Temps dexposition Temps de séchage
Vapeur Vide 134°C 18 min. minimum -

. 270°F
Vapeur | Pré-vide (320 4min. 20 min.
Vapeur | Pré-vide 134°C 3min. 20 min.

Note pour le France : Utiliser les paramétres de premier cycle, conformément a la
circulaire frangaise DGS/RI3/2011/449 du 1er décembre 2011.

Note pour les Etats-Unis : I'utilisateur est tenu d'utiliser des emballages autorisés par la
FDA pour le processus de stérilisation.

Ces méthodes sont homologuées conformément a la norme ANSI/AAAMI ST79 afin
d'obtenir un degré de stérilité garanti de 10°.

Si, aprés avoir suivi cette méthode de stérilisation, il reste de I'eau dans les récipients de
stérilisation ou surfa lntérieur du dispositif, le dispositif doit étre séché et la stérilisation
répétée.

10.5 Maintenance :

Les articulations, chamiéres, piéces mobiles et mécanismes de linstrument doivent étre
lubrifiés réguliérement a l'aide d'un lubrifiant congu pour les instruments chirurgicaux de
qualité médicale, afin de minimiser la friction et l'usure.

Il est fortement recommandé de respecter les instructions du fournisseur de lubrifiant. Le
lubrifiant utilisé doit étre compatible avec la stérilisation a la vapeur.

11] STOCKAGE ET MISE AU REBUT
« Entreposez les dispositifs & I'abri de la poussiére, de la lumiére, des insectes, de la
vermine et des conditions de température et d’humidité extrémes.
« Evitez tout contact avec des produits chimiques ou des vapeurs corrosives.
+ Ne stockez pas l'instrument & proximité de produits pouvant avoir un effet corrosif
(chlore).
Conservez toujours [implant dans son emballage de protection original.
+ Les instruments déballés peuvent étre conservés dans le récipient adapté. Il est
impératif de distinguer les instruments STERILES et NON STERILES.

La mise au rebut des produits doit étre réalisée conformément aux procédures actuelles
du centre de soins afin d'éviter tout risque de contamination croisée.

12] GARANTIE

Tous les droits de garantie sont perdus en cas de réparation ou de modification
effectuée par un centre de service non habilité.

Le fabricant n'endosse pas la responsabiilité par rapport a tout effet sur linnocuité, la
fiabilité ou les performances du produit si celui-ci n'est pas utilisé conformément au
mode d'emploi.

Altérations techniques réservées.

13] RECLAMATIONS/INCIDENTS ET INFORMATIONS

Tout incident sérieux lié a l'utilisation du dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant sous
forme de réclamation, et pour I'Europe, a l'autorité de régulation nationale compétente
pour les patients/chirurgiens.

Tous les autres motifs d'insatisfaction liés & la qualité du produit doivent étre signalés a
Spineway ou a son représentant.

Pour toutes les réclamations, veuillez foumir le nom et la référence ainsi que le numéro
de lot du ou des composants, votre nom et votre adresse, ainsi qu'une description
détaillée de I'événement, afin d'aider Spineway a déterminer la cause de la réclamation.
Si possible, veuillez envoyer le dispositif & Spineway afin de permettre la réalisation
d'une enquéte.

Pour d'autres informations, des réclamations, ou pour obtenir des manuels de technique
chirurgicale, veuillez contacter SpineWay ou votre représentant a l'adresse suivante.
Toutes les informations & jour concemant les produits mont blanc MIS (mode d’emploi,
manuel de technique chirurgicale, liste de contrdle) sont accessibles sur le site Intemet
https:/Aww.spineway.support et via l'application MySpineway (téléchargeable via [App
Store ou le Play Store), section Produits / mont blanc MIS.
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Precaucion : la ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a un médico
0 por orden de un médico.

1] DESCRIPCION Y COMPOSICION DEL DISPOSITIVO
Los implantes mont blanc MIS consisten en tomillos, tomillos de bloqueo, vastagos y
conectores de diferentes formas y tamarios.

Los implantes mont blanc MIS se pueden combinar para crear un sistema de implante
posterior de la columna vertebral en un abordaje minimamente invasivo y/o un abordaje
abierto. Se utilizan con instrumentos especificos (en funcién del abordaje quinirgico) que
permiten la preparacion del local, la insercion y la extraccion de los implantes. Utilice los
manuales de técnicas quinirgicas como ayuda para la seleccion de los instrumentos.

Los implantes mont blanc MIS se suministran para un solo uso.

Material de los implantes: aleacion de fitanio (ISO 5832-3).
Material de los instrumentos: aceroinoxidable, silicona, polifenilsulfona, POM, nitinol,
‘ABS y polipropileno.

2] INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

El sistema mont blanc MIS tiene como objeto proporcionar inmovilizacion y
estabilizacion a los segmentos de la columna vertebral en pacientes esqueléticamente
maduros como un coadyuvante de la fusion en el tratamiento de inestabilidades agudas
y cronicas o deformidades de la columna torécica, lumbar y sacra.

El sistema mont blanc MIS tiene como objeto la fijacion pedicular no cervical y la
fijacion no pedicular (de T1 a S1) para las siguientes indicaciones en pacientes
esqueléticamente maduros:

«+ enfermedad discal degenerativa (definida como dolor de espalda de origen
discogénico con degeneracion del disco confirmado por estudios de anamnesis y
estudios radiolégicos);

« espondilolistesis;

traumatismo (es decir, fractura o dislocacion);

estenosis espinal;

curvaturas (es decir, escoliosis, cifosis y/o lordosis);

tumor espinal;

+ pseudoartrosis; y

« fusion previa fallida.

El slstema mont blanc MIS esta concebido para su uso en un abordaje posterior
i invasivo y/o un abordaje abierto.

Les implants devront étre retirés de leur dorigine it édi t
avant utilisation.

La durée de stérilité est celle mentionnée sur I'étiquette a la seule condition que le
double emballage reste intact.

10] DISPOSITIFS NON STERILES — NETTOYAGE, DECONTAMINATION ET
STERILISATION

Tous les instruments doivent d'abord étre soigneusement nettoyés en suivant les
méthodes hospitaliéres établies avant la stérilisation et introduction ou lintroduction
dans une zone chirurgicale stérile, selon les indications ci-dessous.

De plus, tous les instruments qui ont été préalablement pris dans une zone chirurgicale
stérile doivent étre immédiatement décontaminés et soigneusement nettoyés en suivant
les méthodes hospitaliéres établies avant la stérilisation et la réintroduction dans la zone
chirurgicale stérile.

Les cycles de traitement répétés qui incluent un nettoyage automatisé et une stérilisation
par la vapeur ont un effet minimal sur les dispositifs. Pour les utilisateurs qui n'utilisent
pas les méthodes recommandées, nous recommandons de valider les méthodes quils
utilisent par les techniques de laboratoire appropriées.

Remarque 1 : Certaines solutions de nettoyage comme celles contenant de
It hypochlome de sodium ou du formaldéhyde peuvent endommager les dispositifs,

extréme gravité.

10. Fracture des structures osseuses.

11. Changements dégénératifs ou instabilité dans les segments adjacents aux niveaux
vertébraux fusionnés.

12. Chirurgie de révision.

13. Troubles urinaires.

14. Blessure des tissus mous.

15. Complications provoquées par la technique chirurgicale elle-méme, comme une
thrombose, des ulcéres, une pancréatite, déhiscence des plaies, hématome.

Risques pour les patients

1. Incapacité a utiliser la fixation & vis pédiculaire en raison de limites anatomiques
(dimensions du pédicule, anatomie déformée).

2. Cyphose jonctionnelle distale ou proximale.

3. Pancréatite.

6] AVERTISSEMENTS

Remarque ; ces avertissements, précautions nincluent pas tous les effets chirurgicaux
secondaires possibles, mais sont particuliers aux dispositifs de fixation interes
métalliques. Le médecin est lintermédiaire formé entre I'entreprise et le patient, il

doit donc communiquer les informations médicales importantes mentionnées dans

ce document et les risques chirurgicaux généraux au patient avant lintervention
chirurgicale.

1. Avant lintervention chirurgicale, lisez et consultez les manuels de technique
chirurgicale afin de sélectionner des implants et des instruments adaptés ainsi
qu'une combinaison stre de ces disposiifs. Les manuels de technique chirurgicale
foumissent également des instructions pour utiliser les dispositifs de fagon
siire et pour vérifier que les implants sont correctement installés. Une bonne
compréhension des manuels de technique chirurgicale est essentielle pour éviter
toute utilisation incorrecte susceptible de provoquer des Iésions au patient ou aux
utilisateurs.

2. LE CHOIX DU BON IMPLANT EST VITAL. Choisir les bonnes taille, forme et
conception d'implant augmente la possibilité d'une fixation satisfaisante.

3. Pour les Etats-Unis uniquement : linnocuité et lefficacité des systémes rachidiens
a vis pédiculaire ont été établies uniquement pour les Iroubles rachidiens ayant
une instabilité ou une dé ion mécanique signif une
arthrodése avec instruments. Ces troubles sont les |ns'ab||||es ou déformations
mécaniques significatives du rachis thoracique, lombaire et sacral résultant d'une
spondylolisthésis grave (niveaux 3 et 4) des vertébres L5-S1, spondylolisthésis
dégénérative avec signe objectif d'altération neurologique, fracture, dislocation,
scoliose, cyphose, tumeur du rachis et échec d'arthrodése antérieure
(pseudarthrose). L'innocuité et l'efficacité de ces dispositifs pour tout autre trouble
sontinconnues.

. SELECTION DU PATIENT : Les facteurs suivants peuvent étre extrémement
importants pour le succes final de la procédure :

A. Le poids du patient. Un patient en surpoids ou obése peut imposer des
charges sur le dispositif qui peuvent entrainer I'échec de I'application et de
l'opération. Ce profil de patients augmente lincidence et/ou la gravité de la
morbidité au cours de la période postopératoire.

B. Sénilité, pathologie mentale, alcoolisme, usage de drogue. Ces troubles,
entre autres, peuvent empécher le patient de comprendre certaines limites et
précautions nécessaires dans ['utilisation du dispositif, entrainant une défaillance
de limplant ou d'autres complications.

C. Certaines maladies dégénératives. Dans certains cas, la progression de la
maladie dégénérative peut étre si avancée lors de limplantation qu'elle peut
grandement diminuer la durée de vie utile attendue du dispositif. Dans de tels
cas, les dispositifs orthopédiques peuvent uniquement étre considérés comme
une technique de retardement ou un reméde temporaire.

D. ibilité aux corps ¢ Aucun test 6 ne peut
complétement exclure la possibilité de sensibilité ou de réaction allergique.
Les patients peuvent développer une sensibilité ou une allergie bien aprés
limplantation du dispositif dans leur organisme.

E. i Il a été observé des taux supérieurs de chezles
patients fumeurs a la suite d'interventions chirurgicales faisant appel a des
greffons osseux. De plus, il a été démontré que le tabagisme entraine une
dégénérescence diffuse des disques ir é La dégéné

IS

les instruments.

Remarque 2 : Pour les patients & haut risque que I'on soupgonne d'avoir pu étre en
contact avec des agents transmissibles non conventionnels ou des prions (par ex.
maladie de Creutzfeldt-Jacob), une i 1 doit étre réalisée it

El sistema mont blanc MIS esta disefiado para ser utilizado con autoinjertos y/o
aloinjertos.

Al utilizarse en pacientes adolescentes, el sistema mont blanc MIS esté indicado como
complemento de fusion para tratar la escoliosis idiopatica.

3] USUARIO

La implantacion segura y eficaz de los implantes mont blanc MIS requieren un
conocimiento exhaustivo de la anatomia de la columna vertebral humana asi como

de las variaciones anatémicas del paciente. La implantacion de los sistemas mont
blanc MIS de columna vertebral deberia ser realizada solo por cirujanos expertos en la
columna vertebral con una formacion especifica en el uso de este sistema de columna
vertebral con tomillo pedicular ya que se trata de un procedimiento con una gran
exigencia técnica que presenta riesgos de lesion grave para el paciente.

El cirujano debe poseer ademas sdlidos conocimientos sobre las limitaciones
mecanicas y metallrgicas de los implantes quirdirgicos metalicos.

4] CONTRAINDICACIONES
mont blanc MIS esta contraindicado para:
«+ Cualquier estado médico o quirirgico que descarte el beneficio potencial de una
cirugia de la columna vertebral (cancer, didlisis de rifidn...)
«+ Cualquier afeccion médica o mental que excluya al paciente con alto riesgo de
someterse a una cirugia de esta gravedad
« La profesion o el nivel de actividad del paciente pueden ser contraindicaciones
relativas para esta cirugia. Especificamente, los pacientes que ejerzan esfuerzos

aux recommandations de I'Organisation Mondiale de la Santé. Dans ce cas, les
instruments Spineway peuvent étre décontaminés a 'hydroxyde de sodium.

10.1 Décontamination au point d'utilisation :
Dans la mesure du possible, les instruments doivent étre démontés.

Cette opération est obligatoire pour les instruments souillés, afin de réduire la population
de micro-organismes et de faciliter leur nettoyage ultérieur.

Cette opération doit étre réalisée avec des gants 30 minutes aprés utilisation, afin de
limiter le séchage des salissures.

«+ Faites tremper les instruments dans un bain de pré-désinfection neutre afin d'éviter
toute corrosion et & une température inférieure a 30°C afin d'éviter la fixation de
micro-organismes.
Les instruments articulés (par ex : pinces, ciseaux,...) doivent étre ouverts.
+ Les instruments qui comprennent plusieurs piéces doivent étre démontés.
Durant la manipulation, une attention particuliére doit étre accordée aux instruments
tranchants.
+ Le temps de trempage doit étre conforme aux indications de trempage du fabricant.
« Lesinstruments doivent étre rincés a I'eau courante (température inférieure a 30 °C).
REMARQUE : le bain de pré-désinfection doit étre remplacé aprés chaque opération.

10.2 Nettoyage :

La procédure de nettoyage automatise a été validée conformément aux nomes ISO

17664-1 et AAMI TIR 30.

Le cycle de nettoyage automatisé & employer est le suivant :

1. Pré-nettoyage - température < 45°C - 2 min minimum

2. Nettoyage - température = 55°C - 5 min minimum

3. Neutralisation - Environ 2 min

4. Rincage a l'eau froide du robinet - Environ 2 min

5. Désinfection thermique & I'eau désionisée - température = 90 °C - 5 min minimum

6. Séchage des dispositifs & l'aide d'un tampon de gaze stérile. On peut utiliser de l'air

comprimé propre pour sécher les lumiéres.

7. Réalisez un contrdle visuel des dispositifs et vérifiez qu'ils sont propres, secs et en

bon état de fonctionnement avant leur stérilisation.

Le nettoyeur automatisé doit présenter les qualifications cc it aux
définies dans la norme ISO 15883.

L’hépital doit choisir une solution de nettoyage (detergent) compatible avec une
utiisation dans un nettoyeur/désinfecteur c ément & la norme ISO
15883, ainsi que sur des instruments chirurgicaux et implants constitués de pieces
métalliques et/ou en plastique.

Les doses, températures et durées doivent étre adaptées conformément aux
instructions du fabricant de la solution.

En raison de I'utilisation de certaines solutions de nettoyage, des traces blanches
peuvent apparaitre aprés séchage.

Pour le dilatateur en aluminium noir commercialisé précédemment, n'utilisez pas de
réactif alcalin.

La décoloration n'a aucun effet indésirable sur les dispositifs en alliage de titane.

10.3 Inspection et test fonctionnel :

Il n'existe aucun nombre maximum de cycles recommandé mais, entre chaque
utilisation, tous les instruments doivent étre :

* inspectés vi 1t afin de déceler d'é traces de résidus
(rouiille, piqtre), dégats comme des rayures et des entailles, des débris, une
décoloration, des résidus, un écaillage, des traces d'usure, des craquelures ou des
marquages laser illisibles ;

* testés afin de garantir le fonctionnement adéquat de toutes les articulations, pieces
mobiles et mécanismes, ainsi que le bon fonctionnement de tous les assemblages
et raccords. Le cas échéant, réalisez la maintenance avant stérilisation.

progressive des segments adjacents provoquée par le tabagisme peut entrainer
une dé clinique tardive (douleur ré méme aprés une arthrodése
réussie et 'amélioration clinique initiale.

Test s pour les fils-guide : leur rectitude doit étre inspectée de maniére
visuelle et fonctionnelle (le fil-guide doit passer a travers la canule de la vis).

Les tarauds canulés doivent étre vérifiés car un tissu osseux pourrait obstruer la canule

en elimplante durante la consolidacién 6sea y puedan estar en riesgo
elevado de fracaso del implante debido a su trabajo o estilo de vida, o debido a
afecciones como enfermedades mentales, alcoholismo o abuso de drogas.

* Infecciones sistémicas agudas o crénicas de la columna vertebral o localizadas

N y

* Obesidad

+ Embarazo

« Falta de cooperacion del paciente

+ Sensibilidad de cuerpo extrafio del material del dispositivo

+ Osteopenia significativa u osteoporosis grave

«+ Déficit de tejido blando que no permite la cicatrizacion de la herida

+ Anomalias congénitas, tumores u otros estados que eviten la fijiacion segura del
componente que presenta una probabilidad de reducir la vida Uil del dispositivo

+ Pediculos inadecuados de las vértebras toracicas, lumbares y sacras.

+ Defecto de partes

+ Cuerpos clinicamente
traumatismo actual o pasado.

en el nivel afectado debido a un

5] RIESGOS POTENCIALES
Se podrian dar las siguientes reacciones adversas:

1. Sin union, unién drfenda mc\uyendo pseudoarlroﬂs

2. Rotura, , i posicion ir protuberancia, dislocacion
o migracion de uno o todos los componentes.

3. Sensibilidad al metal, inflamacion o reaccion alérgica al cuerpo extrario.

4. Infeccion (temprana o tardia, local o sistémica).

5. Disminucion de la densidad ésea debido a la osteopenia asociada al uso de
implantes.

6. Dolor, molestias o sensaciones anémalas debido a la presencia del dispositivo.

7. Daiio nervioso debido al traumatismo quirtirgico o a la presencia del dispositivo.
Dificultades neuroldgicas incluyendo dolor radicular, tirantez de nervios en el tejido
cicatricial, debilidad muscular y parestesia.

8. Daiio por desgarro dural que podria causar en una fuga crénica de LCR o fistula,

y posible meningitis.

9. Daiio vascular debido al traumatismo quirdirgico o a la presencia del dispositivo. EI
dario vascular podria provocar una hemorragia importante o mortal. Los implantes
mal colocados adyacentes a grandes arterias o venas podrian erosionar estos
vasos y provocar hemorragias importantes.

10. Fractura de las esfructuras 6seas.

11. Cambios degenerativos o inestabilidad en segmentos adyacentes a los niveles
vertebrales fusionados.

12. Revision quirlrgica.

13. Problemas urinarios.

14. Lesiones del tejido blando.

15. Complicaciones provocadas por la misma técnica quirirgica, como trombosis,
tlcera, pancreatitis, dehiscencia de la herida, hematoma.

Riesgos i ici en

1. Laincapacidad de utilizar el tomillo pedicular de fijacion debido a limitaciones
anatémicas (dimensiones del pediculo, anatomia deformada).

2. Cifosis de union proximal o distal.

3. Pancreatitis.

6] ADVERTENCIAS

Nota; Estas advertencias y precauciones no incluyen todas las reacciones quirtrgicas
adversas posibles, pero son especificas para los dispositivos metdlicos de fijacion
intera. EI médico es el intermediario experto entre la compariia y el paciente y, por
consiguiente, él o ella deberia al paciente la médica
proporcionada en este documento y los riesgos quirdrgicos generales antes de la
cirugia.

. Antes de la cirugia, lea y consulte el manual de la técnica quirirgica para
ayudarle en la seleccion de los implantes, instrumentos adecuados y para una
combinacion segura de estos dispositivos. Los manuales de técnica quirirgica
también proporcionan instrucciones para utilizar los dispositivos de forma segura y
para verificar que los implantes se han instalado de forma adecuada. Una buena
comprension de los manuales de técnicas quirirgicas es esencial para prevenir el

mal uso que puede causar lesiones a los pacientes o a los usuarios.

2. UNA SELECCION CORRECTA DEL IMPLANTE ES FUNDAMENTAL. La
seleccion del tamario, forma y disefio adecuados del implante aumenta el potencial
de una fijacion satisfactoria.

3. Solo para EE.UU.: la seguridad y eficacia de los sistemas vertebrales de tomillo
pedlcular se ha estab\eclda unicamente para los estados de la columna vertebral
con mecanica signi que requlemn fuslon mediante
ir ion. Estas i 1unair o

10.2 Limpieza:
El proceso de limpieza automatizado se ha validado de acuerdo con la norma ISO
17664-1y AAMI TIR 30.

El ciclo de limpieza automatizado que se utilizara es el siguiente:
1. Prelimpieza - temperatura < 45 °C - duracién 2 min minimo
8 L\mplela Iemperalum =55 °C - duracién 5 min minimo

significativa de la columna toracica, lumbar y sacra secundaria a espondilolistesis
grave (grados 3y 4) de las vértebras L5-S1, espondilolistesis degenerativa con
evidencia objetiva de deterioro neurolégico, fractura, dislocacion, escoliosis, cifosis,
tumor espinal y fusion previa fallida (pseudoartrosis). Se desconoce la seguridad y
eficacia de estos dispositivos para cualquier otra patologia.
4. SELECCION DEL PACIENTE: Los siguientes factores pueden ser muy importantes
para el eventual resultado del procedimiento:
A. El peso del paciente. Un paciente con sobrepeso u obeso puede producir
sobrecargas en el dispositivo que pueden conducir a un fallo del equipo y
la operacion. Este perfil de paciente aumenta la incidencia y/o gravedad de
morbilidad durante el periodo postoperatorio.

o

. Senilidad, enfermedad mental, alcoholismo o abuso de drogas. Estas
patologias, entre otras, pueden provocar que el paciente ignore algunas
limitaciones y precauciones necesarias durante el uso del dispositivo, llevando a
un fallo del implante u otras complicaciones.

o

. Algunas enfermedades degenerativas. En algunos casos, la progresion de
una enfermedad degenerativa puede estar tan avanzada en el momento de la
implantacion que puede hacer disminuir sustancialmente la vida Util esperada
del dispositivo. En estos casos, los dispositivos ortopédicos solo se podran
considerar como una técnica de demora o un remedio temporal.

o

. Sensibilidad al cuerpo extrafio. Ninguna prueba realizada en el preoperatorio
puede excluir completamente la posibilidad de sensibilidad o reaccion alérgica.
Los pacientes pueden desarrollar sensibilidad o alergia después de que los
implantes hayan estado en el cuerpo durante un tiempo.

E. It Se ha obs que los pacientes fumadores experil !

. Enjuague con agua fria del grifo - duracion aproximada 2 min
. Desinfeccion témmica con agua desionizada - temperatura = 90 °C - duracion 5
min minimo
6. Secado de los instrumentos con una gasa estéril. Se puede usar aire comprimido
limpio para secar los limenes.
7. Realice una inspeccion visual de los instrumentos y verifique que estén limpios,
secos y en buen estado de funcionamiento antes de la esterilizacion.

2
3. - duracion { 2min
4
5.

Ellimpiador automéatico debe estar calificado de acuerdo con los requisitos definidos en
la norma 1SO15883.

La solucién de limpieza (detergente) debera seleccionarse por el hospital para que
sea compatible con el uso en un limpiador/desinfectante automatico, de acuerdo con
lanorma ISO 15883, y en instrumentos quirtirgicos e implantes fabricados con piezas
de metal y/o pléstico.

Las dosis, temperaturas y duraciones pueden adaptarse segun las instrucciones del
fabricante de la solucion.

Debido al uso de algunas soluciones de limpieza, pueden aparecer trazas blancas
después del secado.

Para el dilatador de aluminio negro comercializado anteriormente, no utilizar un reactivo
alcalino.

Una decoloracion no tiene ningtin efecto adverso en los dispositivos de aleacién de
titanio.

10.3 Inspeccion y prueba de funcionamiento:

No se recomienda un nimero maximo de ciclos pero, entre cada uso, todos los
instrumentos se deben:

tasas mas elevadas de pseudoartrosis después de

en los que se utiliza un injerto 6seo. Ademas, se ha demostrado que el

Oabaqu\smo provoca degeneracion difusa de los discos intervertebrales. La
iva de los porel

. i para detectar restos de corrosion de residuos organicos
(6xido, picaduras), dafios como arafiazos y muescas, restos, decoloracion,
residuos, descamacion, desgaste, grietas y marcas laser ilegibles.

tabaquismo puede conducir a un fallo clinico posterior (dolor incluso
después de una fusion satisfactoria y de una mejora clinica inicial.

5. LOS IMPLANTES SE PUEDEN ROMPER S| SE SOMETEN A UN AUMENTO
DE LA CARGA ASOCIADO CON UNA UNION DIFERIDA O SIN UNION.
Los dispositivos de fijacién intema son dispositivos de carga compartida que se
utilizan para obtener la alineacion hasta que se produce la curacion normal. Si
la consolidacion se retrasa o no tiene lugar, el implante puede llegar a romperse
debido a fatiga del metal. El grado o el éxito de la unién, las cargas producidas
debido a la carga del peso y los niveles de actividad, entre otros, dictaran la
longevidad del implante. Las muescas, arafiazos o la torcedura del implante durante
la cirugia también pueden contribuir a un fallo temprano. Como apoyo intemo
temporal mientras se consolida la fusion de la masa, es mas probable que los
implantes fallen si no se utiliza un injerto 6seo, si se desarrolla una pseudoartrosis
0 silos pacientes presentan curvas preoperatorias muiltiples o graves. Informar
detalladamente a los pacientes de los riesgos de fallo del implante.

6. LA MEZCLA DE METALES PUEDE CAUSAR CORROSION. Existen muchas
formas de dafio por corrosion, y varios de estos ocurren en metales implantados
quirdrgicamente en humanos. La corrosion general o uniforme esta presente
en todos los metales y aleaciones implantados. La tasa de ataque corrosivo en
dispositivos de implantes metalicos suele ser muy baja debido a la presencia
de peliculas superficiales pasivas. El contacto entre diferentes metales, como el
titanio y el acero inoxidable, acelera el proceso de corrosion del acero inoxidable
y se produce un ataque mas rapido. La presencia de corrosion frecuentemente
acelera la fractura por fatiga de los implantes. La cantidad de compuestos de metal
liberados en el cuerpo también aumentara. Los dispositivos de fijacion intema, como
vastagos, ganchos cables, etc., que entran en contacto con otros objetos de metal,
deben estar con similares o

7. Laseguridad y la eficacia del dispositivo no esta respaldada por suficientes datos
clinicos en la estructura de vastagos pediatricos. No utilice este dispositivo en Ia
poblacion peditrica. Riesgos potenciales adicionales en pacientes con

. el buen funcionamiento de todas las juntas, piezas moviles y
mecanismos y comprobar la funcionalidad de los ensamblajes y oonexlones
Cuando sea necesario, proceder al mantenimiento antes de la .

5] POTENZIELLE RISIKEN

Es kdnnen folgende unerwiinschte Ere\gmsse auﬂrelen

1. Fehlender luss,

Pseudarthrose.

2. Bruch, Verformung, Lockerung, Fehlstellung, Hervorhebung, Versetzung oder

Migration einzelner oder aller Komponenten.

Materialempfindlichkeit oder allergische Reaktion auf einen Fremdkérper

Infektion (friih oder spét, lokal oder systemisch).

Abnahme der Knochendichte aufgrund von Stressabschirmung.

Schmerzen, Beschwerden oder ungewdhnliche Empfindungen aufgrund der

vorhandenen Vorrichtung.

7. Nervenschaden durch Operationstrauma oder Vorhandensein der Vorrichtung
Neurologische Probleme einschlieRlich radikulére Schmerzen, Nervenbindung im
Narbengewebe, Muskelschwéche und Parésthesien.

8. Ein Himhautriss, der zu einem chronischen Liquorleck oder einer Liquorfistel und zu
einer Himhautentziindung fiihren kdnnte.

9. GefaRschaden durch Operationstrauma oder Vorhandensein der Vorrichtung
Gefaschaden kénnen zu katastrophalen oder todlichen Blutungen fiihren.
Fehlpositionierte Implantate in der Nahe groRer Arterien oder Venen kénnen diese
Gefae erodieren und geféhriiche Blutungen verursachen.

10. Beschadigung von kndchemen Strukturen.

11. Degenerative Veranderungen oder Instabilitit in Segmenten neben fusionierten
Wirbelkérperm.

12. Revisionschirurgie.

13. Hamprobleme.

14. Verletzung von Weichteilen.

15. Komplikationen, die durch die Operationstechnik selbst verursacht werden, wie
Thrombose, Ulzera, Pankreatitis, Klaffende Wunde, Hamatom.

Zusiitzli jelle Risiken f iche Pati

1. Die Verwendung der Pedikelschraubenfixierung ist aufgrund anatomischer
Einschrankungen (Pedikelabmessungen, verzerrte Anatomie) nicht moglich.

luss einschlielich

o0k w

2. Proximale oder distale Ubergangskyphose.
3. Pankreatitis
6] WARNHINWEISE

Hinweis: Diese Wamhinweise und Vorsichtsmaf3nahmen umfassen nicht alle
moglichen nachteiligen chirurgischen Wirkungen, sondem beziehen sich insbesondere
auf i interne Fixier i gen. Der Arzt ist fachkundiger Vermittier
2zwischen dem Untemehmen und dem Patienten, daher sollte er/sie dem Patienten
diein diesem Dokument enthaltenen wichtigen medizinischen Informationen und die

Prueba adicional para los cables guia: la rectitud se debera inspeccionar visual y
funcionalmente (el cable guia pasara a través de la canula del tomillo).

Los machos de rosca canulados deben ser revisados, ya que el material 6seo puede
obstruir la canula después de la perforacion. Hay que insertar un cable guia en la canula
del taladro para eliminar cualquier material 6seo y evitar la obstruccion.

Cuando proceda, los instrumentos estan disefiados para volver a montarse de la misma
manera que fueron desmontados.

Cualquier instrumento dafiado (por ejemplo, con corrosion, arafiazos excesivos,
muescas, residuos, restos o marcas laser ilegibles) debe ser destruido y reemplazado
por un instrumento nuevo. En caso de dafio inesperado, devuelva el dispositivo a
Spineway como reclamacion.

Antes de la esterilizacion, compruebe que todos los instrumentos estén en buen estado
de funcionamiento.

Parala lizacion y el i los di se pueden colocar

en contenedores metalicos y dispuestos en kits siguiendo cuidadosamente las
recomendaciones de Spineway para asegurar la eficacia de la esterilizacion. Después,
los contenedores se pueden esterilizar con los dispositivos.

10.4 Esterilizacion:

Todos los instrumentos Spineway se suministran sin esterilizar y deben esterilizarse por
vapor en hospitales y clinicas segtin uno de los siguientes métodos validados.

para escoliosis idiopatica adolescente: mont blanc MIS se puede utilizar para
el tratamiento de la escoliosis idiopatica adolescente tinicamente si el cirujano
considera que el paciente es esqueléticamente maduro.

8. El uso de farmacos antiinflamatorios no esteroideos (AINE) puede estar limitado
debido a interferencias y retrasos del progreso de curacién 6sea.

9. Ladiabetes mellitus esta asociada con un aumento del riesgo de infeccion en la
localizacion de la cirugia.

7] PRECAUCIONES

1. LOS IMPLANTES QUIRURGICOS NUNCA DEBEN REUTILIZARSE. Aunque
parezca que el dispositivo no esta dafiado, puede presentar pequefios defectos
y patrones de presion intema que pueden conducir a una rolura temprana. En

Método Cico Tiempo d
Vapor Vacio 134°C 18 min. minimo -
5 270°F .
Vapor Pre-vacio (1320 4min. 20 min.
Vapor Pre-vacio 134°C 3min. 20 min.

Nota para Francia: Usar los parametros del primer ciclo de acuerdo con la Circular
francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 1 de diciembre de 2011.

Nota para EE.UU.: Se indica al usuario que use envoltorios aprobados por la FDA para
el proceso de esterilizacion.

Estos métodos estan validados mediante la norma ANSI/AAAMI ST79 para cumplir con
los requisitos de un SAL de 106 .

Si después de haberseguldo este método de esterilizacion todavia hay agua en los

caso de una revision, organice la cirugia para te los
‘componentes existentes manipulados durante la cirugia.

2. No utilice ninguin dispositivo dafiado o dudoso, incluso si es nuevo.

3. LA CORRECTA MANIPULACION DEL IMPLANTE ES FUNDAMENTAL.

Ajuste los implantes de metal tinicamente con el equipo adecuado. Evite las
muescas, arafiazos o flexion inversa de los dispositivos durante el ajuste. Las
alteraciones produciran defectos en el acabado de la superficie y el estrés intemo
que puede convertirse en el punto clave de una eventual rotura. No utilice el
implante si sospecha que esta dafiado. La torcedura de los tomillos hara disminuir
significativamente la resistencia a la fatiga y puede provocar fallos. Un excesivo
par de torsion aplicado a los tomillos cuando se coloca el vastago puede provocar
un fallo 6seo que puede conducir a roscas dafiadas y/o comprometer el agarre
del tornillo.

4. TORCEDURA DE LA ESTRUCTURA. Los componentes de la aleacion de titanio
no deberian torcerse bruscamente o torcerse en sentido inverso. Si una estructura
se tuerce en exceso es preferible ajustar una nueva estructura en lugar de torcer en
sentido inverso la estructura torcida en exceso.

5. EXTRACCION DEL IMPLANTE DESPUES DE LA CONSOLIDACION. El
cirujano puede extraer estos implantes antes de que tenga lugar la fusion ésea. La
posibilidad de un segundo procedimiento quinirgico y los riesgos asociados a este
segundo procedimiento se deben analizar con el paciente y valorar los beneficios.
Silos implantes se rompen, o tiene lugar cualquier otro mal funcionamiento, sera
el médico quién tomara la decision de extraerlos teniendo en cuenta el estado del
paciente y los riesgos asociados.

Si el dispositivo no se extrae después de la finalizacion del uso previsto, pueden
aparecer las siguientes complicaciones: (1) Corrosién, con reaccion localizada del
tejido o dolor; (2) Migracion del implante que puede provocar lesiones; (3) Riesgo
de lesiones adici debidas a trat orios; (4) Curvaturas,
aflojamiento y/o rotura, lo cual podria hacer que la extraccion sea poco practica

o dificil; (5) Dolor, molestias o sensaciones anémalas debido a la presencia del
dispositivo; (6) Posible aumento del riesgo de infeccion; (7) Pérdida 6sea debido a la
osteopenia asociada al uso de implantes.

6. INFORME ADECUADAMENTE AL PACIENTE. El cuidado posoperatorio y la
capacidad y voluntad del paciente para seguir las instrucciones se incluyen entre
los aspectos mas importantes de una consolidacion ¢sea satisfactoria. Informe al
paciente sobre las limitaciones del implante, el periodo de tiempo esperado para
alcanzar un resultado satisfactorio y la necesidad de evitar cualquier actividad que
ponga en riesgo o retrase el proceso de curacion, como fumar, consumir alcohol
y realizar actividades fisicas, especialmente levantar peso y movimientos de giro
'y participar en cualquier tipo de deportes. Se debe informar al paciente que un
implante no es tan sdlido como un hueso sano normal y se puede aflojar, torcer y/o
romper si se le exige demasiado, especialmente en ausencia de una curacion 6sea
completa. Los implantes desplazados o dafiados debido a actividades inapropiadas
pueden migrar y dafiar nervios o vasos sanguineos. Un paciente activo, debilitado o
demente que no puede utilizar dispositivos de soporte de peso de foma adecuada

cor de 1 0 en/dentro del dispositivo, el dispositivo debe secarse y
repetirse la esterilizacion.

10.5 Mantenimiento:

Las juntas, bisagras, piezas méviles y mecanismos de los instrumentos deben
lubricarse regularmente con un lubricante destinado a instrumentos quirtirgicos
meédicos, para reducir la friccion y el desgaste.

Se recomienda encarecidamente seguir las instrucciones del proveedor del lubricante.
El lubricante utilizado debe ser compatible con la esterilizacion por vapor.

11] ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACION
« Almacene los dispositivos de una manera que se mantengan protegidos contra el
polvo, la luz, los insectos, las plagas y las condiciones extremas de temperatura
y humedad.
Evite el contacto con productos quimicos o vapores corrosivos.
No guarde el instrumento cerca de productos que puedan tener una accién
corrosiva (cloro).
Guarde siempre el implante en el embalaje protector original.
« Los dispositivos desembalados se pueden almacenar en un contenedor especifico.
Es IMPRESCINDIBLE distinguir los instrumentos ESTERILIZADOS y NO
ESTERILIZADOS:

La eliminacion de los productos se hara de acuerdo con los procedimientos actuales del
centro de salud para prevenir cualquier riesgo de contaminacion cruzada.

12] GARANTIA

Todos los derechos a la garantia se perderan si un centro de servicios no autorizado
realiza reparaciones o modificaciones.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de los efectos sobre la seguridad, fiabilidad o
funcionamiento del producto si el producto no se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones
de uso.

Alteraciones técnicas reservadas.

13] RECLAMACIONES / INCIDENTES E INFORMACION

Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacién con el dispositivo debera
notificarse al fabricante en forma de reclamacion y, en el caso de Europa, a la autoridad
nacional competente del paciente/cirujano.

Cualquier profesional de la salud que tenga un motivo de insatisfaccion relacionado con
la calidad del producto debe nofificario a Spineway o a su representante.

Para todas las quejas, proporcione el nombre y la referencia junto con el nimero de
lote del/de los componente(s), su nombre y direccion, y una descripcion exhaustiva

del suceso para ayudar a Spineway a comprender la causa de la queja. Cuando sea
posible, envie el dispositivo a Spineway para su investigacion.

Para més informacion, reclamaciones, o para obtener manuales de técnicas
U pdngase en contacto con Spineway en la siguiente direccion o con su

puede estar particularmente en riesgo durante la

7. MOVILIZACION POSTOPERATORIA MEDICA Hasta que no se confirme la
maduracion de la masa de fusion por rayos-X, se recomienda la inmovilizacion
extema (como vendaje o yeso). Las instrucciones para que el paciente reduzca
la presion en los implantes son igualmente importantes con el fin de evitar que se
produzcan los problemas clinicos que pueden acompariar una fallo de la fijacion.

8. Laimplantacién de los componentes mont blanc MIS no deberia realizarse con
dispositivos de otros fabricantes.

9. Como dispositivos de fijacion intema temporal, los implantes vertebrales mont
blanc MIS presentan una vida util limitada. No se pretende ni se espera que sean
el inico mecanismo de apoyo de la columna vertebral. Sin el apoyo biolégico sdlido
proporcionado por la fusién de la columna vertebral, los dispositivos no podran
soportar la columna vertebral indefinidamente y de algin modo fallaran.

Incluso en el caso de una fusion dsea sdlida, los componentes de los implantes se
pueden torcer, romper o aflojar. Por consiguiente, se debe informar al paciente que
los componentes de los implantes se pueden torcer, romper o aflojar incluso si se
han seguido las restricciones de la actividad.

10. USUARIO: La implantacion de los sistemas de columna con tomillo pedicular
deberia ser realizada solo por cirujanos expertos en la columna vertebral con
formacion especifica en el uso de este sistema de columna vertebral con tomillo
pedicular ya que se trata de un procedimiento con una gran exigencia técnica que
presenta riesgos de lesion grave para el paciente.

8] RIESGOS DE INTERFERENCIA EN LAS PRUEBAS MEDICAS DE
DIAGNOSTICO POR LA IMAGEN (RM/ TC)

El paciente debera informar siempre de que es portador de un implante (comunique al
paciente este aspecto).

Compatibilidad condicional con la RM - Las condiciones para la seguridad de la RM son:
“Campo magnético estético de 3,0 teslas (T) o menos.

- Campo magnético de gradiente espacial méaximo de 7 T/m (podria aplicarse un valor
mayor de campo magnético de gradiente espacial).

- Sistema de RM con una tasa de absorcion especifica (TAE) maxima declarada
promediada para todo el cuerpo de 2 Wikg durante 20 minutos de estudio (por
secuencia de pulsos)».

Exencion de responsabilidad:

La calidad de la RM puede verse afectada si el drea de interés se encuentra
exactamente en la misma zona o relativamente cerca de la posicion del implante/
dispositivo. En algunos casos podra indicarse el tamafio del artefacto en relacion con el
tamario del implante o dispositivo.

La seguridad de la RM se ha evaluado en las condiciones mencionadas con
anterioridad. No se ha evaluado la seguridad de la RM en otras condiciones y, por
tanto, se desconoce.

Atencion: Péngase en contacto con Spineway para obtener mas informacion, en caso
de necesitarla.

9] DISPOSITIVOS SUMINISTRADOS ESTERILES
* LLos implantes proporcionados se han esterilizado mediante radiacion gamma a
una dosis minima de 25 kGy.
+ No volver a esterilizar ningtin implante.
+ No utilice ningiin implante si el embalaje estéril esta dafiado o se ha abierto
accidentalmente antes de su uso (inspeccione el envase antes de su uso).
No utilice los implantes después de la fecha de caducidad.
«+ Los implantes deberan sacarse de su embalaje original inmediatamente antes
de su uso.
+ La duracion de la esterilidad es la indicada en la etiqueta con la tnica condicion de
que el doble embalaje permanezca intacto

10] DISPOSITIVOS SUMINISTRADOS SIN ESTERILIZAR - LIMPIEZA,
DESCONTAMINACION Y ESTERILIZACION

anero Iodos los instrumentos deben limpiarse minuciosamente utilizando los métodos
t idos antes de la ilizacion y la introduccién en un campo
quirirgico estéril, segun las instrucciones que se proporcionan a continuacion.

Ademés, todos los instrumentos que se han introducido anteriormente en un campo
quirirgico estéril deben descontaminarse inmediatamente y limpiarse minuciosamente
utilizando los métodos italari antesde la lizacion y la
reintroduccién en el campo quirlrgico estéril.

La repeticion de ciclos de procesamiento que incluyen una limpieza automatizada y la
esterilizacion por vapor tienen poco efecto sobre los dispositivos. A los usuarios que
no utilizan los métodos recomendados, les aconsejamos que validen los métodos que
utilizan mediante técnicas de laboratorio.

Nota 1: Ciertas soluciones de limpieza, como las que contienen hipoclorito de sodio o
formalina, pueden daniar los dispositivos, especialmente los instrumentos.

Nota 2: en el caso de pacientes de alto riesgo en que se sospeche la existencia de
contacto con agentes transmisibles no convencionales o priones (p. ej., enfermedad de
Creutzfeld-Jacob), se debe realizar la descontaminacion segun las recomendaciones de
la Organizacion Mundial de la Salud. En este caso, los instrumentos Spineway pueden
descontaminarse con hidréxido sodico.

10.1 Descontaminacion en el lugar de uso:
Siempre que sea posible, los instrumentos se desmontaran.

Esta operacion es OBLIGATORIA para los instrumentos sucios para reducir la
poblacion de microorganismos y facilitar la limpieza adicional.

Esta operacion se realizara con guantes 30 minutos después del uso para limitar la
posibilidad de que la suciedad se seque.

Ponga los instrumentos a remojo en un bafio de predesinfeccion neutra para
evitar la corrosion y a una temperatura inferior a 30 °C para evitar la fijacion de
microorganismos.

Los instrumentos articulados (por ejemplo: pinzas, tijeras,...) deben estar abiertos.
Los instrumentos con varias partes deben desmontarse.

Durante la manipulacion, se prestara especial atencion a los instrumentos cortantes.
« Eltiempo de remojo debe cumplir con las indicaciones del fabricante.

Los instrumentos deben enjuagarse con agua corriente (temperatura inferior a
30°C).

NOTA: el bario de pre-desinfeccion debe reemplazarse después de cada operacion.

representante.

Toda la informacion actual sobre los productos mont blanc MIS (instrucciones de uso,
manual de técnicas quirirgicas, lista de control) esta disponible en el sitio web.https://
www.spineway.support y en la App MySpineway (del App Store o Play Store), seccion
Productos / mont blanc MIS.

mont blanc MIS

mont blanc MIS-Wirbelséulensysteme
Gebrauchsanweisung
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Achtung : Die bundesstaatiiche Gesetzgebung in den USA beschrankt den Verkauf
dieses Produkts nur an Arzte oder im Auftrag von Arzten

Hersteller : @ SPINEWaY

1] PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Die mont blanc MIS-Implantate bestehen aus verschiedenen Formen und GréRen von
Schrauben, Veriegelungsschrauben, Stangen und Verbindem.

Die mont blanc Ml plantate kénnen ‘werden, um ein

fiir die posteriore Wirbelsaule in einem minimal-invasiven und/oder offenen Ansatz
zu schaffen. Sie werden mit speziellen Instrumenten (je nach chirurgischem Ansatz)
verwendet, mit denen die Operationsstelle vorbereitet und die Implantate eingesetzt
oder entfemt werden kénnen. Verwenden Sie zur Unterstiitzung bei der Auswahl der
Instrumente die Handbiicher fiir die Operationstechnik.

Die mont blanc MIS-Implantate werden zum einmaligen Gebrauch geliefert.
Implantatmaterial: Titanlegierung (ISO 5832-3).

Instrumentenmaterial: Edelstahl, Silikon, Polyphenylsulfon, POM, Nitinol, ABS und
Polypropylen.

2] GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Das mont blanc MIS-System soll die ing und il g von
Wirbelsau 1 bei Patienten mit 1senem Skelett als Erganzung zur

Fusion bei der Behandlung von akuten und chronischen Instabilititen oder Deformitaten
der Brust-, Lenden- und Sakralwirbelsdule erméglichen.

Dieses mont blanc MIS-System ist fiir die nicht-zervikale Pedikeffixation und die Nicht-
Pedikelfixation (von T1 bis S1) bei folgenden Indikationen bei Patienten mit ausgereiftem
Skelett vorgesehen:

« degenerative Bandscheil g (definiert als bar

Riickenschmerz mit Degeneration der Bandscheibe, besttigt durch Anamnese und
Rontgenuntersuchungen),

Spondylolisthesis;

« Trauma (d. h. Fraktur oder Luxation),

Spinalstenose,

Deformitéten (d. h. Skoliose, Kyphose und/oder Lordose),

Spinaltumor,

Pseudoarthrose und

fehlgeschlagene vorherige Fusion.

Das mont blanc MIS-System ist fiir einen posterioren minimal-invasiven und/oder
offenen Ansatz vorgesehen.

Das mont blanc MIS-System ist fir die Verwendung mit Autotransplantaten und/oder
Allotransplantaten vorgesehen.

Bei Verwendung bei jugendlichen Patienten ist das mont blanc MIS-System als
Erganzung zur Fusion bei der Behandlung der idiopathischen Skoliose indiziert.

3] ANWENDER

Die sichere und wirksame Implantation von mont blanc MIS-Implantaten erfordert
eine griindliche Kenntnis der menschlichen Wirbelkérperanatomie sowie der
anatomischen Variationen des jeweiligen Patienten. Die Implantation des mont blanc

1 chirurgischen Risiken vor der Operation mitteilen.

1. Lesen und konsultieren Sie vor dem Eingiff die Handbticher zur Operationstechnik.
Diese unterstiitzen Sie bei der Auswahl geeigneter Implantate und Instrumente
sowie dabei, diese sicher miteinander zu kombinieren. Handbiicher zur
Operationstechnik enthalten auch Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung der
Geréte und zur Uberpriifung der ordnungsgeméfen Installation der Implantate. Ein
gutes Verstandnis der Handbiicher zur Operationstechnik ist zudem uneriasslich,
um Fehlanwendungen zu vermeiden, die zu Verletzungen des Patienten oder der
Anwender fiihren kdnnen.

2. DIE RICHTIGE AUSWAHL DES IMPLANTATS IST UNERLASSLICH.

Die Auswahl der richtigen Implantatgréfe, -form und -gestaltung erhoht die
Wahrscheinlichkeit, dass eine zufriedenstellende Fixierung erzielt wird.

3. Nurfir die USA: Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von Pedikelschrauben-
Wirbelsdulensystemen wurde nur fiir Wirbelsaulenzustande mit erheblicher
mechanischer Instabilitéit oder Deformitét ermittett, die eine Fusion mit Instrumenten
erfordem. Diese Zustande sind eine signifikante mechanische Instabilitat oder
Deformitét der Brust-, Lenden- und Sakralwirbelsaule infolge einer schweren
Spondylolisthesis (Grad 3 und 4) des L5-S1-Wirbels, einer degenerativen
Spondylolisthesis mit objektiven Hinweisen auf neurologische Beeintrachtigung,
Fraktur, Dislokation, Skoliose und Kyphose, Wirbelséulentumor und gescheiterte
friihere Fusion (Pseudoarthrose). Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit dieser Geréate bei
einem Einsatz unter anderen Bedingungen sind nicht bekannt.

4. PATIENTENAUSWAHL: Die folgenden Faktoren konnen fiir den spéteren Erfolg
des Eingriffs duBerst wichtig sein:

GroRe des Implantats oder der Vorrichtung angegeben werden.

Die MRT-Sicherheit wurde unter den oben erwahnten Bedingungen beurteilt. Die MRT-
Sicherheit unter anderen Bedingungen wurde nicht beurteilt und ist daher unbekannt.

Achtung: Wenn Sie weitere Informationen benétigen,wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an
Spineway.

9] STERIL GELIEFERTE GERATE

« Implantate werden mit einer Mindestdosis an Gammastrahlung von 25 kGy
sterilisiert.
Implantat nicht emeut sterilisieren.
Verwenden Sie kein Implantat, wenn die sterile Verpackung beschadigt ist oder
vor dem Gebrauch ungewollt gedffnet wurde (liberpriifen Sie die Verpackung vor
dem Gebrauch).
. 1 Sie keine nach dem
« Die Implantate sind unmittelbar vor Gebrauch aus der Originalverpackung zu
entnehmen.
Die Dauer der Sterilitat ist auf dem Etikett angegeben, Bedingung ist dabei jedoch,
dass die Doppelverpackung intakt bleibt

10] NICHT STERIL GELIEFERTE GERATE - REINIGEN, DEKONTAMINIEREN
UND STERILISIEREN

Alle Instrumente miissen vor der Sterilisation und dem Einfiihren in ein steriles
Operationsfeld gemaR nachstehender Anweisungen griindlich mit den in der Klinik
blichen Methoden gereinigt werden.

Dariiber hinaus miissen alle Instrumente, die zuvor in ein steriles Operationsfeld
gebracht wurden, sofort dekontaminiert und griindlich mit den in der Kilinik tiblichen
Methoden gereinigt werden, bevor sie sterilisiert und wieder in das sterile Operationsfeld
eingefiihrt werden.

Wiederholte Verarbeitungszyklen mit at Reinigung und D:

segmentos espinais em doentes esqueleticamente maduros enquanto complemento de
fuséo no tratamento de instabilidades agudas e crénicas ou de deformidades da coluna
toracica, lombar e sacral.

Este sistema mont blanc MIS destina-se a fixagao pedicular ndo cervical posterior
e afixagdo ndo pedicular (da T1 & S1) para as seguintes indicagdes em doentes
esqueleticamente maduros:

+ doenga degenerativa do disco (definida como uma dor discogénica das costas com
degenerag&o do disco confimada por historial e por estudos radiograficos);
espondilolistese;

« trauma (ou seja, fratura ou deslocamento);

estenose espinal;

deformidades (a saber, escoliose, cifose e/ou lordose);

tumor espinal;

pseudartrose;

fus&o anterior malsucedida.

O sistema mont blanc MIS pode ser utilizado numa cirurgia posterior minimamente
invasiva e/ou numa cirurgia aberta.

de utilizar convenientemente dispositivos de suporte do peso pode correr riscos
acrescidos durante a reabilitagéo pds operatoria.
MOBILIZAGAO CLINICA POS-OPERATORIA: Até a maturagdo da massa
de fus&o ser confirmada por raio X, é recomendada a imobilizagéo extema
(nomeadamente com cinta ou gesso). As instrugdes dadas ao doente no sentido de
reduzir a press&o sobre os implantes constituem uma parte igualmente importante
da tentativa de evitar a ocorréncia de problemas clinicos suscetiveis de acompanhar
afaléncia da fixagao.
8. As componentes mont blanc MIS nao devem ser implantadas com dispositivos
de outros fabricantes.
Dado tratar-se de di de fixagdo intema os implantes espinais
mont blanc MIS tém uma vida Uil finita. N&o se destinam a ser o tinico mecanismo
de apoio espinal, nem esta prevista a sua utilizagdo como tal. Sem o sdlido apoio
biolégico proporcionado pela fus&o espinal, ndo é licito esperar que os dispositivos
apoiem a coluna vertebral indefinidamente e irdo falhar numa de varias formas.
Mesmo no caso de uma fusdo 6ssea solida, as componentes do implante podem
encurvar, quebrar ou afrouxar. Por conseguinte, o doente deve estar ciente de que
as componentes do implante podem encurvar, quebrar ou afrouxar, mesmo que
sejam observadas as restrices a atividade.
. UTILIZADOR: A implantagdo de sistemas espinais com parafusos pediculares deve

~

©
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O sistema mont blanc MIS destina-se a ser utilizado com fou

Quando utilizado em pacientes adolescentes, o sistema mont blanc MIS ¢ indicado
como um complemento & fusdo para tratar escoliose idiopatica.

3] UTILIZADOR

Aimplantaggo segura e eficaz dos implantes mont blanc MIS requer um conhecimento
profundo da anatomia vertebral humana, bem como das variagdes anatémicas do
doente em causa. A implantag&o dos sistemas espinais mont blanc MIS deve ser
realizada exclusivamente por cirurgides com experiéncia de coluna vertebral e com
formagao especifica na utilizagdo deste sistema espinal com parafusos pediculares,

haben nur minimale Auswirkungen auf die Gerate. Wir empfehlen Anwendem, die nicht
das empfohlene Verfahren verwenden, die von ihnen verwendeten Verfahren durch
geeignete Labortechniken zu validieren.

ingen, die jelsweise Natrit
Instrumente,

Hinweis 1: Reinigur lorit oder

Formalin enthalten, kénnen Geréte,

Hinweis 2: Im Falle von Hochrisikopatienten, bei denen der Verdacht auf Kontakt

mit unkonventionellen Ubertragbaren Agenzien oder Prionen (z. B. Creutzfeldt-
Jacob-Krankheit) besteht, sollte die Dekontamination gemaB den Empfehlungen der
Weltgesundheitsorganisation durchgefiihrt werden. In diesem Fall kénnen Instrumente
von Spineway mit Natriumhydroxid dekontaminiert werden.

10.1 Dekontamination am Anwendungsort
Wenn méglich, sind die Instrumente zu zerlegen.

Diese Mafnahme ist fiir verschmutzte Instrumente OBLIGATORISCH, um die
Keimpopulation zu senken und die weitere Reinigung zu erleichtern.

Dieser Arbeitsgang ist 30 Minuten nach Gebrauch mit Handschuhen durchzufiihren, um
die Mdglichkeit einer Trocknung von Verschmutzungen zu begrenzen.

* Instrumente in einem neutralen Vordesinfektionsbad einweichen, um Korrosion
zu vermeiden, und bei einer Temperatur unter 30 °C um eine Keimfixierung zu
unterbinden.

Gliederinstrumente (z. B. Klemme, Schere, ...) sind zu 6ffnen.

Mehrteilige Instrumente sind zu zerlegen.

Bei der Handhabung ist besonders auf scharfe Instrumente zu achten.

Die Einwirkzeit ist geméaR Herstellerangaben einzuhalten.

Instrumente miissen mit fieRendem Wasser (Temperatur unter 30 °C) abgespiilt

werden.
HINWEIS: Das Vordesinfektionsbad muss nach jeder Operation ausgetauscht werden.
10.2 Reinigung

Das automatisierte Reinigungsverfahren wurde nach ISO 17664-1 und AAMI TIR 30
validiert.

Der anzuwendende automatisierte Reinigungszyklus sieht wie folgt aus:

A. Das Gewicht des Patienten. Ein libergewichtiger oder fettieibiger Patient 1. Vomeinigung - Temperatur < 45 °C - Dauer: minimal 2 Min.
kann Belastungen auf dem Gerét verursachen, die zum Ausfall des Geréts 2. Reinigung - Temperatur = 55 °C - Dauer: minimal 5 Min.
und Scheitem der Operation fiihren kénnen. Dieses Patientenprofil erhéht die 3. Neutralisierung - ungeféhre Dauer 2 Min. )
Inzidenz und/oder den Schweregrad der Morbidititim postoperativen Verlauf. 4. Abspiilen mit kaltem Leitungswasser - ungeféhre Dauer 2 Min.
B. Senilitit, Gei: i oder D1 Diese 5. Thermische Desinfektion mit deionisiertem Wasser - Temperatur = 90 °C - Dauer:
Bedingungen kénnen unter anderem dazu filhren, dass der Patient bestimmte minimal 5 Min. }
notwendige Einschrénkungen und Vorsict bei der g 6. mit einem sterilen Mulltupfer trocknen. Zum Trocknen der Lumen kann
des Gerits ignoriert, was zu oder anderen Komplikationen saubere Druckluft verwendet werden. )
fuhrt 7. Vor der Sterilisation eine Sichtpriifung der Instrumente durchfiihren und
C. In einigen Fallen kann eine sicherstellen, dass sie sauber, trocken und in einwandfreiem Zustand sind.

degenerative Erkrankung bei der Implantation so weit fortgeschritten sein,
dass die erwartete Lebensdauer des Geréts erheblich verkiirzt wird. In solchen
Féllen kénnen orthopadische Geréte nur als Verzogerungstechnik oder
vorubergehende Abhilfe angesehen werden.

D. it. Kein préy

einer Empfindlichkeit oder Reaktion
Patienten kdnnen auch langere Zeit nach dem Einsetzen eine Empﬁndllchkelt
oder Allergie gegen das Implantat entwickeln.

. Rauchen. Bei rauchenden Patienten wurde nach chirurgischen Eingriffen,

bei denen Knochentransplantate verwendet werden, eine hohere
Pseudoarthroserate beobachtet. Zusatzlich wurde gezeigt, dass Rauchen
eine diffuse Degeneration der Bandscheiben verursacht. Eine fortschreitende
Degeneration benachbarter Segmente durch Rauchen kann auch nach
erfolgreicher Fusion und anfénglicher Kiinischer Besserung zu einem spéten
Klinischen Versagen (wiederkehrenden Schmerzen) fiihren.

5. IMPLANTATE KONNEN BRECHEN, WENN SIE DER ERHOHTEN
BELASTUNG DURCH VERZOGERTEN ZUSAMMENSCHLUSS ODER NICHT
ERFOLGENDEN ZUSAMMENSCHLUSS AUSGESETZT WERDEN. Inteme
Fixierungsgerate dienen der Lastverteilung, mit denen die Ausrichtung gewahrleistet
wird, bis die normale Heilung abgeschlossen ist. Sollte sich die Heilung
verzogemn oder nicht eintreten, kann das Implantat moglicherweise aufgrund von
Metallermiidung brechen. Das Ausmal} oder der Erfolg des Zusammenschlusses,
Belastungen durch Hebebewegungen sowie das Aktivitatsniveau des Patienten
bestimmen unter anderem die Langlebigkeit des Implantats. Einkerbungen, Kratzer
oder Verbiegungen des Implantats wahrend der Operation kénnen ebenfalls zu
einem friihen Versagen fuhren Als voriibergehende ir innere Unterstiitzung wahrend
der Kt lierung der F istes ver, dass die
versagen, wenn kein Knochentransplantat verwendet wird, wenn sich eine
Pseudarthrose entwickelt oder wenn Patienten schwere oder multiple préoperative
Kurven haben. Bitte informieren Sie die Patienten umfassend tiber die Risiken eines
Implantatversagens.

6. MISCHEN VON METALLEN KANN KORROSION VERURSACHEN. Es gibt
viele Formen von Korrosionsschaden, von denen einige bei Metallen auftreten,
die beim Menschen chirurgisch implantiert wurden. Alle implantierten Metalle und
Legierungen weisen eine allgemeine oder glelchmamge Korrosion auf. Die Rate
des Korrosionsangiffs auf gen istr aufgrund
vorhandener passiver Oberfidchenfilme sehr gering. Unahnliche Metalle im Kontakt
wie Titan und Edelstahl beschleunigen den Korrosionsprozess von Edelstahl,
und es kommt zu einem schnelleren Angriff. Das Vorhandensein von Korrosion
beschleunigt haufig einen Ermiidungsbruch von Implantaten. Die Menge an

i gen, die in das Kol freigesetzt werden, nimmt ebenfalls
zu. Inteme Befestigungsvorrichtungen wie Stangen, Haken, Drahte usw., die mit
anderen Metallgegenstanden in Kontakt kommen, miissen aus &hnlichen oder
kompatiblen Materialien bestehen.

7. Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit des Produkts wird durch unzureichende Klinische
Daten im padiatrischen Stangenkonstrukt nicht gestiitzt. Verwenden Sie dieses
Gerét nicht bei Kindem. Zusétzliche potenzielle Risiken fiir Patienten, die wegen
einer jugendlichen idiopathischen Skollose behandelt werden: mont blanc MIS
kann zur Behandlung einer ju Skoliose nur
werden, wenn der Chirurg davon ausgeht dass das Skelett des Patienten
vollstandig reif ist.

8. Die Verwendung nichtsteroidaler Entziindungshemmer (NSAIDs) kann aufgrund
von Stérungen und Verzégerungen im Knochenheilungsprozess eingeschrankt
sein.

9. Diabetes mellitus ist mit einem erhdhten Risiko fiir eine Infektion der Operationsstelle
verbunden.

Test kann die

m

7] VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

1. CHIRURGISCHE IMPLANTATE DURFEN NIEMALS WIEDERVERWENDET
WERDEN. Obwohl das Gerét unbeschadigt zu sein scheint, kann es kleine
Defekte und inteme Spannungsmuster aufweisen, die zu einem friihen Bruch
filihren konnen. Bei einer Revision miissen bei der Operation systematisch alle
vorhandenen Komponenten ersetzt werden, die bei der Operation manipuliert
wurden.

2. rwenden Sie kein Gerét, selbst wenn es neu ist.

3. RICHTIGE IMF'LANTATBEHANDLUNG ISTVON WESENTL\CHER
BEDEUTUNG. Nur i tate mit geei Ausrlistung
Vermeiden Sie beim Konturieren Einkerbungen, Kratzer oder Verblegungen der
Geréte. Anderungen fithren zu Oberfidchenfehlem und inneren Spannungen, die
zu einem maglichen Bruch flihren kénnen. Verwenden Sie das Implantat nicht,
wenn Sie vermuten, dass es beschadigt ist. Ein Verbiegen der Schrauben verringert

Der Reinigungsroboter muss den in der DIN-Norm DIN EN ISO 15883 definierten
Anforderungen entsprechen.

Die Reinigungslosung (Relmgungsmmtel) ist vom Krankenhaus so zu wahlen dass sie
zur g in K on mit dem Reinigungs-/Ds

gemaR den Anforderungen der DIN-Norm DIN EN ISO 15883 und chirurgischen
Instrumenten aus Metall- und/oder Plastikteilen geeignet ist.

Dosierungen, Temperaturen und Laufzeiten kénnen gemaR den Anweisungen des
Losungsherstellers angepasst werden.

Bei g einiger gL 6sungen kénnen nach dem Trocknen weifle
Spuren entstehen.
Verwenden Sie fur den Alumini inner, der zuvor wurde,

kein alkalisches Reagens.

dado tratar-se de um to tecnicamente exigente que comporta um risco de
lesdes graves para o doente.

O cirurgido deve igualmente possuir um conhecimento aprofundado das limitagdes
mecanicas e metalurgicas dos implantes cirlrgicos metlicos.

4] CONTRAINDICAGOES

O sistema mont blanc MIS é contraindicado em caso de:

« Problemas médicos ou cinirgicos que inviabilizem os beneficios potenciais da
cirurgia da coluna vertebral (cancro, hemodidlise, etc.);

Problemas médicos ou mentais suscetiveis de excluir o doente de alto risco de uma

cirurgia tdo delicada quanto esta;

« A profissdo ou a atividade do doente podem constituir contraindicagdes relativas
para esta cirurgia; Mais concretamente, doentes suscetiveis de colocar pressoes
indevidas no implante durante a cicatrizagéo 6ssea e de ter um risco acrescido
de faléncia do implante devido a sua profisséo ou estilo de vida ou ainda devido a
problemas, como doenga mental, alcoolismo ou toxicodependéncia;

« Infecde espinais ou agudas ou crénicas
« Doengas sistémicas ou metabdlicas;

« Obesidade;

* Gravidez;

« Falta de cooperag&o do doente;

Sensibilidade a corpos estranhos em relagéo ao material do dispositivo;

« Osteopenia significativa ou osteoporose grave;

« Défice de tecidos moles que n&o permita a cicatrizagéo da sutura;

» Anomalias congénitas, tumores ou outras doengas suscetiveis de impedir a fixagdo
segura das componentes e com potencial para reduzir a vida Uil do dispositivo;
Pediculos inadequados das vértebras toracicas, lombares e sacrais;

Espondildlise (defeito da pars);

Corpos vertebrais clinicamente comprometidos ao nivel afetado devido a trauma
atual ou passado.

5] RISCOS POTENCIAIS
Podem ocorrer os seguintes efeitos adversos:
Nao consolidagéo, consolidago retardada (incluindo pseudartrose).

[

ser realizada exclusivamente por cirurgioes com experiéncia de coluna vertebral
e com formagao especifica na utilizagdo deste sistema espinal com parafusos
pediculares, dado tratar-se de um procedimento tecnicamente exigente que
ccomporta um risco de leses graves para o doente.

8] RISCOS DE INTERFERENCIA EM EXAMES DE IMAGIOLOGIA MEDICA
(IRM/ TAC)

O paciente deve indicar sistematicamente que possui um implante. (Notifique o paciente
desta recomendag&o).

Condicional para RM - As condigdes para a seguranca no ambiente de RM s&o:
“Campo magnético estatico de 3,0 Tesla ou inferior

- Campo magnético com gradiente espacial maximo de 7T/M (pode aplicar-se um valor
de campo magnético com gradiente espacial mais alto)

- Taxa de absorg&o especifica (SAR) média de corpo inteiro relatada para um sistema
de RM méaxima de 2-W/kg durante 20 minutos de exame (por sequéncia de impulso)’.

Exonerag&o de responsabilidade:

A qualidade das imagens de RM podem ficar degradada se a area de interesse for
amesma drea exata ou uma area relativamente proxima da posigéo do implante/
dispositivo. Nalguns casos, o tamanho do artefacto em relagéo ao tamanho do implante
ou dispositivo pode ser indicado.

A seguranga no ambiente de RM foi avaliada nas condigdes supracitadas. A seguranca
no ambiente de RM noutras condigdes n&o foi avaliada, sendo por isso desconhecida.

Atencéo: Para mais informagdes, contacte a Spineway, se necessario.

9] DISPOSITIVOS FORNECIDOS ESTERILIZADOS

+ Osimplantes s&o fomecidos esterilizados por radiagdes gama com uma dose

minima de 25 kGy.

* Nao reesterilizar os implantes.

 Nao utilizar os implantes se a respetiva embalagem estéril estiver danificada ou
tiver sido inadvertidamente aberta antes da utilizagzo (verifique a embalagem antes
da utilizaggo).
Nao utilize implantes apds o termo do prazo de validade.
+ Osimplantes devem ser retirados da embalagem original imediatamente antes
da utilizaggo.
O prazo da esterilizagdo é o indicado no rétulo, desde que a dupla embalagem
permanega intacta.

10] DISPOSITIVOS FORNECIDOS NAO ESTERILIZADOS - LIMPEZA,
DESCONTAMINAGAO E ESTERILIZAGAO
Todos os instrumentos devem ser cuidadosamente limpos por métodos hospitalares

. Quebra, deformagéo, afrouxamento, posicionamento incorreto,

deslocamento ou migrag&o de uma das componentes.

Sensibilidade ao metal, inflamagao ou reagéo alérgica a um corpo estranho.

Infegdo (precoce ou tardia, local ou sistémica).

Diminuigdo da densidade 6ssea devido a stress shielding (osteopenia).

Dor, desconforto ou sensagdes anormais devido a presenca do dispositivo.

Danos neurais devido a trauma cirtirgico ou & presenca do dispositivo. Dificuldades

neurolégicas, incluindo dor radicular, aprisionamento de nervos no tecido cicatricial,

debilidade muscular e parestesia.

8. Laceragdes durais suscetiveis de resultar em fuga de LCR (liquido
cefalorraquidiano) ou em fistula crénicas e possivel meningite.

9. Danos vasculares devido a trauma ciriirgico ou a presenga do dispositivo. Os danos
vasculares podem originar uma hemorragia catastréfica ou fatal. Implantes mal
posicionados adjacentes a grandes artérias ou veias podem erodir estes vasos e
ocasionar hemorragias catastroficas.

10. Fratura de estruturas osseas

11. Mudangas ou ili em
vertebrais fundidos.

12. Cirurgia de revisao.

13. Problemas urinérios.

14. Lesdes de tecidos moles.

15. Complicagdes provocadas pela propria técnica cinirgica, como trombose, tilcera e

pancreatite, deiscéncia da ferida, hematoma.

No oA w

adjacentes a niveis

Riscos is para doentes

1. ibilic de utilizagdo de fixagdo com parafusos pediculares devido a

Eine Verfarbung hat keinen negativen Einfluss auf Ir aus Titanlegie .

10.3 Inspektion und Funktionspriifung:

Es wird keine maximale Zyklenzahl empfohlen, aber zwischen den einzelnen
Anwendungen miissen alle Instrumente:

« einer Sichtpriifung auf organische Riickstande, Korrosion (Rost, LochfraR), Schaden
wie Kratzer und Kerben, Ablagerungen, Verfarbungen, Riickstande, Abplatzungen,
VerschleiB}, Risse und unleserliche Lasermarkierungen unterzogen werden.

«+ auf die einwandfreie Funktion aller Verbindungen, beweglichen Teile und
Mechanismen gepriift und die Funktionalitat von Anordnungen und Verbindungen
iiberpriift werden. Bei Bedarf ist vor der Sterilisation eine Instandhaltung
durchzufiihren.

Zusétzliche Priifung fiir die Flihrungsdréhte: Die Geradheit muss visuell und funktionell
Uberpriift werden (der Fiihrungsdraht muss durch die Kaniile der Schraube gefiihrt
werden).

Kaniilierte Gewindebohrer soliten tiberpriift werden, da Knochenmaterial die Kantile
nach dem Bohren verstopfen kénnte. Ein Flihrungsdraht sollte in die Bohrkantile
eingebracht werden, um jegliches Knochenmaterial zu entfemen und eine Verstopfung
zu vermeiden.

Die Instrumente sind gegebenenfalls so konstruiert, dass sie auf die gleiche Weise
wieder zusammengebaut werden kénnen, wie sie zerlegt wurden.

Beschadlgte Instrumente (z. B. mit Korrosion, ubermamg vielen Kratzem, Kerben,

R 1, Al 1oder L ingen) sollten vemichtet
und durch ein neues Instrument ersetzt werden, Im Falle eines u

limitagdes anatémicas (dimensdes do pediculo, anatomia distorcida).
2. Cifose juncional proximal ou distal.
3. Pancreatite.

6] ADVERTENCIAS

Nota: as presentes adverténcias e precaugdes ndo incluem a totalidade dos efeitos
adversos cirirgicos possiveis, mas sao especificas para dispositivos de fixagao intema
metalicos. O médico ¢ o intermediario conhecedor entre aempresae o doente, pelo
que lhe incumbe transmitir as ir ir médicas no presente
documento e os riscos cinirgicos gerais ao doente antes da cirurgia.

1. Antes da cirurgia, leia e siga 0s manuais de técnica cirirgica para selecionar os
implantes e os instrumentos adequados e assegurar uma combinagéo segura
destes dispositivos. Os manuais de técnica cirirgica fomecem igualmente
instrugdes para utilizar os dispositivos em seguranga e para verificar se os
implantes estdo devidamente instalados. Uma boa compreenséo dos manuais de
técnica cirlirgica é igualmente fundamental para evitar uma utilizagéo inadequada,
suscetivel de causar lesSes ao doente ou aos utilizadores

2. ASELEGAO CORRETA DOS IMPLANTES E FUNDAMENTAL Aselegdo de
um implante com o tamanho, a forma e a concegdo adequadas aumenta as
possibilidades de obter uma fixagao satisfatoria.

3. Unicamente para os EUA: a seguranga e a eficacia dos sistemas espinais de
parafusos pediculares foram estabelecidas apenas para doengas da coluna
vertebral com uma instabilidade mecanica ou deformidade significativa que
requeiram fus&o com instrumentago. Estas doengas s&o instabilidade mecanica

i significativa de coluna toracica, lombar e sacral, espondilolistese

schicken Sie das Produkt bitte als reklamierte Ware an Spineway zurtick.

Vor der Sterilisation tberpriifen, ob die Instrumente alle vorhanden und in einwandfreiem
Betriebszustand sind.

Fir die lisation und g kénnen die Ir in Metallbehaitem
gelagert und in Kits en'sprechend den Empfehlungen von Spineway angeordnet
werden, um die der ion zu ahrieisten. Anschlieend kénnen

die Behélter mit den Instrumenten sterilisiert werden.
10.4 Sterilisation

Alle Instrumente von Spineway werden unsteril geliefert und miissen von
Krankenhausem und Kliniken nach einer der folgenden validierten Methoden
dampfsterilisiert werden.

Verfahren Zykius Temperatur Einwirkdauer Trocknung-sdauer
Dampf Vakuum 134°C mindestens 18 Min. -
270°F
Dampf | Vor-vakuum (132°C) 4Min 20 Min.
Dampf | Vor-vakuum 134°C 3 Min, 20 Min.

Hinweis fiir Frankreich: Die ersten Zyklusparameter sind gemaR dem franzésischen
Zirkular DGS/RI3/2011/449 vom 1. Dezember 2011 zu verwenden.

Hinweis fiir die USA: Der Anwender wird 1, filr das Sterilisati !
von der FDA zugelassene Verpackungen zu verwenden.

Diese Verfahren sind durch ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 validiert und erfililen die Anforderungen
eines SAL-Werts von 10°.

Wenn s\oh nach Durchfuhmng dieses Sterilisationsverfahrens noch Wasser in den

die Lebensdauer erheblich und kann zu einem Ausfall fiihren. U

éltern oder auf/unter dem Instrument befindet, muss das Instrument

Drehmoment, das beim Einsetzen der Stange auf die Schrauben ausgetibt
wird, kann zu Knochenversagen fiihren, was zu abisolierten Gewinden und/oder
beschadigten Schrauben fiihren kann.

4. BIEGEN DES KONSTRUKTS. Titanlegierungskomponenten soliten niemals
scharf gebogen oder umgekehrt gebogen werden. Wenn ein Konstrukt eine
uberkonturierte Kontur aufweist, empfiehlt es sich, ein neues, korrektes Konstrukt zu
erstellen, anstatt das tberkonturierte Konstrukt umzukehren.

5. IMPLANTATENTFERNUNG NACH DEM HEILUNGSPROZESS. Der Chirurg
kann diese Implantate jedoch entfemen, wenn eine Knochenfusion eingetreten ist.
Die Maglichkeit eines zweiten chirurgischen Eingriffs und die mit diesem zweiten
chirurgischen Eingriff verbundenen Risiken miissen mit dem Patienten besprochen
und gegentiber dem Nutzen abgewogen werden. Sollten die Implantate brechen
oder eine andere Fehlfunktion aufweisen, muss der Arzt die Entscheidung
treffen, sie zu entfemen. Er muss dabei den Zustand des Patienten und die damit
verbundenen Risiken beriicksichtigen.
Wird die Vorrichtung nach Beendigung des bestimmungsgemafen Gebrauchs nicht
entfemnt, konnen folgende Komplikationen auftreten: (1) Korrosion mit lokalisierten
Gewebereaktionen oder Schmerzen; (2) Implantatwanderung, die zu einer
Verletzung fiihrt; (3) Risiko einer zusatzlichen Verletzung durch ein

getrocknet und die Sterilisation wiederholt werden.
10.5 Instandhaltung:

Die Gelenkverbindungen, Schamiere, beweglichen Teile und Mechaniken der
Instrumente sollten regelmaig mit einem Gleitmittel geschmiert werden, das fiir
chirurgische Instrumente medizinischer Qualitat bestimmt ist, um Reibung und
Verschleil® zu minimieren.

Es wird dringend empfohlen, den Anweisungen des Schmiermittelherstellers zu folgen.
Das verwendete iermittel muss fiir die Dz il 1 geeignet sein.

11] AUFBEWAHRUNG UND ENTSORGUNG

« Instrumente vor Staub, Licht, Insekten, Schadlingen und extremen Temperaturen
und Feuchtigkeit geschtitzt aufbewahren.
Kontakt mit chemischen Produkten oder korrosiven Démpfen vermeiden.
Instrumente nicht in der Nahe von Produkten mit korrosiver Wirkung (Chlor) lagem.
Bewahren Sie das Implantat immer in der Originalschutzverpackung auf.
Unverpackte Instrumente kdnnen in dem dafiir vorgesehenen Behélter aufbewahrt
werden. Es ist WICHTIG, STERILE und NICHT STERILE Instrumente zu

Trauma; (4) Verbiegen, Ldsen und/oder Brechen, was das Entferen unpraktisch
oder schwierig machen kénnte; (5) Schmerzen, Beschwerden oder abnorrna\e
Empfindungen aufgrund des Vorhandenseins der Vorrichtung; (6) magli

ur .

Die Entsorgung der Produkte ist gemaR den geltenden Verfahren der

erhohtes Infektionsrisiko; (7) Knochenverlust aufgrund von Stressabschirmung.

6. DER PATIENT IST ADAQUAT ZU INFORMIEREN. Die postoperative Versorgung
sowie die Fahigkeit und Bereitschaft des Patienten, Anweisungen zu befolgen,
gehdren zu den wichtigsten Aspekten einer erfolgreichen Knochenheilung.
Informieren Sie den Patienten Uiber die Implantatbeschrankungen, den zu
erwartenden Zeitrahmen fiir die Knochenheilung und die Notwendigkett, jegliche
andere Aktivitat zu vermeiden, die den Heilungsprozess beeintrachtigen oder
verzogem wiirde, wie z. B. Rauchen, Alkoholkonsum und kérperliche Aktivitaten,
insbesondere Hebe- und Drehbewegungen sowie die Teilnahme an Sportarten aller
Art. Der Patient muss dartiber informiert werden, dass ein Metallimplantat weniger
belastbar ist als ein normaler gesunder Knochen und sich lockem, verbiegen und/
oder brechen kann, wenn ibermaRige Anforderungen daran gestellt werden,
insbesondere, wenn keine volistandige Knochenheilung erfolgt. Implantate, die
durch unsachgemafie Aktivitaten verschoben oder beschadigt wurden, konnen
migrieren und die Nerven oder BlutgefaRRe beschadigen. Ein aktiver, geschwéachter
oder dememer Patient, der den Empfehlungen nicht ordnungsgema folgt, ist

ise wahrend der pc il 1 einem besonderen
Risiko ausgesetzt.

7. PHYSISCHE POSTOPERATIVE MOBILISATION: Bis die Reifung der
Fusionsmasse durch Réntgenuntersuchung bestatigt, wird eine exteme
Immobilisierung (z. B. Abstiitzen oder Eingipsen) empfohlen. Anweisungen an den
Patienten zur Reduzierung der Belastung der Implantate sind ein ebenso wichtiger
Teil des Veersuchs, das Auftreten klinischer Probleme zu vermeiden, die mit einem
Fixationsversagen einhergehen kénnen.

8. Die Implantation der mont blanc MIS-Komponenten sollte nicht mit Geraten anderer
Hersteller erfolgen.

9. montblanc MIS-Wirbels&ul haben als inteme

MIS-Wirbelsaulensystems sollte nur von erfahrenen Wirbelsat i dt tihrt

Fixier i \gen eine begrenzte Lebensdauer. Sie sollen nicht der einzige

werden, die speziell in der Verwendung dieses Pedikelschrauben-Wirbelsaulensystems
geschult sind, da dies ein technisch anspruchsvolles Verfahren ist, bei dem das Risiko
einer emsthaften Verletzung des Patienten besteht.

Der Chirurg muss zudem (iber umfassende Kenntnisse der mechanischen und
metallurgischen Einschrankungen metallischer chirurgischer Implantate verfiigen.

4] GEGENANZEIGEN
Das mont blanc MIS-System ist kontraindiziert bei:

+ Jedem medizinischen oder chirurgischen Zustand, der den potenziellen Nutzen
einer Wirbelsa i liet (Krebs, Ni )
Jedem medizinischen oder geistigen Zustand, der den Patienten mit hohem Risiko
von einer Operation dieser Schwere ausschliefen wiirde
Der Beruf oder die Aktivitét des Patienten kénnen relative Kontraindikationen fiir
diese Operation sein. Insbesondere Patienten, die das Implantat wahrend der
Knochenheilung (ibermaRig belasten und aufgrund ihres Berufs oder Lebensstils
oder aufgrund von Erkrankungen wie Geisteskrankheiten, Alkoholismus oder
Drogenmissbrauch einem hoheren Risiko filr ein Versagen des Implantats

ausgesetzt sein kénnen.
+ Akute oder chronische systemische, spinale oder lokalisierte Infektionen
. ische und gen
« Fettleibigkeit
+ Schwangerschaft
. Unzurelchende Mnarbell seitens des Patienten
. it gegeniiber dem

S\gnlﬁkanle Osteopenie oder schwere Osteoporose

Defizit an weichem Gewebe, das den Wundverschluss nicht zulésst

+ Angeborene Anomalien, Tumore oder andere Zusténde, die eine sichere Fixierung
der Komponenten verhindem und die Lebensdauer des Geréts verkiirzen kdnnten
Unzureichende Pedikel der Brust-, Lenden- und Sakralwirbel.

ParsDefekt

Kiinisch achtigte V' orper auf
friiherer Traumata

Ebene aufgrund aktueller oder

geplante oder erwartete Mechanismus zur Unterstiitzung der Wirbelsaule sein.
Ohne eine solide biologische Unterstiitzung durch die Wirbelséulenfusion kann
nicht erwartet werden, dass die Vorrichtungen die Wirbelsaule auf unbestimmte Zeit
unterstiitzen, und sie werden auf die ein oder andere Art versagen.

Selbst wenn eine solide Knochenfusion eintritt, konnen sich Implantatkomponenten
verbiegen, brechen oder Iosen. Daher muss der Patient darauf hingewiesen
werden, dass Implantatkomponenten sich verbiegen, brechen oder Iésen kénnen,
oobwohl er sich an die Aktivitatseinschrankungen halt.

10. ANWENDER: Die Implantation des Pedikelschrauben-Wirbelsaulensystems solite
nur von erfahrenen Wirbels&ulenchirurgen durchgefiihrt werden, die speziell in der
Verwendung dieses Pedikelschrauben-Wirbelsaulensystems geschult sind, da dies
ein technisch anspruchsvolles Verfahren ist, bei dem das Risiko einer emsthaften
Verletzung des Patienten besteht.

8] INTERFERENZRISIKEN BEI BILDGEBENDEN UNTERSUCHUNGEN (MRT/
CT-SCAN)

Der Patient muss konsequent darauf hinweisen, dass er ein Implantat tragt. (Informieren
Sie ihn dementsprechend).

Bedingt MR-sicher - Bedingungen fiir die MRT-Sicherheit:
“Statisches Magnetfeld von max. 3,0 Tesla

raumliches Gi von 7 T/m (wobei ein hoherer Wert fur
das raumliche Gradientenmagnetfeld gelten kann)

- Die maximale fiir das MRT-System ar gar
Absorptionsrate (SAR) betragt 2 W/kg bei einer Scandauer von 20 Minuten (pro
Pulssequenz).

Haftungsausschluss:

Die MRT-Bildqualitat kann beeintréchtigt werden, wenn sich der interessierende
Bereich in genau demselben Areal oder relativ nahe an der Position des Implantats/der
Vorrichtung befindet. In einigen Fallen kann die GroRRe des Artefakts im Verhaltnis zur

tung tihren, um das Risiko einer Kreuzkontamination zu
vermeiden.

12] GEWAHRLEISTUNG

Alle Gewahrleistungsrechte gehen verloren, wenn Reparaturen oder Anderungen von
einem nicht autorisierten Servicecenter durchgefiihrt werden.

Der Hersteller iibemimmt keine Verantwortung fiir Auswirkungen auf die

Sicherheit, Zuveriassigkeit oder Leistung des Produkts, wenn das Produkt nicht in
Ubereinstimmung mit der Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet wird.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

13] BESCHWERDEN/VORFALLE UND AUSKUNFTE

Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfalle, die sich im yang mit dem

ereignen, sind dem Hersteller als Beschwerde und in Europa der zustandigen
nationalen Behorde des Patienten/der Chirurgen zu melden.

Alle anderen Reklamationsgriinde in Bezug auf die Produktqualitat sind Spineway oder
dessen Vertreter mitzuteilen.

Bitte geben Sie bei allen Beschwerden den Namen und die Referenz sowie die
Chargennummer der zu reklamierenden Teile, lhren Namen und Ihre Anschrift und eine
ausfiihrliche Beschreibung des Vorfalls an, um Spineway dabei behifflich zu sein, die
Reklamationsursache zu verstehen. Falls méglich, schicken Sie das Medizinprodukt
bitte zur Begutachtung an Spineway.

Fiir weitere Informationen, Beschwerden oder fiir den Bezug von Handbiichem zur
Operationstechnik wenden Sie sich bitte unter der folgenden Adresse an Spineway
oder an lhren Vertreter.

Alle aktuellen Informationen zu den Produkten von mont blanc MIS-Produkten
(Gebrauct isung, Handbuch zur Oy i ik, Checkliste) finden Sie auf
der Website https//www.spineway.support und in der MySpineway App (aus dem App
Store oder Play Store), Abschnitt Produkte/mont blanc MIS.

mont blanc MIS

sistemas espinais mont blanc MIS
Instrugées de utilizagdo

Ultima revis&o: janeiro de 2023
Data da primeira marcagéo CE: 2015

Fabricante : @ SPINEWaY C€ o197

Atengéo : nos termos da legislagao federal norte-americana, este dispositivo apenas
pode ser vendido por médicos ou mediante prescrigdo médica.

1] DESCRIGAO E COMPOSIGAO DO DISPOSITIVO
Os implantes mont blanc MIS s&o compostos por parafusos de diferentes formas e
dimensoes, parafusos de bloqueio, barras e conectores.

Os implantes mont blanc MIS podem ser combinados para criar um sistema de
implante espinhal posterior numa cirurgia minimamente invasiva e/ou numa cirurgia
aberta. Sao utiizados como instrumentos dedicados (dependendo da abordagem
cinirgica) que permitem a preparago do local, a insergao dos implantes e a remogao.
Utilize manuais de técnica cirlrgica para o apoiar na escolha dos instrumentos.

Os implantes mont blanc MIS s&o de utilizagéo tnica.

Material dos implantes: liga de titanio (ISO 5832-3).
Material dos instrumentos: ago inoxidavel, silicone, polifenilsulfona, POM
(polioximetileno), nitinol, ABS (acrilonitrilo-butadieno-estireno) e polipropileno.

2] INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO
O sistema mont blanc MIS desti a assegurar a imobilizagéo e a il de

secundana agrave (graus 3 e 4) da vértebra L5-S1, espond\lohsiese degenerativa

com evidéncia objetiva de compr bgico, fratura,

escoliose, cifose, tumor espinal e fuséo anterior malsucedida (pseudartrose). A

seguranca e a eficacia destes dispositivos para outras doengas sao desconhecidas.

4. SELECAO DE DOENTES: Os fatores a seguir enumerados podem ser
extremamente importantes para o eventual éxito do procedimento:

A. O peso do doente. Um doente obeso ou com excesso de peso pode exercer
uma carga sobre o dispositivo suscetivel de conduzir ao fracasso do dispositivo
e da operagdo. Este perfil de doente aumenta a incidéncia e/ou gravidade da
morb\lldade no periodo pos-opefalono

B. i doenga mental, i éncia. Estas
doengas, entre outras, podem levar o doenle aignorar determinadas limitagdes
e precaugdes necessarias na utilizagao do dispositivo, o que pode originar a
faléncia dc implante ou outras complicagoes.

C. D doencgas i Em alguns casos, a evolugéo de uma
doenga degenerativa pode estar tao avangada aquando do implante que pode
reduzir significativamente a vida Uil prevista do dispositivo. Nesses casos, os
dispositivos ortopédicos apenas podem ser considerados uma técnica dilatéria

ou uma solugéo temporaria.
D. ibili acorpos. Nenhum teste pré-operatdrio pode excluir
tea il de i u de reacéo a\ergloa Os

doentes podem desenvolver sensibilidade ou alergia depois de os implantes
estarem no corpo ha um certo tempo.

E. Tabagismo. Observou-se que os doentes que fumam apresentam taxas
de pseudartrose mais elevadas apds procedimentos cinirgicos quando séo
utilizados enxertos 6sseos. Ademais, verificou-se que o cabaglsmo causa a
degeneragdo dlfusa de discos i LA
de segmento: pelo le conduzir auma
falha clinica tardia (dor recorrenle) mesmo apds uma fusdo bem-sucedida e
melhorias clinicas iniciais.

5. OS IMPLANTES PODEM QUEBRAR QUANDO SUJEITOS A CARGA
ACRESCIDA ASSOCIADA A CONSOLIDAGAO RETARDADA OU A NAO
(CONSOLIDAGAO. Os dispositivos de fixagzo intema s3o dispositivos de partilha
de carga que séo utilizados para obter alinhamento até & ocorréncia de uma
cicatrizagdo normal. Se a cicatrizagdo for retardada ou ndo ocorrer, o implante pode
eventualmente quebrar devido a fadiga do metal. O maior ou menor éxito da unigo,
as cargas produzidas pelo peso e os niveis de atividade, entre outras condiges,
determinam a longevidade do implante. Os entalhes, riscos ou encurvamento do
implante durante a cirurgia podem igualmente contribuir para reduzir a sua vida til.
Dado constituirem um apoio intero temporario durante a consolidagéo da massa
de fus&o, existe uma probabilidade acrescida de os implantes fracassarem em caso

antes da i a 40 ou da introdugdo em campo cirlirgico
estéril, de acordo com as instrugdes infra.

Além disso, nodos os instrumentos que tenham es'ado num campo cirdrgico estéril
devem seri te descor ect limpos por métodos
do e da 40 em campo cirlirgico

estériIA

Ciclos de tratamento repetidos que incluam a limpeza automatica e a esterilizagéo a
vapor tém efeitos minimos nos dispositivos. Recomendamos que os utilizadores que
n&o utilizam os métodos recomendados validem os respetivos métodos através das
técnicas laboratoriais adequadas.

Nota1: Certas solugdes de limpeza, como as que contém hipoclorito de sodio ou formol,
podem danificar dispositivos, nomeadamente instrumentos.

Nota2: Em caso de suspeita de contacto de doentes de alto risco com agentes
transmissiveis ndo convencionais ou prides (por exemplo, doenca de Creutzfeldt-
Jacob), a descontaminago deve ser efetuada de acordo com as recomendacdes da
Organizagdo Mundial de Satide. Neste caso, os instrumentos Spineway podem ser
descontaminados com hidréxido de sodio.

10.1 Descontaminagdo no local de utilizagdo
Sempre que possivel, os instrumentos devem ser desmontados.

Esta operagao é OBRIGATORIA para instrumentos sujos, a fim de reduzir a populagdo
de microrganismos e facilitar a limpeza subsequente.

Esta operaggo deve ser efetuada com luvas, 30 minutos ap6s a utilizagao, de modo a
limitar a possibilidade de secagem da sujidade.

» Mergulhar os instrumentos num banho de pré-desinfegéo neutro, para evitar
acorrosdo, a uma temperatura inferior a 30 °C, para prevenir a fixagdo de
microrganismos.

Os instrumentos articulados (por exemplo, pingas, tesouras, etc.) devem ser
abertos.

Os instrumentos com diversas pegas devem ser desmontados.

Durante o manuseamento, deve ser prestada especial atengéo aos instrumentos
cortantes.

O tempo de imers&o deve ser conforme as indicagdes de imersao do fabricante.

« Os instrumentos devem ser enxaguados em agua corrente (a uma temperatura

inferior a 30 °C).
NOTA: 0 banho de pré-desinfegéo deve ser substituido apos cada operagao.

10.2 Limpeza:

O processo de limpeza automatizado foi validado em conformidade com as normas
ISO 17664-1 e AAMI TIR 30.

O ciclo de limpeza automatizado a utilizar & o seguinte:

Limpeza prévia - temperatura < 45 °C - duragdo minima de 2 minutos

Limpeza - temperatura = 55 °C - durag&o minima de 5 minutos

Neutralizago - duraggo aproximada de 2 minutos

Enxaguamento com &gua da tomesira fria - duragéo aproximada de 2 minutos

Desinfegéo térmica com &gua desionizada - temperatura = 90 °C - duragdo minima

de 5 minutos

Secagem dos dispositivos com gaze esterilizada. Pode ser utilizado ar comprimido

limpo para a secagem dos limenes.

7. Proceda a uma inspegao visual dos dispositivos e verifique se estes estao limpos,
secos e em perfeitas condigdes de utilizagdo antes de os esterilizar.

aRwWN
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Alimpeza automatizada deve ser qualificada de acordo com os requisitos definidos nas
normas 1ISO15883.

[e] hospital deve se\eclonar uma solugdo de limpeza (detergente) compativel com a
) de acordo com a norma ISO 15883 e
em instrumentos cirirgicos e implantes feitos de pecas metalicas e/ ou plésticas.

As doses, as temperaturas e as duragdes podem ser adaptadas de acordo com as
instrugdes do fabricante da solugo.

Algumas solugdes de limpeza podem provocar a ocoréncia de vestigios brancos

apos a secagem.

Para o dilatador de aluminio preto previamente comercializado, ndo utilize um reagente
alcalino.

A descoloragdo nao tem efeitos adversos em dispositivos de liga de titanio.

10.3 Inspegzo e teste funcional:

Néo é recomendado um nimero maximo de ciclos, mas, entre cada utilizagao, todos
os instrumentos tém de ser:

« visualmente inspecionados para identificagdo de vestigios de residuos organicos,
corrosao (ferrugem, erosdo), danos, como riscos e entalhes, detritos, descoloragdo,
residuos, descamagao, desgaste, fissuras e marcagdes a laser ilegiveis.

« testados para verificar o adequado funcionamento de todas as juntas e pegas e
mecanismos méveis, bem como a funcionalidade das articulagdes e ligagdes.
Sempre que necessario, assegurar a manutengéo antes da esterilizagao.

Teste adicional para os fios-guia: a retilinidade precisa ser inspecionada visual e
funcionalmente (o fio-guia deve passar pela canula do parafuso).

Os parafusos canulados devem ser verificados, pois 0 material 6sseo pode obstruir a
canula apés a perfuragéo. Um fio-guia deve ser inserido na canula de perfuragéo para
eliminar qualquer material 6sseo e evitar obstrugdo.

Se for caso disso, os instrumentos foram concebidos para voltarem a ser montados tal
como estavam antes de serem desmontados.

Os instrumentos danificados (por exemplo, com corrosdo, demasiados riscos, entalhes,
residuos, detritos ou marcagdes a laser ilegiveis) devem ser destruidos e substituidos
por instrumentos novos. Em caso de danos imprevistos, queira devolver o instrumento
a Spineway a titulo de reclamag&o.

Antes da 40, verifique se os instrumentos estdo completos e em boas

de ndo utilizagdo de enxerto dsseo, em caso de desenvolvimento de
e de os doentes terem curvaturas pré-operatérias sérias ou multiplas. Os doentes
devem ser plenamente informados acerca dos riscos de faléncia do implante.

6. AMISTURA DE METAIS PODE OCASIONAR CORROSAO. Ha muitas
formas de danos devidos a corrosdo, varias das quais podem ocorrer em metais
cirurgicamente implantados em humanos. A corros&o geral ou uniforme esta
presente em todos os metais e ligas implantados. A taxa de ataque corrosivo em
dispositivos de implante metalicos é normalmente bastante baixa devido a presenca
de peliculas de superficie passivas. O contacto entre metais diferentes, como o
titanio e o ago inoxidavel, acelera o processo de corros&o do ago inoxidavel e, por
conseguinte, o ataque corrosivo. A presenca de corrosdo acelera frequentemente a
fratura dos implantes por fadiga. Além disso, aumenta a quantidade de compostos
metalicos libertados no sistema corporal. Os dispositivos de fixagdo intema,
ccomo barras, ganchos, arames, etc., que entram em contacto com outros objetos
metdlicos devem ser feitos de materiais semelhantes ou compativeis.

7. Nas barras pediétricas, a seguranca e a eficacia do dispositivo ndo esta
comprovada por dados clinicos suficientes. Este dispositivo ndo deve ser utilizado
na populagao pediatrica. Riscos potenciais adicionais para os doentes tratados
para escoliose idiopatica adolescente: o sistema mont blanc MIS apenas pode ser
utilizado no tratamento da escoliose idiopatica adolescente se o cirurgido considerar
que o doente é esqueleticamente maduro.

8. Autiizagdo de i anti-ir ios ndo pode ser limitada
devido a interferéncias e atrasos no processo de cicatrizagao 6ssea.

9. Adiabetes mellitus esta associada a um risco acrescido de infeggo incisional.

7] PRECAUGOES

. OS IMPLANTES CIRURGICOS NUNCA DEVEM SER REUTILIZADOS Mesmo

que nao parega danificado, o dispositivo pode ter pequenos defeitos e padroes de

tensao intemos suscetiveis de ocasionar a sua quebra precoce. Na eventualidade
de uma reviso, organize a cirurgia de modo a substituir sistematicamente todas as
ccomponentes manipuladas durante a cirurgia.

Nao utilize dispositivos danificados ou suspeitos, mesmo que sejam novos.

E FUNDAMENTAL UMA CORRETA MANIPULA(;AO DOS IMPLANTES.

Contorne os implantes de metal uni com Evite

entalhes, riscos ou o encurvamento dos dispositivos aquando do seu contomo.

As alteragdes originam defeitos no acabamento de superficie e pressdes intemas

suscetiveis de se transformar no ponto focal de uma eventual quebra. N&o utilize

o implante caso suspeite que este pode estar danificado. O encurvamento

dos parafusos diminui significativamente o periodo de fadiga e pode provocar

falha. O torque excessivo aplicado aos parafusos aquando da fixagao dos pinos

pode ocasionar faléncia 6ssea que resultem em roscas danificadas e/ou no
comprometimento da aderéncia dos parafusos.

4. ENCURVAMENTO DAS COMPONENTES. As componentes de liga de titanio
nunca devem ser excessivamente ou inversamente encurvadas. Se um conjunto
estiver excessivamente encurvado, encurve oorretamenle um novo conjunto em
vez de encurvar ir um conjunto encurvado

5. REMOGAO DO IMPLANTE APOS A CICATRIZAGAO. O cirurgiao pode remover
os implantes apds a fusdo ¢ssea. A possibilidade de um segundo procedimento
cirdrgico e os riscos associados a este segundo procedimento cirtirgico devem ser
discutidos com o doente e os seus beneficios devem ser ponderados. Em caso de
quebra ou de qualquer outra deficiéncia dos implantes, a decisdo de os remover
deve ser tomada pelo médico, que deve ter em conta o estado do doente e os
riscos inerentes a intervengao.

Se o dispositivo ndo for removido apds cumprir a sua misséo, pode ocorrer uma das
seguintes complicagdes: (1) Corrosao, com reagao dos tecidos ou dor localizadas;
(2) Migragéo do implante com consequente leso; (3) Risco de lesao adicional
decorrente do trauma pos-operatrio; (4) Encurvamento, afrouxamento e/ou

quebra, suscetiveis de inviabilizar ou dificultar a remog&o; (5) Dor, desconforto ou
sensagbes anormais devidos & presenca do dispositivo; (6) Eventual risco acrescido
de infegéo; (7) Perda Gssea devida ao efeito de stress shielding (osteopenia).

6. FACULTE AO DOENTE AS INSTRUGCOES ADEQUADAS. Os cuidados pés-
operatérios e a capacidade e vontade do doente para seguir instrucdes s&o aspetos

tes para uma cicatrizagdo dssea b icedida. Informe o doente
acerca das limitagdes do implante, do periodo de tempo previsto para a cicatrizagéo
Gssea e da necessidade de evitar atividades suscetiveis de comprometer ou
retardar o processo de cicatrizagao, como o tabagismo, o consumo de alcool
e atividades fisicas, em especial movimentos de elevagéo e de rotagéo e a
participagdo em qualquer tipo de desporto. Os doentes devem ser informados de
que um implante metalico n&o é tao forte como um osso normal saudavel e pode
afrouxar, encurvar e/ou quebrar se Ihe forem impostas é

“ N

condigdes de utilizagdo.

Para efeitos de esterilizagao e amazenagem, os dispositivos podem ser colocados em
recipientes metalicos e dispostos em kits, em estrita observancia das recomendagoes
da Spineway para garantir a eficacia da esterilizagao. Nessas condigdes, os recipientes
podem ser esterilizados com os dispositivos.

10.4 Esterilizacio:

Todos os instrumentos Spineway s&o fomecidos nao esterilizados e devem ser
esterilizados a vapor pelos hospitais e clinicas segundo um dos métodos validados a
seguir indicados.

Método Ciclo Temperatura | Tempo de exposigdo |  Tempo de secagem
Vapor Vécuo 134°C 18 min.

- 270°F
Vapor Pré-vacuo (132°C) 4min. 20 min.
Vapor Pré-vacuo 134°C 3min. 20 min.

Nota para a Franga: Utilize os parametros do primeiro ciclo de acordo com a Circular
Francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449, de 1 de dezembro de 2011.

Nota para os EUA: os utilizadores s3o instruidos a utilizar recipientes aprovados pela
FDA para o processo de esterilizagéo.

Estes métodos sao validados pela ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 para cumprirem os requisitos
de uma SAL de 10°.

Se apos ter seguido este método de esterilizagéo, ainda houver agua nos recipientes
40 ou sol do dispositivo, o di itivo deve sersecoe a
estenhzaz;ao repetida.

10.5 Manuteng&o:

As juntas, des, pegas e moéveis dos di devem ser
regularmente lubrificados com um lubrificante especifico para instrumentos cinirgicos de
qualidade médica, a fim de reduzir a fricgéo e o desgaste.

E altamente recomendada a observancia das instrugdes do fomecedor do lubrificante.
O lubrificante utiizado deve ser compativel com a esterilizagéo a vapor.

11] ARMAZENAGEM E ELIMINAGAO
» Armazene os dispositivos de uma forma que os proteja de poeiras, luz, insetos,
vermes e condigdes de temperatura e humidade extremas.
« Evitar o contacto com produtos quimicos ou vapores corrosivos.
» Nao armazene os instrumentos perto de produtos suscetiveis de ter uma agéo
corrosiva (cloro).
Guarde sempre o implante na embalagem de proteg&o original.
« Os dispositivos na s podem ser. no respetivo recipiente. E
IMPERATIVO separar os instrumentos ESTERILIZADOS dos instrumentos NAO
ESTERILIZADOS.

Os produtos devem ser eliminados de acordo com os procedimentos vigentes no centro
de satide em causa, a fim de prevenir qualquer risco de contaminag&o cruzada.

12] GARANTIA

O direito & garantia cessa no caso de serem efetuadas reparagdes ou modificagdes por
um centro de assisténcia néo autorizado.

O fabricante n&o se responsabiliza por eventuais consequéncias para a seguranga,
fiabilidade ou desempenho do produto decorrentes de uma utilizagéo néo conforme
com as instrugbes de utilizagdo.

Reservado o direito de proceder a alteragdes técnicas.

13] RECLAMAGOES / INCIDENTES E INFORMAGOES

Todos os incidentes graves relacionados com os dispositivos devem ser comunicados
ao fabricante, a titulo de reclamagéo, e, no caso da Europa, a autoridade nacional
competente para os doentes/cirurgioes.

Quaisquer outros motivos de insatisfagéo em relagao a qualidade do produto devem ser
notificados & Spineway ou ao seu representante.

Em todas as reclamagdes indique o nome, a referéncia e o nimero de lote do(s)
componente(s), bem como o seu nome e enderego, e descreva exaustivamente

a ia, a fim de ajudar a Spineway a compreender o motivo da reclamag&o.

sobretudo na auséncia de uma cicatrizagdo 6ssea completa. Os implantes
deslocados ou danificados por atividades inadequadas podem migrar e danificar os
nervos ou os vasos sanguineos. Um doente ativo, debilitado ou demente incapaz

Sempre que possivel, queira enviar o dispositivo para a Spineway para investigag&o.

Para mais informagGes, para reclamagdes ou para obter manuais de técnica cirirgica,



